.MEMORANDUM

ON THR

FINANCIAL POSITION

OF . THE

BOMBAY GOVERNMENT.

By
EDWIN T. ATKINSON, B.A.,

ACCOURTANT GENERAL,

N Bombay:
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS,

———

1881



 MEMORANDUM

~ ON THE

FINANCIAL POSITION

oF THE

BOMBAY GOVERNMENT.

By
EDWIN T. ATKINSON, B.A,,

ACCOUNTANY GENERAL,

Pombry:
PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL PRESS.

———

1881.



MEMORANDUM ON THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE
BOMBAY GOVERNMENT,

I have been asked for a review of the position of the Bombay Govern-
ment in regard to the decentralisation scheme and with special reference to the
Resolution of the Bengal Government (dated 24th June 1881) setting forth the
effect of the decentralisation scheme of 1877 in that Province. To do this effec-
tually and in such a way as will intelligibly explain the balances at the close of
each year, it is necessary to go back to the contract of 1871 and show how it has
been carried out and how it has affected the arrangements of 1877, The history
of both contracts are fully detailed in my *“ Memorandum on the Financial position
and the accounts of the North-West Provinces”, a copy of which has been placed
at the disposal of the Secretary to Government, so that it will be unnecessary to
refer to it at length here. In the Appendix will be found a copy of the orders
authorising any change in the Provincial allotment and showing the authority
for alterations which at first sight might appear inexplicable. A reference to
thg correspondence quoted in those authorities will show the reasona for each
order. ‘

2. The main features of the decentralisation scheme of 1870-71 will he found
set forth in the Resolution of the Government of India, Financial Department,
8334, dated 14th December 1870 (Appendix A. 1). It was intended to check the
growing expenditure in certain departments, vover which the central Government
could exercise but little control, by assigning their receipts and making grants
for their services, the difference between which formed the Provincial allotment.
It was thought that so soon as the Liocal Governments had a direct interest in
the management of the receipts and charges of the delegated services, a more
efficient and economical check would necessarily arise, and for this purpose Local
Governmments were given complete control over the receipts assigned and grants
made on the basis of the existing Budget within recognised limits (Appendix A. 1,
Eara. 21). Any savings effected went to Provincial purposes, and, on the other

and, Local Governments had to provide ways and means for any excess expen-
- diture that might be considered necessary. '

3. Para. 11 of the Resolution entrusted to local control the charges as
estimated for the services of 1870.71 less by a lump deduction of thirty-five
lakhs for all India, The share of this deduction that fell to Bombay was
. Rs, 6,59,650, subsequently fixed at Rs. 6,63,010, which was reduced proportion-
ately from each head of service. The first effect of the scheme was therefore to
reduce the Imperial expenditure on these delegated services by one-third of a
million sterling and put an end at once and for ever to the steady increase in the
charges on their account, and Bombay had to meet its obligations by reducing
expenditure or improving receipts to the extent of Rs. 6,683,010 per annum.
The allotment was estimated at Rs. 88,00,750 and was altered by the close of the
year to Rs. 89,562,000. Paras. 11 and 14 of the Resolution give the heads
of service transferred, and the following table will show the figures of the
“ gstimated receipts’” and *sanctioned grants ” for the heads of services trans-

ferred for the year 1870-71 in Bombay :— .

[Statement.
p 522—1



2

if Assignments and Granis made for Provineial Services in accordance with Resolytion 3334,

dated 14th December 1870. PR
Dzouor RS 1:’ .
Banctioned Net
Allotment
Head of Service transferred. (et Estimated | proo .o for 1871.72.
%%‘;?;Eﬁ': : of Deficit. Total,
Ra. Rs. | BRa Re. Rs.
1. Jails 7,34,400 6,640 47,476 54,116 } 6,80,284
2. Registration “ee 2,638,720 | 8,001,410 16,121 | 8,17,581 | —63,811
3. Police. . 38,587,080 1,40,000 | 2,53,829 | 3,93,829 1 84,93,251
4. Education ... ) 11,82,710 1 1,04,800 76,800 | 1,81,600 { 10,01,110
5. Printing ... o  2,70,500 Nil 18,494 | 18,494 | 252,006
6, Medical Services 7,48,520 » 57,822 57,322 | 6,91,198
‘7. Roads & Public Improve-|
ments .., o 12,19,000 » 1,90,343 | 1,980,343 | 10,28,657
8. Civil Buildings .l 10,75,000 » 2,625 2,625 | 10,72,375
9. Proportion of *“ Establish- “
ment,” Public Works
Department ‘ee 5,96,440 » es 5,96,440
10. Proportion of * Toolsand v -
Plant,” Public Works! -
. Department vas 45,880 9 e 45,880

Total .| 1,00,13,250 | 552,850 | 6,63,010 | 12,15,860 | 87,97,390

.__1\—
e

4. The allotment for Provincial Services for 1871-72 comprised the pi:ov-iﬁé
for carrying on the services, less the assigned receipts and less the proportion of the
reduction made on the whole grant and amounted to Rs. 87,97,390. :

Considerable changes were effected during the year, and these we must now
proceed to notice in order to bring the figures of each year in accord with those
exhibited in the public accounts. On the receipt side Public Works -receipts
were added to the extent of Rs. 60,000.

A special donation of Rs, 4,00,860 was made from the savings of the year
to inaugurate successfully the scheme for Provincial Services. This was added
to the Provincial allotment but not to any particular head of service (Appendix
A. 2). -

5, Onthe charge side there were several changes during 1871.72 :—

(1) A revised distribution of the proportionate reduction of the thirty-five lakhs over
the whole decentralised services raised the reduction in Bombay to Rs. 6,63,510,

(2) There was an alteration made under each grant on account of * Official postage”
(Appendix A. 3), the charge for which in districts was made for the first time s

Head of Service. Increase, Decrease.
Registration vor ane . 5,020
Jails ... 2,060
Police . 28,610
Education e 2,030
Medical 4,750 vor
Printing vee . w. 14,800

- : 50,190 7,080

Net addition . .. 43110
¥ These alterations are taken into account in the table given below :(—

o’ (8) The charges for * Potty construction and repairs” of civil buildings, excepting
those of the Salt Department, were transferred with & net grant of Rs. 40,500.

. (Appendix A. 3). . o -

(4) The grant for “ Medical Senvices’” was increased by Rs. 85,000 eu ascount of the
transfer of all Medical establishments except the congolidated pay of Medical
Officera (Thid). ' ¢ -

{5) A sum of Ra. 46,000 was added on account af {‘Other items™ by which is intended
the cost of the Sanitary Department. (Appendix A, 4)cy - - '



3

Table showing the Grante for the year 1871-72.

.. LI N )
IS Juls. [Registration Pollos. {Educatlon. | Medloal. | Printing. | pavie Total,
Foe Y ar :

: Ba. Bs. Bs Ba, Ba. Ba | Ba Ba.
Original Oraot . .. .. .. ¥%see00] 263,m0) ser0e0| 1,80 vasseo| 270600 | 90,8835 | +1,00,18,200
Deduchraceipte oo o o GO0 | —30L,40 [ —10,000 | L0480 . 5 wene  B)—80,000 | —8,12,850

(-]
Additlons ads .. - . senn ol (TR ane +1,81,000 | e (e} +40,500 +1,71,800
Offielnl Poutag® <« .. | =%000] —5080[ 438610 4$2080] +&70] +E0] .. +43,110
Proportion of deficls v we] —iT478 | —16,1%1 ) —9,33,820 | —Y0,800]| E7,5221 18,404 | —5,02,008 -5,83,010
Netallotment ..| +678,9i4 | —o68,881 | 435,91,867 | +10,08,140 | +8,28,048 | +3,65,508 | 47,9985}  89,59,000

(a)— Rs. 55,000 for ¥ Medical Establischrente” und Ra, 48
Rs. 47,800, (Appendix A, 4).

(t)—Publis Works receipte transferred by G. B., P. W. D, 31 A —145, dated 32ad January 1STL (Appendix A.)

- {o)=Granted for ™ Petty conatruction and rupunirs,” (Appsndix A. 3)

,000 net for Banitary Commimioner; of which recsipts were Ra, 1,200 and charge

6. During 1872-73 the following additions were made :—

(1). To the receipt side & sum of Rs. 12,537 was added on account of interest on the
funded capital of the Sir Jamset]i Jijibhoy Hospital deducted accordingly from
the grant. (Appendix A. §), .

(2). To the charge side there was an addition made of Rs. 2,37,709 or for round
numbers Rs. 2,38,000 on account of * Office rent, rates and taxes’’, and the

_ grant was inoreased by a similar sum. (Appendix A. 9), .

(3)- There was an addition made to “ Eeclesiastical” of Rs. 8,988 or for round numbers
Rs. 4,000 on account of “* Cemeteries,’” increasing the grant. {Appendix A. B).

(4). Rs. 5,000 were added on account of Government house furniture (Appendix
A. 10), increasing the grant.

(5). Ra. 7,000 were added to * Minor Departments™ on account of “ Museums” and
Rs. 250 on account of “ Fire Engine and Aquednct Establishment™ brought
there from ¢ Miscellaneous’ (Appendix A. 11), increasing the grant..

(6). The following additions were also made fo the grants under * Miscellaneous” :—

a. Allowances to Civil Servants out of employ, Rs. 40,100 : of this sum Rs, 33,150
were re-transferred to Imperial in 1874-75.

b. Charitable donations, Rs. 30,180 : of this sum Rs. 3,000 on account of Eu-
ropean vagrants in the Mofussil were re-transferred to Imperial in 1872-73,

. and in 1873-74 again became Provincial along with the Presidency charges,

e. Destruction of wild animals, Rs. 9,650,

d. Books and publications, Rs. 20,850,

e. Conservency and Maunicipalities, Rs, 1,960 : became Imperial from 1872.78,

J. Miscellaneous and unforeseen charges Rs. 63,249, or for round nombers °
Rs. 63,250, Ses Appendix A. 12

(7). 'The sum of Rs. 68,850 was added to  Medical’ on account of * Medical Stores”.
(Appendix A. 13). ' ‘

(8). The sum of Rs. 1,750 was added to ¢Police’ on account of * Rewards for pro-
claimed offenders” (AppendixA., 17).

(9). Rs. 8,120 wore added to  Jails’ on account of * Civil Jails.” (Appendix A. 14
and 20).

(10). Rs. 600 were added to Printing’ on account of the allowance paid to the
Assistant Registrar -of the High Court for superintending the printing.
{Appendix A. 16). o '

(11). Rs. 5,712 were added to ‘Police’ to provide for watchmey to”prevent the
infringement of excise rules. (Appendix A.18 and 26). .

(12){. Rs. 89,400 were added to* Miscellaneous” to meet the * District Dik” charges.
(Appendix A. 25). , .

(13). Rs. 17,000 were added to * Minor Depariments’ to provide for chaq'ges on

: account of Botanical Gardens. (Appendix A. 28).

(14). Rs. 1,960 were reduced from ¢ Miscellaneous’ on account of the clia.rges for -

7 % Peonsin charge of District Bungalows” becoming Imperisl. (Appendix A. 15),

(15). Rs. 8,000 were reduced from the same head as the preceding on account of
charges on behalf of “ European vagrants in the Mofussil” becoming Imperial.
{Appendix A, 23}, » ' : :

. IR



4

(16). Rs. 3,200 were reduced from “ Education on account of the charges for col-
lection of Ancient Sanskrit Manuseripts’’ having been transferred to Imperial.
(Appendix A. 22). ; oo E

(17). Rs. 5,50,000 were added as a special grant to the Pablic Works. Grant to
provide for ¢ Salt buildings.” (Appendix A. 21). ’ _

(18). Rs. 4,32,000 were added as a special allotment to the same grant for the con-
struction of the Court of Small Cauvses at Bombay. (Appendix A. 27).

7. In 1878.74, the following changes took place :—

(19). An addition of Ras. 9,000 was made to Public Works to meet the charges for
“ Petty construction and repairs of Salt buildings,” (Appendix A. 29).

(20). An addition of Rs, 2,220 was made for ¢ Office rent’ of the Forest Department,
(Appendix A. 30). ;

(21). Rs, 8,060 were added for the Perim light-house to © Marine’ by the notes to
the Budget for 1873-74. : : _

(22). -Rs. 5,000 were added to * Medical * on account of the European General Hospi-
tal at Aden, (Appendix A. 31). -

(28). Rs. 1,000 were added to ¢ Jails” on account of the lock-up in Deesa Canton-
ment. (Appendix A, 33). ’ ‘ ’

(24). Rs. 480 were added to ‘ Police’ on account of the salary of a Kotwal in the
Deesa Cantonment. (Appendix A. 35). -

{25). Res. 13,000 were added to the grant “Miscellaneous” on account of the charges
for ¢ European Vagrants.” (Appendix A, 37).

(26). Rs. 1,476 were added to ¢ Office rent, rates and taxes’ for ground-rent. {Ap-
pendix A, 38). i :

(27). Rs. 768 were added to * Minor Departments’ ou account of the office establish-
ment of the Deputy Surgeon-General, Presidency Division, Marine Branch.
(Appendix A. 40}.

(28). Rs.13,600 were added to the same head as the praceding on account of Botani-
cal Gardens. (Appendix A. 89). :

(29)., The charges on account of lock-ups for under-trial prisoners were traunsferred
to ¢ Jails,” Provincial, with an additional grant amoanting to Rs. 47,168. (Ap-
pendix A, 43). ) _

(80). Ras. 2,763 were deducted from the Provincial allotment under Miscellaneons

] on account of the sale proceeds of old Records. {Appendix A. 34},

(81). Ra. 2,400 were reduced on account of the salary of a clerk transferred from
‘Printing’ to the Secretariat, the charge for whichremained Imperial. (Appendix
A. 36).

(:"52). Ra. 21,600 were deducted from the Provincial allotment on account of the
capitalised value of the rent of the Small Canse Court, (Appendix A. 32).

(83). Rs. 1,48,270 were added as compensation for the disallowance of the one-auna
cess on the Excise revenne, (Appendix A. 56).
(84). 'The following special grants were also made by the Government of India te=
(a). Rent for the Small Cause Court, Bombay, Rs. 14,028, (Appendix A. 82.)
{(b). . Arrear charges on account of the Cantonment lock-up at Deesa, Rs, 1,889,
added to ‘ Jails.! (Appendix A. 33).
(¢). Arrear charges on account of the salary of a Kotwal in Deesa cantonment,
Rs. 8,593, added to “Police,” (Appendix A. 44). _
(d). A further grant for the construction of Salt buildings amounting to one
lakh, . (Appendix A. 42).
(¢). A donation of Rs. 8,000 to the Strangers’ Friend Society. (Appendix A.
41), ‘
(35). The special allobment for Botanical Gardens adjusted in 1872.73 was
Rs. 17,000 gross. This was made net and reduced in 1873-74 to Rs. 13,600,

which amount (28 above) was taken as the allotment for the year, hence & gross
deduction of Rs. 17,000 or a net deduction of Rs. 3,400 was made under

. - fMinor Departments.” {Appendix A. 39).
(86). Rs. 2,804 were added to ‘ Police” on account of the Sholipur town police.
- (Appendix A. 47). ' '
(37). Deduct from the grand total Rs. 924 reduced by the Government of India
from the actual figures for the sake of round numbers, »

8. In the year 1874-75 the following changes took place—

(88). Rs. 15,000 were added to Minor Departments on account of Model Farme by
the Budget notes. -



(39).

(40).

{41).

(42).

(43).
(44).
(45).
(46).
{a?).
(48).
(49).
(50).
_{51).
(52).
- (53).

(54).

(55).
(56).
%))

5

Rs. 26,480 were added to ‘ Jails’ on account of the expenses of Aden Jail,
(Appendix A. 45). . :

Rs. 7,000 were added to * Medical” for vaccine charges in K4thidwér., (Ap-
pendix A. 48).

Rs. 7,817 were added to f Miscellaneons” on account of Eﬁropea.n vagrancy
charges. (Appendix A. 51).

Rs. 600 were added to ¢ Medical ’ on account of an allowsnce of Re. 50 a month
to the Medical officer at Mount Abu for the charge of the Lawrence Asylum
and the civil establishments. (Appendix A. 49).

ng 3,182 were added to ¢ Jails’ om account of the Réjkot Jail. (Appendix A,
)u " - R

Rs. 1,104 were added to ¢ Office-rent, rates and taxes’ on account of the con-
servancy charges made against cortain departments. (Appendix A, 52),

Rs. 108 were added to the same grant asthe preceding on acconnt of a similar
charge against the Custorns Department. (Appendix A. 55).

Rs. 3,800 were added to  Jails ’ on account of charges incurred on behalf of
under-trial prisoners. (Appendix A, 53). ' ‘
Rs. 447 were added to ¢ Medical’ on behalf of the Sehwan Dispensary,
(Appendix A. 57).

Rs. 900 were added to € Police’ on acconnt of additional preventive excise
police in Nésik. (Appendix A. $8).

Rs, 800 were added to ¢ Jails’ to provide for an Hospital Assistant in the
Rajkot Jail. (Appendix A. 41). ' '
Rs. 652 were added to “Jails’ to provide for the maintenance of prisoners
confined in Civil Jails, (Appendix A. 62}, '

Rs. 83,150 were deducted {rom ¢Miscellaneous’ by reason of the transfer to
Imperial of the charge for * Civil Servants out of employ.”  (Appendix A. 46).

Ra. 728 were deducted on account of the allotment to Local Funds of the one
anna cess on the Excise revenue for 1874.75. (Appendix A. 60).

Deduct further Rs. 159 on account of figures differing from setuals and adopt-
ed for round numbers.

Special grant added to ‘Miscellaneous’ for arrears of European vagrancy
charges amoounting to Rs. 18,6561, viz. 1871-72, Rs. 4,017 ; 1872-73, Re. 7317 ;
1873-74, Ra, 7,317. (Appendix A. 51).

Special grant for arrear charges due to Medical Officer at Mount Abu, being
Rs. 1,084, added to ¢ Medical.” (Appendix A. 54).

Special grant added to ¢ Public Works’ for the petty construction and repairs
of bulldings in the Saly Department, Rs, 14,000. (Appendix A. 61),

Further special deduction of allotment to Local Funda of one-anna cess on
Excise for 1873-74, Rs, 728, (Appendix A. 60).

9. During 1875-76 the following changes took place s

(58).
{69).
(60).
(61).
(62).
(63).
(64).
(68).

3

(66).

B 5222

Rs. 4,500 were added on aceount of * Printing ? performed for the Pablic Works
and Railway Departments of the Secretariat. (Appendix A. 63).

Rs, 3,096 were added to * Jails’ on account of the cost of guarding eivil * Jails’
(for 8 mouths)., (Appendix 69). ' '

Rs. 16,999 were deducted on account of the retransfer of charges for Public
Works connected with the Salt Department to Imperial. (Appendix A. 65).
Rs. 8,060 were deducted on the retransfer of the charges for Perim Light-house
under ¢ Marine’ to Imperial. (Appendix A. 68). .

Rs. 2,202 were deducted on acconnt of Public Works charges on Light-houses
having been transferred to Imperial. (Appendix A. 71).

Difference between . actuals and the round numbers given by the Government
of India involves a deduction of Ra, 256, .

A special grant of Ra. 50,000 was given for the Godhra and Dohad road.
(Appendix A. 73), ] :

A special grant of Rs. 12,000 was made on account of srrear charges for
« Printing *’ done for the Public Works Department azd Railway Departments
of the Secretariat. {Appendix A. 67).

A deduction of Rs. 14,000 was made on acsonnt of the special grant made
for petty construetion and repairs of Salt buildings in 1874-75 to be expended
in 1875-76 but the eharge now became Imperial. (Appendix A, 66).



6

10. During 1876-77 the following changes were made in the allotment ;=

(67). Ra. 8,000 were added to “ Minor Departments” on account of *Exhibitions
and Fairs,” (Appendix A. 64}, :

(68). Rs. 1,548 were added to ‘Jails,” being the difference between the grant for
eight months and the grant for the whole year permanently given in 1875-76
for guards for Civil Jails, the former sum only having been adjusted in
1875-76. (Appendix A, 69).

(69). Rs. 25,100 were adied to * Police” on account of ‘fees and fines ’ levied by
Police Magistrates in the town of Bombay transferred to Imperial Revenues.
(Appendix A. 72). .

(70). Rs. 640 to *“Jails ” on sccount of a reduction made in error by the Govern-
ment of India. (Appendix A. 73).

(71). Difference between actual figures and those taken by the Government of
India for round numbers, Ras. 1 ,0857 '

(72); A special grant was made to ** Police ” of Rs. 30,215 on acconnt of increased
Police charges for grants of lands and villages in the Dhirwér district. (Ap-
pendix A. 75). ,

(78). A special grant was made to Local Funds of Bs. 7,500 annually with effect from
the 1st August 1877 (1877-78) on account of the aboliiion of the one-anna cess

- on the Excise revenue in the Poona Cantonment. (Appendix A. 74).

(74). Rs. 19,000 were reduced from the Public Works grant on acconnt of charges

in the Deesa and Abu Divisions transferred to Imperial {Appendix A. 79.)

Table showing the Allotment for the years 1871-72 to 1876-77. .

. 1 Renta, Minor Diffor. Grhuz.uw Pahlie
Year. | Jota [REESUSL pojge Edues- | medical, | Printing. Eocteal. Bat-g and| Dopart- pebuetl. | darine.90% tor pard for prorks | Totl vt
. ments, numbers) on:e:;l.“n‘ ment,
Re. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra, Ra. Rs. Ha, Ra, Ra Ea Ba. Ra.

187112 .| 6,78,224]—08,831] 8521,881 10;03.140 8,26,048, 2,06,808) .. " . . . m - a7,28,85! 80,653,000
187298 ..|1 8,81,344/—68,831] # 35,20,323 B 9,09,640| 4 8,05,708) & 2,67,408) & 4,000/ 7 2,35,000/0 24,850 | ¥ 2,551%0] .. i - 10 37,05,863 1,06,82,209 -
187876 ..[U 7,81,405|—64,831;13 $5,33,200] 9,9,94013 9,00,70814 2,65,008]  &,000015 2,84,124[18 31,618 |7 2,86.417{15 8,060 | —B4E (1P 1,48,270 0 28,32,68: 28,771,018
1874-T6 .. 7,06,026/—65,881 %3 $5,33,507] 9,99,9403 0,08,979) 2,65,006) 400034 2,21,308/2 36,648 [ 2,558,215 B,000 |—1,101 ¥ 1,46,814] % 27,46,852]  ©8,27,368
18767  ,.|® 7,70,0221-68,881]  35,93,507) 0,00,84030 0,080,845 2,681,608 - 4,400 2,291,308 36,818 (32 2,395,684/ . |—1,307 [ 1,47,642| 3% 37,40,601]  98,22,385
187677  ..j88 7,72,210-03,331'81 36,88423 9,09,040{ ©,08,84538 2,09, 4,600 2,21,808/% 39,618 | £,80.684| .. ]—2492 | 1,47,542) © 26,94,6510  08,14,758

Nore.—Bpecin] Grants are Grante for the year, and these must be takon into account insdding to or deducting from the net Grant for any on¢ yoar the gronts or deductions
made in the succeeding yoar.

References to explanations of the alterations -

1 Ree 9 above. ? Bee 8. 4, 5. 6, 12 above, 17 Bee 25, 30, 34 above. B See 8 Sece 61 ahove,

3 Bee 8, 11 above. 10 See 17, 18 above, 18 Ses 21 ahova, % See 41, 51, bk above 3 Ace 57 above,

3 See 18 above, 11 See 8, 28, 34 above, 19 Sae 4 above. T Gee 52, 57 above, 8 Jee ab, v, 47, 64, 85 above.
4 Sce 7 above. 1 See 24, 84, 36 above, 30 See 10, §4 nbove, 2 Sge 56 nhove. 36 Hee 08, 70 sbove,

& See 10 above, 13 See 22 above. 2 Sec 89, 4, 46, 49, 50 nbove, 20 See 50 above. ¥ ree U9, T2 nbuve,

@ fce 8 above. 14 See 31 above. 22 Spe 48 above. % Bue hb above, 8 see 115 ahove,

7 Sec 2 obove. 15 See 20, 26, 82, 34, above, B Sep 40, 42, 47, 56 nbova, 3l rec 38, 55 abave. 8 Hew 67 wbove,

8 See b, 13, wbove. 38 See 27, 26, 35 above. 4 Sou #4, 45 shove, 82 Beo 54 above. 0 Sue 84, U6, 14 above.

11. Woe have now to take up each head of receipt and charge in the order
in which it has been recorded in the previous statements and see how far the

contract has worked favourably or unfavourably, p
Tuils First on the list comes the receipts and charges
on account of jails :— “
Hesds, | 187172, | 387273, |1873-74. | 187475, | 187576, | 1876-77. | Total.
Bs, Ra. Ra. Ra, Re. Ra. Rs.
Assigument .. .« .. . 6,640 8,640 6,640 6,640 6,640 6,640 | 29,810
Actual Beceipte. ] ’
. - ] i
Manufactures «., .. .. 9,207 4,95% | 1,26,136 | 1,36,971 | 1,65,904 [ 1,72,087 | 6,14,563 *
Convict labour 18,688 | 71,48) 47,683 34,314 34,847 22,177 | 2,729,088
Printing s e e 1,495 e 1,408
Miscollaneous,., ... .o o . | 5599 | 1,23,767 | 48,614 | 40,456 | 32,483 | 2,50,919
Recoveriot ... ./ s ..} 4,265 | 35686 | 3,640 | 39,257 26,757 | 20,625 | 1,67,459
. Total .| 32,060 Jmose | 8,80,751 2,59,156 | 2,67,954 | 2,56,572 | 12,63,526
Net Grant .| 675,224 |} 6,81,344 | 7,31,401 | 7,66,926 | 7,70,022 | 7,72,210 { 44,09,127
Grand Total .| 7,)u,2841 7,98,376 |10,62,152 | 10,26,082 | 30,387,976 | 10,28,762 66,63,652
) 4




7

Heads, 1871-72. { 1872-73. | 1873-74. | 1874-75. { 1875-76. | 1876-77, Total.
Actual Charges, Ra, Ra, Ra. Ra, "Re, Ras, Ra,

Saperiotendencs ... - | 34378 31,399 31,9456 34,079 31,346 33,194 | 1,96,342
House of Correctiohi.. - ) 50,725 49,031 51,440 48,732 45 400 42,953 | 2,88,290
Common Jail... o ws  mae| 43,055 43,409 39,350 41,809 89,315 38,416 | 2,45.384
Convict chargea - 18,620 16,603 9,398 12,191 10,064 6,843 73,669
c?ntl:&l Jail s ven ane '™ 4,71,544 84,707 80,906 1,13,164 86,629 8,36,950
District Jail ... . . o 7 4,95,509 63.'732 3,77,213 | 3,80,653 | 3,87,870{ 3,99,927 | 20,41,179
SBubordinate Jails .. o 1,02,240 83,086 49,239 64,893 | 3,63.190
Civil Jails _.. e B2 S e 3,609 4,593 5,842 6,187 20,231
Jail manufactores ... . . e ® as 97,902 94,238 | 1,16,034 | 1,22,686 | 4,30,760
Euoro Vagrancy... wr e . 5,506 1 . - s , 5068
Jail rintliﬁs Press ... en - s o 980 " . 759 1,739
School of Industry .. .- e we T e e e 13,665 13.665
Total .. 6,42,287 | 6,81,174 | 7,98.815 | 7.80,287 | 7,985,283 | 8,16,052 | 45,16,898

Difference ...! +67,997 [+1,17,202 +2,63,337 ~+2,45,795 |-+2,89,693 |4+ 2,12.780 | 11,46,754

In 1872.73 Rs. 5,506 on account of ‘* European Vagrancy Charges” shown
in the Budget under * Minor Departments” are brought here. In 1873-74 the
receipts (Rs. 1,497) and charges (Rs. 930) on account of Jail presses are brought
here from * Printing”. In 1874-75 the receipts (Rs. 1,382) and the charges
_ (Rs. 1,086) on the same account were transferred to “Prinfing” again. In the
same year Rs. 12,007 om account of Reformatories were transferred to
* Education”. In 1875-76 the same items were similarly disposed of : Jail Press
receipts, Rs. 1,929 and charges Rs. 1,563 and Reformatory charges, Rs. 12,930,
In 1876-77 there is a difference of Rs. 88 between the Budget and the statement
due to the amount -of convict charges there omitted as an Imperial charge.
The value of convict labour employed on public works began to be credited to
this head from 1872-73 (G. R. 1432, dated 1st April 1872). An addition is made
to the receipts in 1873-74 of Rs. 1,496 on account of realisations ffom gardens and
extra-mural convict labour due to the abolition of the Jail local fund (G. R. 3024,
dated 3rd October 1872). Jail Press charges were transferred from Printing to this
head in the statement for 1876.77, but the receipts remained under the former
head. Reformatory charges were retransferred here in 1876-77, but the graunt
remained under the former head. For convenience and accuracy we shall speak
of the ‘assignment of receipts’ and the ‘sanctioning of grants’, and shall restrict the
use of the word ¢ allotment’ to the final debit to the Government of India and credit
to the Government of Bombay made at the closing of the final accounts. It is
somewhat difficult to institute a perfectly correct comparison between the con-
tract figures avd those of each year under particular heads, as only those items that
were present on both sides of the account when the contract was made should be
considered: all others should be eliminated. 'T'his would, bowever, entail 2 re-
compilation of the whole accounts from 1871, and the result would, perhaps,
hardly repay the trouble as here we have chiefly to look to the general outcome of
* the entire contract. Taking this the Local Government appears to be better
under this head on the six years by Rs. 11,46,754, the sum by which the account
receipts exceed the account expenditure, but were the adjustments referred to above
applied this result would have to be modified.

12, The receipts and charges on account of ¢ Registration ’ are represented
Registration. Py & debit of Rs. 68,831 against the Local Govern-
ment. In 1876-77 the receipts from record-rooms were

brought to this head,from * Miscellaneous ”'.

The following statement shows the receipts and charges from 1871.72 to,
1876.77 :— | ' -

Heads, 1871-72. | 1872-73. | 1873.74. | 187475. | 1875-76. | 187677 Total.
- -
. . Ra. Ba. Rs, Ra, - Ra. Ry |1 BRa

Asrignment . e o 3,01,410 | 200,410 3,01,410 | 80,410 ] 3,01,410 | 3,01,410 | 18,08,560

Actual Receipta, : ‘ . .
Fecr and Finea ... ... .| 275,302 | 8,07,933 | 276,010 [ 244,957 | 2,30,97 |, 2,88,001 |. 15,73,110
Kevenue record-room receipfa ..} . .. ° A - T et 19,058 19,058
'-——--4-'- — ——
” " Total ...| 2,75,302 | 3,07,933 2,76,010 4, 2,44,957 | 2,30,907 2,517,058 '15,92,168
Net Graot ...| —68,831 { —68,831 | —68,831 | —68,831 | —68,831 | —68,831 | —4,12,986

Grand Total .| 20641 2,89,002] 2,07,178] 1,76,128| 1,62,076| 1,85,228 1,79,182 -




Headr, 1871-72. | 1872-73. | 1873-74. | 1874-75. 1 1875.76. | 1876-77. Total,

i

Actual Charges. Rs. - Ra, Rs. Re, Ras, Ra. Ra.

Registrar Geners! and Deputy .| 26,4711 26,400 26,400 23,637 16,541 23,783 | 1,43,232
Distrlet Registrars, incloding

commission .. 1,365,368 | 1,44,379 | 142470 1,34,320 + 1,36,157 | 1,385,507 8,285,210
Marriage Registrars v .- 7560 7650 737 2,237
Establichment ... . - 63,607 $1,312 50,208 48,462 47,226 47,467 2,498,281
Inspectors of Registratio . P [ 5,941 8,347 6,159 6,074 26,521
Miscellanecus ... 24,207 24,089 20,676 19,299 , 22,604 23,773 1,34,648
Bevenue record-room charges ... Y an e 7,460 7,460

Total ...| 2,40,403 | 2,46,930 |~ 2.46,44! ~2,34,065 | 2,28,086 | 2,44,064 14,40,389
Difference ..] —33,932 —7,89 [.—39,962 { 57,930 | —66,610 | —68,836 | —2,61,407

- ail.

The charges appear to me to be very high compared with other provinces, .
and the general resulttherefore shows the Local Government worse by Rs. 2,61,407,
This ought not to be, for in Bengal and the North-West Provinces the Depart.
ment more than pays its own way. . Great changes seem to have taken place im
1873-74 when Rs. 17,620 were added for Iaspectors and from November 1874
one-third of this expenditure, and the salary of the Inspector General were debited
to *Stamps’ (G. RB., Financial Department, 4225, dated 9th July 1874,).

¥

13. The figures given] under ‘‘ Police” are a good deal complicated by
numerous changes that have taken place and which
bave been réferred to in the preceding paras. and in the
appendix, Tha general outcom? is that the Local Government has been worse -

b{ Rs. 6,80,7717 b there is little doubt that economy might reduce these
cha: : ‘

Police. »

rges somewhat w—"
8 oy -
Heads. ) 1871-79. } 1872-73. | 1873-74. | 1874.75. 1375-7‘.6.‘ 1876-77. § Total,
- ——— =
Rs. Bs. Rs. Rs, Ra. Rs. Rs.
Assignment oo -] 1,40,000 | 1,40,000 | 1,40,000 | 1,40,000 | 1,40,000 | 1,540,000 |  8,40,000
Actual Receipts. b ) -
Contributions .. .. .. 6,570 v 52,193 62,876 52,836 1,83,476
Receipts on account of Police . !

supplied to other Districts at

10 per cent. ... w1 1,151,282 31,406 | 1,20,407 96,847 B1,509 19,801 £,80,052
Receipts on account of Pension -,. e - ! 7,858 7,858
Receipts on account of Pay off .

Village Police ... | 10,2804 10,567 0,122 13,834 _5,9do 40,572
Railway Police Superintendenta , 71,186 80,572 | 1,92,520 | 1,96,521 1 2,00,206 22,661 7,63,568
Receipts nnder Act XXX, of 186G 51 333 749 1,133~
Fees, fines and forfeitures [ 27,790 26,008 32,790 |- 27,875 24,791 2,336 141,590
Miscellaneons e - .| 14,821 33,999% 63,1386 21,314 | 32007 1Y 22,983 |  1,87,560.

Total ...| 2,30,648 ) 1,81,674 | 4,28,420 | 403,723 | 4,15,366 | 1,335,084 | 17,94,805
Net Grant ...| 35,21,861 | 35,20,323 :a5,q':';,2oo3;:’,5,:5.'5.507'1 35,33,507 | 35,88,822 | 2,12,40,220
Grand Total ..|37,62,509 | 37,10,807 | 39,61,620 | 39,37,230 | 39,48,863 [ 37,23,906 | 2,80,35,025

- 2

Actual Charges. L N ] ' ‘
Presidency Palice w| 65,472 63,967 65,968 66,689 | 1,53,675 | 1,565,199 §,70,970
Superintendence . - ... 9,068 10,222 10,249 10,811 10,395 10,919 62,564
District Executive Force ... 82,38,060 | 32,46,025 | 32,80.714 | 32,71,738 | 32,17,120 | 31,902,505 | 1,94,46,152
Railway Police ..  w . 707761 79,216 | 1,9315 | 191,839 | 1,93,219 | 20,879 49,
Village Police ... v o 432,261 | 4,62,458 | 4,64,495 | 4,64,567 | 4,63,448 | 599,837 | 28,87,066

Total ...\ 38,16,527 | 38,61,888 | 40,14,541 Jw,os.m 40,37,857 | 39,79,339 | 2,37,15,796
Difference ...| ~64,018 |—1,50,991 | —52,921 I —68,414 | —86,994 1-2,55,4:’,3 —6,80,771
N

g .

w

Some of the principal charges requiring mnotice are the adjustments on
account of pay and ten per,cent. supervision for police supplied to municipalities,
rivate persons and as a punitive measure. Funds were wound up and adjusted
in 1872.73-74. Nominal adjustments on account of Railway Police were made
during 1874-75-76, but were discontinued in 1876-77. The contribution pf.one
lakh to the Bombay Municipality towards the cost of the police was withdrawn
in 1871-72 and again granted in 1875-76 at Rs. 90,000, . )



9

14. Educational institutions flourish in Bombay, and notwithstanding the

Education. large expenditure on schools and colleges and in
: grants-in-aid, the general result of the contract is that
the Local Government is better by Rs. 1,21,107 on the six years of the old
contract-— .
Heads. | gz, | 187278, | 187374 | 187475, | 1875.76. | 187677.| Total
. _
) Ra. R Rs. Ra. Bs. Rs. | B
Amignment ... .. ., A 1,04800 1,04500 1,04,800 1,04,800 l,m,soof 1,04,800!  6,28,800
R L .
Actual Receipts, )
) 1 » " )
Foes, Government &"Jﬁl . "I 36,388  wo0,2500 v2o.504] 1,109810 1,27,602] 1,20508 b,76,353
Income from Endowments... ... 24,06 41,875 36,562 36,140 33,968 34,548  2,08,055
Contributions e e a® b b 30,046 36,0380 205320 27,203 1,22,817
Sale proceeds of books ... ... 4,21 5,735 6,308 1,127 85 .. 17,467
Mipcellaneous w  we o 23453  B5092 31,83 2,509 5,389, 12,844 1,31,123
Total .| 89,005 1,42,982( 2,27,256( 1,95793 1,96,676] 2,04193( 1055815
New Grants .| 10,03,240{ 9,99.010 9,00,940 9,90,940] 9,99,0400 9,09,940] 60,02,840
Grand Total .. | 10,92,155] 11,42,922] 12,27,196| 11,95,733] 11,96,516] 12,04,133] 70,58,655
. i K S
Actval Charges, ' R A o
Bombay University...  w ..  39,500{ 43,029  4L979] 42927 43,181 gls,ggg 2,852,451
Direction ... e . e 35,674 s
Tompectea & mom i 2 227,701 2295060 {4 00T 20000 [ o 30900 is00 50
Government Colle s | LARISS 177,209 .4192,806 © L707271 190870 1,78.250) '10,52,070
Government Schoo e .| 3,86472] 389,603 3,035,002 301,459 3,05,208] 2,97,350| 19,656,094
Normal Schoola and Training Col- 1 - .
leges T 30,907) 42,965 44,796  44,085% “45,103] 2,359,080
Technital Schools ...  we ... 11,3281 20,018 23,233 204771 20,251 119,
Scholarships ... % .. .. 24,595 28,735  27,862| ~27,881)  26,750] 1,60,097
Grants for the encouragen®nt of * o g
literature ... .. .. .. 11,022 25,498 97001 7,823 7,600 76,707
Government Book Depds .., ... 21,22 20,271  18,334f  12:328] 11,549 1,03,041
Grants-in-aidg. ... ‘. .. 1124910 2,90,713 8,564,715 3,18,241] 3,07,968| 15,19,596
Miscellageond , UL s 15,772 3,581 17,911 6,097 3,755\ 57,560
] B —d ——
Total ... 10.05.452] 10,64,874] 12,10,1950 12,63,391) 12,17,141| 11,76,495 69,37,548
Difference ... +se.703| +78,048 +17,001] —67,658 —20,628 +27,638| +1,21,107

v

W

ki

I8 1871-72 charges amounting to Rs. 1,318 on account of the Gazetteer
wore excluded from the Budget but the actualy were recorded under this head.

The following items entered under a distinct head *“ Allotment to Local
in the Budget are shown in this statement here :~—

. - Ra.
_ Gujatét Provincial College ... i~ . 2,800
Rustomji Jamsetjee Jejeebhoy Gujaréti School «. 3,500
6,300

Funds ™

In 1‘872-73 Rs.'2,626;and"'Ré. 8,500 on accqynt of contributions to the above
_instituti_ong were shown in the Budget dnder ¢ Allotment to Local Funds,”

In 1873-74, the Educational Press receipts, amounting to Rs. 4,468 included
in this statement undef this head, are shown in the Budget under  Printing.”
The following contributions exhibited in the Budget under * Allotment to Local

. Funds ” are shown in this staternent under this head :—

S . Rs.
B Gujarat Provincial College ver I e 2,800
"™ " Rustomiji d. J. Gujardt Schook v 2,260
Local Fund, Schools - . 1,892,140
. . ’ . — e
. & - 197,200

L . !

-

In 1874-%5 Certificate Fees mounting to Ras. 5‘,0'80,' shown in the

Budget

under “Miscellaneous,” are exhibited here in this statement. The following items

entered in the Budget gIl{lder different heads are exhibited in this gtatement here,

and an*expenditure of Rs. 4,482 of the Sind Educational Press entere
Budget under * Printing” is shown here. -
3 9223 : .

v

d in the

b



10

* Ba
Maintenanoe charges of juvenile prisonmers in the
Reforma.bog School s . 12,007
Allotment to Local Funds— Rs.
Contribution to Rustomji J. J. Gujardti School ... 2,260
Local Funds Schools ... ..2,09,677
—— 2,11,037
. 2,23,944

In 1875-76 Certificate recetpts, amounting to Rs. 5,963, shown in the
Budget under * Miscellaneous,” are included here in this statement, The follow-

ing items entered under d;ﬂ'erent heads in the Budget are also exhxbxted under
- this head—

Ra.
Maintenance of boya in the Reformabory Schools ... . 12,930
Pleadership Examination charges s e 450
Allofment toflocal Funds.  Rs.
Countribution to -Rustomji Jamsetji Jijibboy <
- Gujardti School e 2,260
Local Fund Schools ... ver v 2,12,680 °
—_— 2,14,940
2,28,320

In 1876-77 Rs. 40,876, being the contnbutlon to Local Funds schools, are
shown in this statement under i Allotment to Local Funds,” whereas in the
Budget they are exhibited here,

In 1871.72 the transactichs of the Elphinstone College and School Funds,
and in 1872-73 those of the Sir Jamsatji Jijibhoy School of Art, were. transfer-
red to this head from Local Funds. In 1873-74 receipts and charges connected
with other educational endowments were transferred to this head from Local
Funds, consequent, on the separation of English from Vernacular schools the
former are treated as Provincial and the latter as Liocal Fund schools. In the

last mentioned year schogl fog funds were abolished and the transactions were
brought under this head. -

15, Under Medical, receipts from private contributions, fees from paying
. patients in Government hospitals and other miscella~
Medieal. neous items made up a sum of Rs. 3,62,584 during the

six years and which was properly omitted from the contract. The consequence,
however, of the inclusion of these items in the accounts is that ¢ Medical’ is
better on the whole period by Rs. 4,58,143. The actual receipts, grant and
charges have been as follows :— '

1871-72. | 1872-78. | 1673-74 | 1874.75. | 1875-76. | 1876-77. Total.

v

Ra. Ra.’ Ra, Rs, Ra, Ra, R,
Assignment e .| Nil o e - -
Actual Receapts ' s ® fw . .
Medical College fees ... 1,310 2,816 5,035 7,715 7,425 24,301
Fees from paying patienta in : . * .
Government Hospital and La. 4
natic Asylum .., 9,775 | 11,587 | = 14,371 18,056 20,452 | 20,685 94,926
Interest on Funded Ca.pltal - e 12,640 | * 14,756 15,607 16,959 15,997 75,859
Contributions - - . 720 4,591 3,620 21,357 4),450 41,100 1,12,738
Miscellaneous o e 8,193 10,457 16,592 11,880 13,438 54,760
Total ... 10,495 38,221 46,920 70,847 98,456 98,6845 3,862,564
Net Grant ...| 8,26,948 | B8,95,708 | 9,00,798 9,09,9_29 9,08,845 9,08.84; 53,51,163

Grand Total .| 8,37,443 | 9,34,019 | 9,46,718 | 9,50,776 | 10,07,301 | 10,07,4% | 57,13,747

Actual Charges, ' PP .
Vaccination e ae aa)l 94,304 06,333 | 1,02,333 | 1,08,630 '
Samtnry Commissiorier ... Ve 30.842 29,443 30,457 29,380 t 1’42'? 66 1 1,93,614 7,98,302
Grant Medical College® .. ] 87,294 87,338 42,658 | 40,213 | 40,289 43,294 2,41,086
Hospital and Dispeusaries ... 7;45,351 | 5,63,945 | 5,089,353 | 4,985,187 | 4,91,387 | 5,08,034 | 31,13,257
Leoper Hospital, Ratnég;n 2,862 © 4,105 6,965
Lunatic Asylums .., .. .«] 1.25,00¢ | 1,02,507 92,921 | 86,738 87,162 91,489 5,85,823
Chemical Examiner . | LB5T5 13,663 14,5630 15,401 14,700 15,692 86,960
Grant for Med.catpurposea w| 14,3561 27,505 32,725 | 88,817 | %1,08,720 | 1,07,640 8,77,763
Lock Hospital .. wer | 39,658 | 5,700 43,
Total ...{ 9,00,476 { 8,76,433 8,24,077 | 8,62,366 | 8,88,060 | 9,03,266 52,856,604

Difference .| 63,033 |+ 67,586 |+ 1,21,741 [+1,18,410 [+ 119,216 |+1,04,224 |+ 4,58,143

_—y




.11

The interest on the Book Debt of the Sir Jamsetji Jijibhoy Hospital and
Obstetric Institution was credited to this head from 1872-73 under Comptroller
General’s order No. 1230, dated 12th August 1871. The endowment balance of
the Hathising Premabhoy Hospital at Ahmedabad was'invested in Government
securities and interest thereon carried to the credit of this head from 1878.74
{Government Resolution No, 8554, dated 4th October 1872). From 1874-75 the
Bombay Municipality commenced to contribute at the rate of Rs. 36,000 per
annum towards the mainfenance charges of the Gokuldas Tejpal Hospital which
was opened that year. The Bombay Lock Hospital was abolished in May 1872,

« 16, .Under Government * Printing” the receipts allow for the proceeds of
Printing. sale of Government Gazettes and job work of several
. : descriptions amounting to Rs. 1,065,784 in the six
years and the general result shows she Local Government better by Rs, 1,97,797.
The following table shows how this figure has been arrived at :— ’
- » , :

e

1871-72, | 1872-73, | 1873-74. | 1874-75. | 1875-76. | 1876-77, | Total,

s. | Ra Rs, Re. | B Rs, Ba.
Auignment . ey ann wes Nil, e - . e P o
Actual Receipta, S . -
Sale of Gazettes and other publi- ) )

cations - - - 1,558 9,306 7,499 - 8,007 5,088 11,954 50,402
Other Press receipts w | 5,82 14854| 22003] s1se5] 31,190 ] 1,05,754
Miscellangous e e 8,681 | - 8719 5,034 1,598 24,032
. Total ... 7,568 15,158 31,034 38,819 42,907 44,742 | 1,80,218

Net Grant ... | 2,66,806 | 2,67,406 | 2,65,006 | 2,65,006 | 2,81,506 | 2,69,506 | 16,15,236
Grand 'I;otnl o 2,74,364 | 2,862,564 | 2,96,040 | 3,03,825 | 3,24413 | 3,14,248 17,95,454

Actual Charges,

Bombay Secretariat Prees ... . o 1,14,5665 85,141

1 1,909,708
Do, Central Preas

o nL T gt | oobioes | Booobe | 191433 | 215076 | 10)10.181
Do, High Court Press... . | &284| 7188 | " 4708] " 5170 | a2y a7iz| 31,489

Commissigner of Sind Press .. 17,898 | 16,034| 20,286| 17,758 22,041 | 22,668 | 1,16,570
Education Preas, Sind - . . 7,614 4,882 e 12,496
Dagartmental Printing Charges .| 1,27,427| 74,719 6,837 2,526 3,645 | 2,15,15¢
Publication Department .. w o - 3,342 2,650 1,199 1,070 1,152 9,413
Jail Press . e B 1,085 1,563 2,648

Total ..| 2,65,174 | 3,64,571 | 2,60,521 | 2,37,188 | 2,23,060 | 2,47,143 | 15,97,657
Difference ..| +9,190| —82,007 | +35,%9 o+ 68,637 |+1,01,353 | +67,105 |+1,67,797

In 1873-74 Rs. 1,407 on account of Jail Press receipts and Rs. 4,468 on
account of the Educational Press in Sind exhibited in the Budget actuals under
this head are shown in this statement- under “ Jail” and ¢ Education” respec-
tively, Rs. 930 on acconnt of the Jail Press charges entered in the Budget here
are shown jn this statement under * Jails.™

In 1874-75 Ra. 1,382 on account of Jail Press receipts exhibited in the
‘Budget under ** Jails "’ are recorded here under this head. Rs. 1,085 on account:
-of Jail Press charges and Rs. 4,882 on account of the Educational Press in

Sind exhibited in the Budget under “ Jail” and ¢ Education’ are shown in the
statement under this head.

In 1875-76 Jatls Press receipts Rs. 1,929 and expenditure Rs. 1,562 shown
in the Budget under Jails are exhibited here in this statement,

In 1876-77 Reer 2,309 on account of office rent entered in the Budget under *
this head are shown in this statement uunder an independent hsgd *“Office Rent,
Rates and Taxes.”), ~ . : ~

s ' * . *

17. The following statement shows the receipta and charges under the con-
e tract head “Office rent, rates and taxes’’, with the result
: that the Local Government is better by Rs. 1,10,192,
clilefly due to reductions in charges and tranefers. The sum of Ra. 2,309, shown
+in the Budget under “Printing” is brought here in 1876-77:

Rents and Taxes.



12

Hoads, 4" i.- 187A-T4 1873-74, 187>-T4, 1874-76. 1875-78, 1676-77. Totel
b -
Ra, Ras, Ras. Ra, Ra, Ra,
Assignment - ‘e ..] HNilL ae o “ e s IEC T e
' Grant .. .. 2,38,000 | 2,34,124 | 2,21,308 [ 2,21,308 | 2,21,308 | 11,356,048
Actual Charges, :
Land Revenus ... . 23,962 26,614 | 7,246 8,607 6,235 70,664
Angeased Taxoes ... s . e 1,800 § 450 . w21 L 2,250
Excise 100 80 228 156 158 720
Forest e, e . e 2,090 2,007 2,139 2,452 8,688
Customs ... N o ver ~ 903 1,186 1,184 1,251 2,018 7,431 -
Salt ... - . " .- 2,692 2,771 696 456 527 b 7,042
Stamp and Stationery ... 1,912 2,160 1,790 1,608 2,310 . 9,780
Administration ... e . . 22 974 14,066 | 3,351 3,331 8,312 47,033
Law and Justica ... . - 95,517 90,767 90,821 90,632 86,9111 4,564,648
Ecclesiastical s . 371 |4 809 808 809 809 3,607
Political Agenciea.., e voe voe 3,762 1,800 1,800 1,800 2,148 11,300
Minor Departments ™ v .| | e 300 - 300 1560 300 1,050
Miscellaneous. ... R I - 74,897 99,717 62,005 89,175 75,849 4,01,643
Total ... i 2,28,880 2.42,803“ 1,72,137 | 1,98,114 | 1,83,922 10,25,856
Difference ... ... +9,120 ~8,679 | +49,171 | +23,194 ] +387,386 | +1,10,192
~

18. < Minor Departments” includes many discordant items. In 1872.73
Rs. 5,606 on account of European Vagrancy charges
and Rs. 5,675 on account of “Cemeteries” shown under
this head in the Budget were trapsforredto “Jails” and “Miscellaneous” respective-
ly. On the other hand Rs, 70,307 on account of Distriet Ddk charges and Rs. 90
on account of the Sitdra Aqueduct charges were brought here from “Miscellane.
ous.” In 1873.74 the sum of Rs. 5,529 on accotut of “Cemeteries” was trans-
ferred to Miscellaneous as well as Rs. 194 erroneously shown under District Dak
but really on account of the destruction of old records. In 1874-75-76 the
following itemsrecordedin the Budget under “Miscellaneous” are showa here, and
in addition charges incurred during those years on account of the establishment
of the Marine branch of the Deputy Surgeon Geueral’s Office and shown in the
Budget under the head * Marine’ arealso entered here :—

- 1874-75. 1875-78.

Cemeteries e e e e . 6,603 7,734

Travellers’ Bungalows ... o 684 822

Allowance to the Superintendent of Pdnchgani . 1,200 1,200
* .

8,576 9,756
Establishment of the Deputy Surgeon General,
Marine Branch . os v 1,076 1,849 -~

Minor Departments.

Net diigerence ... Rs. 7,028 7,907

The following table shows the revised accounts under this head :—

Heads, 1871-72, 18728, | 1srere | terats. 18Y5-T6. 1878-17. Totat,
.\ Rs. Rs. Re. Ra, Ra. Re. Ras.
_ Amsignment T e e NiL e e o
. . Grant ..] . 1,13,650 | 111,018 | 1,26,018 ] 1,26,018 | 1,26,018 6,02,722
_ . —
~ dctual Charges. 4
Bstablishment of Audit and Ac- : ‘
eount L. .. o . 6,132 15,542 22,975 22,884 23,937 24,237 115,007
Victoria Albert Museum... . 8,880 8,058 8,100 4,020 3,302 28,269
Botanical Garden .~ ... .| 31,634 | 16074 187m) 15793 80.255
Miscellaneous Establishments ...| ., - 459 1,164 1,914 2,705 2,134 8,369
( District Dsk charges ... .. 70,307 78,833 F 85,070 | 86,524 | 88,637 4,10,372
Improvement of Ayriculture and
Trade .. . - . A
Model Farma 17,704 | 14,740 | 13,502 45,946
Total ... 6,132 95,181 | 1,38,864 | 1,561,755 | 1,48,680 | 1,47,605 6,88,217

Difference ...[ ~—6,132 [ +18,469 | —27,846 | —25,737 | —22,662 | —21,687-| 85,495




B - | SR

- These figures differ in arrangement from the summary given st page 6, but
the total of Ecclesiastical (now found under ¢ Miscellaneous’), Minor Departments
and Miscellaneous given there will be the same as the total of ¢ Minor Depart-
ments * and * Miscellaneous ** here. ' - '

19. The receipts and charges under the head ¢ Miscellaneous’ are shown in
the following statement. At the time of forming the

contract no account was taken of receipts since brought
to credit here and amounting to Rs. 2,54,521 in the six years :—

Miscellaneous,

» Headse - 167072, | 187273, | 487874 | 1874.75. 1876-76, | 1876-7T7. | Total
O ) .
. Ra. Rs, Ra Ra. Rs, Ra Ra.
mg. nm'nt oy age il Nil‘ han e -kd L1} LIl LI
ez . .
Actual Receipts, \ *
Remtw " s - ", 628 1,352 1,896 1,864 5,740
Miscellaneous fees and fines ... s 2,611 2,055 . 18,154 11,058 38,218
Sundry receipts ... e e 7,519 21,352 | 53,672 60,768 36,887 30,373 2,190,563
o Total .| 7,519 93,963] 56355 e6452| 56,9371 43205] 254821
Net Grant .., 1,69,780 | 1,83,017 ] 1,72,836 | 1,054,184 | 1,57,184 8,37,008,
Grand Total ... 7,519 1 1,93,743 |- 2,398,372 | 2,39,287 | 2,iL,121 | 2,00,479 10,91,521
Actual Charges. .
Sravellers’ Bungalow, Foraiga| | j ) g ’

State  we e e ] Y| 938 an 684 $22 571 3,732
Allowancea te Civil Servants out .

of employ e .. e w ¥ 16,002 15,955 3,600 . - 22 © 35,669
Charges for the improventent of] s

Rmrd'mm e (11 AL - "P L] bl 6,404 4.246 L) ]0.650
Donation for charitable purposes. e 21,735 21,827 20,032 19,407 19,576 1,02,577
Rewards for destruction of wild)| [

animals, &c. ... - ae v 9,958 13,668 9,939 10,068 11,404 55,037
Ahmedabad Flood charges | * e _ . e s 2,083,541 2,03,64}
Cosnt of Books and publications... s 13,606 10,802 7,306 5.656 4,712 1w 42,082
Charges on account of European

vagranta ... e e v ans 10,352 6,491 9,088 7,341 33,272
Examination and destruction of ] M

oid records - —— 4,314 3,134 3,994 1,180 681 13,303
Faroitare proper, Governmenty

House .. B T 2,988 4,996 5,231 5,000 15,215
Miscellansous .. 9,915 29,019 20,110 76,578 8,716 1,43,338
Cometeries ... - 5,676 5,335 6,692 7,734 7,913 33,349
Allowances to Superintendent of] -

Pénchgani o e - . 1,200 1,197 1,200 1,200 1 857 5,654
Granta to Station Fund .., 11,355 11,450 11,450 11,450 11,450 51,155
Donation to Kathiswér Road Fun 6,216 8233 | . 5973 6,968 7.231 s¢621

- Total ... - 1,03,992 | 1,36,685 | 1,09,106 1 1,58,397 | 2,84,015 7,92,195
Difforence .| +7,519 |+ 89,751 [31,02,687 [+1,30,181 | +52,724 | —83,536 | +2,99,326

In 1871.72 the actuals ent.ered in the statement include Rs. 1,366 on
account of Cemetery receipts exhibited in the Budget under an independent head
¢ Cemeteries.” 3 '

In 1872-73 District Dik charges, Rs. 70,307, and the SAtira Aqueduct

charges, Rs. 90, shown in the Budget under this head are recorded in this state.’

ment under Minor Departments; on the other hand, Rs. 5,675 on account of
Cemetery eharges and Rs, 17,571 on account of contribution to Sanataria and
the Kdthidwir Road Fund shown in the former under * Minor Departments™
and “ Allotment to Local Funds ' are exhibited here,

In 1873-74 Rs. 7,302 on account of Provincial rates entered here in the
Budget are shown under an independent head * Provincial and Local Rateg;

Rs. 5,335 and Rs, 19,683 on account of Cemetery charges and contribution to .
Sanataria and the K4thidwdr Road Fund were distributed as before, ses above

remark ; on the other band Rs. 5,405, being the amount of charges incurred for
the ctllection of Provincial rates shown in the Budget unger this head, are
exhibited in this statement under an independent head * Provincial and Local
Rates and Tazes.” : -

In 1874.75 'fees for pearching revemue records, Rs. 10,520, exhibited in

1

the Budget under * Registration” are shown here, and Bs. 5,080 o3 account -

B b22—4 . . -

- L]



14

of certificate foes enterad here in the Budget are shown in this statement under
¢ Bducation.” The following items entered under different heads in the Budget
are shown in this statement here ; on the other hand Rs. 397 on account of the
Pleadership Examination charges entered here in the Budget are shown under

¢ Education”.

: Registration. Rs.

Charges on account of old records e o 6,404

-y, ] -

Minor Depariment, : -

Cemetery charges o vee v 6,692

Travellers’” Bungalows in Foreign States . © e . 684

Allowance to the Superintendent of P4nchgani e 1,200

8,676

Allotment to Local Funds.

Contribution to Sanitaria and the Kéthiswér Road Fund ... 17,422

~ In 1875-76, see remarks opposite receipbé for 1874-75 _corresponding to the
following items :— -

- : - Rs,
FGBB fO‘r Sem’ching RBCOI‘aS.u T . ‘:.‘ . 4 Y 13,381
Gertiﬁcate fees ) “ee e ‘.1-:-"h - ave §,963

See remarks against expenditure of 1874-75 corredponding to the following
items. Rs. 50,000 were charged against this head on account of Ahmedabad
Flood charges, which are not included in the Budget, Rs. 450 oh account of
Pleadership examination charges shown here in the Budget are exhibited in this

statement under * Education ” :—
¥

_ Regixt:atian.
. Rs.
Revenue Record-room charges - o . e 4,246
Minor Department,” ¢
Oemetery Cha-rges aen cev ee Ty 7,734
Allowance to the Superintendent of P4nchgani ... e 1,200
Travellers’ Bungalows in Foreign States ase ses 822
. a 9,756
‘ , ARt
Allotment to Local Funds,
Grants to Sanataria and the K4thiswér Road Fund _ 18,418

'20. The Marine receipts and charges were temporary, and resulted in a
saving to the Local Government, of Rs. 3,420. The

', Marive. accounts are as follows :—
Heads, 1873-74 1874756, 1  Total.
* o Rs. Rs. Ra.
T & Nil. Staive .

Apgignment... a1

- Grant i o " 8,060 8,060 16,120
. Actual Charges, !

Posim iﬁght-house . 6,541 6,159 12,700
Total 6,541 - 6,159 12,700
Difference ... + 1,519 | * +1,901 + 8,420




15

. The clia,rges on account of the establishment of the Marine Departﬁlénb of the
Deputy Surgeon-General’s Office are transferred to Minor Departments in these
statements.

21. The grant to Local Funds on account of the one-anna excise cess
commenced in 1873-74 and was applied to local
purposes for public works and education, the expendi-
ture exceeding the income in four years by Rs. 4,896.
_The following statement shows the grant and its distribution :—

Compensation for one.anns
Ezcise cesa.

. Heads. 187378, *| 187476, | 197876, | 187677 Total,
Rs. Rs. Res. Be. Rs.
Assignment ... v Wil
Grant ol 1,48270 | 1,46,814 | 1,47,542 ] 147,542 590,168
4ciual Charges. )

District Educational Funds | 40423 | 40876 | 40876 40876 | 1,72,051
District Public Works Fund .| T,00497 | 1,09172 | 1,06,672 | 106,672 | 4,23,018
" Total .| 1,49,920 | 1,50,048 | 147,548 | 1,47,548 | 595,064
Difference ...| —1,650 | —3,234 —6 —6]| —4,89%

This compriges & grant made in lieu of the former allowance of one anna in
the rupeo on the excise wevenue for local purposes. Two-thirds are devoted to
local -public works and one-third to local educational purposes, but as it was not
included in the original contract, and is simply a transfer arraogement between
Imperial and Local Funds, it should not be taken into account in estimating the
guccess or otherwise of the contract arrangements. -

22, Under the head Public Works we have an exdess expenditure over the

Publis Works. receipts and grants of Rs. 15,48,097, much of which

is due to the increased wants which the progress in each

Department gave rise to. The following statement show the receipts, grants
end charges i~ '

Ed -

Heada, 187172 | 1872.73, | 1873.74. | 1874-756. 1875-76. | 1876-77.; Total

Rs, Rs. | Ra Rs. Ra. Rs. Ra.
w - .

Assignment ... .. .. ..} 60,000 60,000 60000] 60,000{® 60,000 60,000} 360,000

) o

Actual Receipte, .
Ret i o. o e o] as07a| @888 42004| 41,857 88,847 36,761 | .2,48.301
Sale of lands, houses, &o. . ..] T.508 |- &5870| 12100] 14,663 8,691 017 | agi749
Provincial sbock .. .. .. 17,220] 74268 6so71| 3728 ... 1;83,268
Misellaneone . .o i §:gg;~} 4706 | 11,354| 10501| 29601 30888 Bsem
Toll ecllection on Provincial Roads.| 84,459 84,709 175 ses . 69,343

Total ..| 1,14,024 § 1,861,422 | 1,34,694 90,749 77,139| 68,564 6,46,602
. a Not Grant ...| 27,23,852 | 37,056,852 | 28,32,852 | 27,46,852 | 27,49,661} 26,094,651 |1,74,58,710
Grand Total ..} 28,37,876 | 38,67,274 | 29,67,546 | 28,37,601 | 28,26,790] 27,63,215 |1,81,00,302

Actual Charges, ' . " R
Stock, Provincial w  we o] e oone| smno| | .. 1,21,967
Profit and Loes o 6,981 1,584 2,113 e 10,678
Original Works .. ...  ..|16,84,855 16.33,2733 24,53’,»;111 13,2;3,2(;? oL

i e e e ee] %,24,768 | 5,44, 5,42, 21,

B hment. o ol 6807763 | B02:347 | 594,245 | 8,92/28) | 3B.08,677) 31,565,458 11,98,05,988
Tocls and Plant - ... . .| 30,843 | 27,040 32,8331 34,135 .
Miscellansous - | 1,039 853 1,802

Petty conatroction and repairs w. 24,196 | 89,427 | 28320 4i77s| 4laen 82,604 | 207814
o ' fotal ...| 28,46,464 | 31,46,679 | 40,02,127 |31,19,838 { 33,45,139( 31,838,153 [1,96,48,399 .-
6,588 |+7,20,505 |—10,34,581) 2, 82,237 | —5,18,349) + 4,24,037 | 15,483,087 "

L 4

Grand Total ...

*



16

The following items of receipt and expenditare

werp omitted from the
Budget in 1871-72:— .

Receipt—

Contribation for village Chaunes v ... Ra. 1,790

Miscellaneous . P e 210

Toll collection on Impeml roads . e 34,458

. Btock, Provincial .. e 5 17,220

Total ... 63,678

Ezpenditure— o ——rre
Refund vee o . « Rs. 625

Toll collection charges . . . 414

1,039

" In1876-77 Rs. 55,42,212 were shown, but subsequently Rs. 23,54,060 wers .
tranefered to Famine Rehef charges, Imperial, the net outlay of Rs 31 88 152
has therefore been entered in the above table.

23, * Thereceipt * Liocal Rates and Taxes” accmed under Acts I.and IL of

Rates and Taxes. 1871 which were regcinded from 1873-74, They formed

an asset, but were not formally taken into account in
settmg forth the contract. Recelpts amounting to Rs. 7,303 and charges amount-
ing to Rs. 5,406 have been brought here in 1873.74 from ‘*Mlscelldneous ¥ i

Heada, 187 1-72 : 1872-73. }873-74. Total,
Actual Receipts. Rs, Rs. Rs, Bs.
Polwe rates on Municipalities under Act 1.
of 1871 ... .. . 91,474 | 1,60,887 } 53544 2,57,715
Daty on Trades and under Act IL oE 1871 535,006 | 270,322 | 1948 | 8.07,366
 Total ..} 6,26,670 | 4,31,209 7,302 | 10,65,081
Net Grant .| ... . I
1_
Grand Total ..| 6,226,570 | 431,209 | 7,302 | 10,65,081
Actual Charges. A
Charges of collection and management ... 8,247 16,963 5,406 25,616
Total 3,247 16,968 5408 _ 25,616
*  Differonce ,..|+623,323 |+4,14,246 | +1,806 |+10,39.465

24. The following statement shows the charges under * Refunds” belonging

.to each of the assigned ** Services”.

They form a debit °

Refonds.
against the Local ‘Government though not forma.lly
noticed in the contract :—
o
Heads, 187172, 187273, | 187874 | 1874-76. | 1875.76, | 187677, | Total.
Actual Charges. ' Be. | Re. | Rs. | Re. { Be. | Be. -
Jails ves aes N €. 1,667 481 2,180 7 4,315
Registration ... S 762 | 1339{ 1611] Lesl| 4136| 9539
Police .. . 64¢ 2,210 5,124 . 408 277 8,661
Education... ver . aes . - 46 2,944 2,616 1,642 1,426 9,001
Medical ... . ew . 610 1,261 535 422 | 2,424 ) 5252
. Printing ... N 17| 1,405 =68 51 5121 2058
Miscellaneous 871 $30)]. 717 | T @77} 2,570 | 5315
Provincial and Loca.l Batea nnd '
Tazea ... .. | 14674 | 10,854 25,528
Pablic Works .., U R * 336 § 12,480 642 13,458
a a
‘. : 4
Total we |-18,375 1—34,540 | 11,162 | —7,683 |—11,352 (83,112




17

25. For the reasons already given (paragraph 11) the result whilst

I Mt' giving fairly the outturn of the contract as a whole

does not give it accurately under each head. To do

80 it would be necessary to take into account the effect of the eighty orders

quoted in paragraphs 8 —10 and re-cast the entire accounts without any real
corresponding advantage. The rough result appears to be as follows ;—

Net result better by— Net result worse by— 4 -
Jaila (paragraph 11) . R8. 11,486,754  Repistration (paragraph 12) Ra. 2,61,407
Educstion (parsgrapk 14) . ,, 121,107 Police {paragraph 18} ... ,, 6,380,771
Medical (paragraph 15) .. , 4,58,143  Minor Departments (para-

Printing (paragraph 16) .., , 1,972,797 raph 18) . e 45 85,495
Rents and Taxes (paragraph Public Works {paragraph22) ,, 15,48,097
.17 o e e » 1,10,192 Refunds (paragraph 24) ... ,, 83,112
Miscellaneogs  (paragraph e e
T19) v ae . oan oy 2,99,826 , Total .. ,, 26,58,882
Marine (paragraph 20} ... ,, 8,420 —
. Rates and Taxes (paragraph . )
28) . .. ee een g 10,389,465

. Total e j 83,76,204
Deduct werse - ... ,, 26,585,882

Net bﬁf‘:tel"- “nan » 7,17,322

Thus T gather from the records that the result of the operation of the first
decentralisation scheme i3 that the Bombay Government had a balance to its
credit at the clese of the contract of Rs. 7,17,322, which they absorbed by ex-
penditure elsewhere. There may be some local arrangemonts that I may have
omitted, but I have gone earefully through every order and figure myself and
record the evidence In each case for altering any figures, and trust that it will be
of permanent value to Government in considering these important matters.

Deaeﬁtmlisation Scheme of 1877.78.

26. The experience of the .palst led to a greaI.t zxtension of the decentrali-
' : ~ sation policy in 1877. Inhis speech in the Legislative
Scheme of 1877-18., Council of the 15th March 1877, Sir John ‘Sg;rachey
urged the necessity for fiscal reform, fo enable the Government to carry out
measures necessary for the regular progress and better administration of the
country., He referred amongst others fo the Customs, Sugar, and Salt duties,
but the pressure of famine expenditure forbgade their being touched. The only
means by which the necessary improvement in our financial position could be
gained was by great taxzation, or reduction of expenditure, or increased produc-
- tiveness of existing sources of revenue, or a combination of these means. No
new form of Imperial taxation was then practicable, nor was any great direct
reduction in expenditure feasible ; but it was thought that the extension of the
decentralisatign scheme of 1870-71 would be productive of still further economi-
tal results, + At the same time, the term ‘Decentralisation’ appeared to be mis-
nnderstood, for a strong central Government was absolutely necessary in India.

>« T is trae in many respects,” said Sir John Strachey, ¢ that what we want is to decen-
tralise our Government, although I dislike the texm ¢ Decegtralieation,” because it conveys to
‘many people the false notion that we desire to diminish the central suthority of the Supreme
Government ; on the contrary, we desire gee that authority increased and made the
strongest possible reality; and I am eonvideed thaf we can only maintain true Imperial
control by refusing to meddle with details which the local suthorities can alone understand
and with which they can aloné intelligently deal.’” :

The lesson of the past showed that decentralisation, as thus understood,
led to improved administration, brought ahout a great incredse in the produc-
tiveness of exigting sourges of tazation and gseat economy in expenditure, and
should pew taxation become necessary, local knowledge‘ and energy would effect
much in the wdy of diminishing the evils that seemed inherent in any system
that had been or might be adopted. Sir John Strachey then proceeded to review
the. results of the scheme of 1870-71 and to introduce the new scheme in the
following words :— ¢ ‘

‘B 522—& -



18

s ¢ After nearly six years’ experience we can confidently say that the results of the new
. . gystem have been thoroughly satisfactory.’' Objections have
Results of Lord Mayo's measure o005 mpde to some ©f the details, and Local Governments
of 1870, " have often said that the change did not go nearly far encugh ;
but in regard o the main principle and the general success of the new arrangements, I
believe that neither the Government of Indig nor amy Local Government has ever felt
doubt. Every object with which the change of system was made has more or less been
ined, the old friction between the Supreme sud docal Governments has been greatl
iminished ; the authority of the Supreme Government and its powers of general oontro{
instead of being weakened, have become atronger énd more real since the attempt to inter-
fere in nll sorta of petty details was abandoned ; the Local Governmenfs have been able to
carry oht many messures of improvements which would otherwise have been impracticable ;

and.‘ so far a8 I know, there has not been a single connterbalancing disadvantage. . -
. :

“The most important object of 2l], so far as the Imperial Finaces ars concerned-—
that of economy aud preventing increase of expenBiture—has been completely gained, ag
I think the following figures will show. The charges which were r_na.&P over to the Provin-
cial Governments were selected because they were especially linble to tucreass; In 1863-64' ..
the net expenditurd for the services afterwards transferred to fhe Provincial Government, .
was £5,112,000 ; and during the four following years it continued to rise, until.in 1868-69 it
-amounted to £6,030,000; in 1869-70 it was nearly the same, but a littla-less, In 1870.71,
" before the new systeme was introduced, s determined ‘and successful efforf was made by
Lord Mayo’s Government to reduce the charges which had beer growing ut so alarming F
" srate; and they fell in that gea.r to £5,197,000. The new system of which I have been”
eaking was then introduced ; and after it had worked for five years, the result in 1875-768
was that the charges for the mssigned services were £5,805,000 ; there was practically no in.
crease of exgenditure ; the total charges were only about £200,000 more than they were in
1868.64; thef were less hy £700,000 than they were in 1868-69. It is trune, a5 ¥ have just
shown, that the great reduction took place before the change was sctually made ; but, if we
may judge from what had happened before, the demands of the Local Government for .
larger grants to carry out administrative impProvements would certainly.have gone on
dncressing, and I believe they would have been as irresistible asdbefore, * * * *

*. e When the measures of 1870 werd taken there was a great deal of talk about local’
* . . taxation'; and it was. loudly ssserted that new burdens were
L°°fl Toxatian. - being imposed on fie country which were none the less sérious
for being called local, There was no foundation for this statement, nor did the Liocal Goe
» ‘vernments obtain any powers of taxation beyond those which they previously possessed :
‘%thé truth ia that, excepting ig the Punjab’ and Oudh, where new rates for local purposés
were imposed on land by Acte of the Imperial ~Liegislature, and to & very small extent in-
Bombay, the measures of 870 led to vio fresh taxation whatever.” - .- ‘

. oo e .
27. “Sir John Strachey was utfable to give the detajls of the arrangements.
, ‘made with the Government of Bombay in'his speech, but they are fully recorded
in G, F. D. 2309, dated 2nd August 1877 (Appendix B.2.) Ther conditions, *
# “however, on whick this new contract was made were the same as those stated in
the speech from which the following extract is taken : —

. - * . . ¥ -
®“ Tt will be incumbent uponthe Local Goémmant, in managing its fivances, never to
exhiust the balance st ife credit with the Goverament of India. :

¢ The Govgrnment of Indiawill not acoept any estimates or allow any trausactions which
Condition of Transfer. involve the expenditure of more money than is. at credit of
s ) the Local Government in the Imperial treasuryy; and it will by
the duty of the Accountant General, on behalf of the Government of India, to take care
that this condition i3 never infringed.- To enable thé Government of India to enforce this
condition, the Local GoveMment, when submitting its yearly estimates, will always state its
opening balance, and the effect thereon of the-estimates presented., Subject to this condition
and to the other rnles and restrictions which have been laid down, the Local Government
may spend atb its own discretion the funds placed at its disposal. I need not describe these
“rales and restrictions in detail ; but the most important of them provide that, without the
previous sanction of the Government of Indis, no fresh taxation can be imposed or any
change made in any system of revenue management’; ng new general service can be under-
taken, no appointment with pay exceeding Rs: 250 a manih can bg cresteds or reduced
or abolished ; and no <xlasy or grade.of officers can be created or abolished,-or its pay
altered ; that no standing order or rule of the Supreme Government shall be changed, and
that returns and accounts shall be sybmitted in tEe forms prescribed. Full power is reserved
to the Supreme Government to modify, gdd to, or repeal any of these restrictions and
conditions, Lhe liberty of action thms concgded will not affect the duty of the Local
Government to keep the Governor-General in Council, in the several departments, fully
informed of its executive and financial procesdings. The Government of India will con.
tinue to exercisé its general powers of supervisien and control in all departments; but it
will, as far as possible, avoid interference with the details of local administration and every-
thing which might lead to embarrassment of the provincial finances.””  «.



Contract of August 1877.

kA ’

Land Revenue ... Rs.66,24,000
. EXCISQ  see wee 5 $0,82,000
Customs ... ... 89,000
Ba.lt _.*— LT avs J3 ’ 29.000
St&mps L waw ver 3 45,!4,000
XII. Law and Justice... ,, 8,00,000
XV. Marine" ... e g, 28,000
XVIIi. Receiptsin aid of .

Etﬂﬂ:ﬁ t y

Superannnation, i  *
Betired and Com- .
. passiongte Allow- |~ :
- {l'.& "u- . S0,00Q N

T

= mm L]
*XX. Miscellangous ..., -1,20,000 -

19

8. BSalt

28. Yo the Bombay Presidency the following.
"items of veceipts and charges were handed over ‘to

" Tocal eontrol i— —— .
. Denues, — . Ezpenditure,

. ' N
3. Refllnds arw L1 1] RS. 1,10,000
4. Loand Revenue...e, .. 65,07,000
6- Excise - wor e g3 80-000
7. Cusioms - we 5 8,00,060

wew e ser 33 5,69,000

0. stﬂmpﬂ-o. e e gy 1,58,000
‘- Adminjstration 1Y ] n 11,453',000
15, Minor Departmenta ... ,, 1,18,000
16, » Law and Justice ey 43,12,000
18, Marine... . " 81,000
20. 'Ecclesiastical .., ey 8,25000
21. Medical e s gy 2,68,000
22. Stationery and Stamps. ,,. 2,29,000
24. Allowances and Assign~

« T T Rg.1,68,66,000 mentae.  me ey 64,81,0000
3 . 26. Superannuation Allow- .
BDCOR...  ae e 8,00,000
© . 28, Miscellaneons ... [ 28,000
P e SO e i

(a.)

g LY * a - .
The first item on the receipt side comprises the “ Indmdéri Adjustments ** and

. “Service Commutations’ recorded under ¥, * Land Revenue >’ and the ecrre.
sponding charges recorded under"*“ 4 Land Revenue”, * 20 Police’’ and * 27
"Allowances snd Assignments” (Appendix B. 3.,'para. 2). ' LA 4

(5.) The Excise revenue was mads over an a fixed annual payment ine— =

187778 ... Rs’40,00,000~ (.

g 1878-79 .., o 41,00,000
« 1879-80 .. , 42,00,000

1880-81
1881-82

-

v Bs.48,00000" " -,

1.1-‘ » 44‘00,000

PR

{¢) The Stamp revenue was also subject to an gnnual increase;” the a.m;uqt being

ALk o o
. 1877-78 = ... Rs. 48,00,000
. 187879 . .2 ,, 48,50,000
" 1879-80 .., 45,00,000

- 1881.83
L ]

*

*®

1886-81 .. Rs, 46,50,000
Mo 46,00,000 .

-,

. w ) \d . -+ ™
(3.) The smount fo be paid,on account of “Lew and Justibe” was fixed ate
~ Rs. 2,70,000 in each year, and thp total under the three heads Excise, Stamps,

. and Law and Jusjice, was in-— 3

. 187778 ... Rs.83,70,000
1878.79 ... ,,"B7,20,000
1679-80 ... ,, 89,70,000

)

»

©1880-81 ;.. Rs491,20,000
’ 1881'82 . ""unn -' ,, 92}70}00(1‘

. .+ It was further arranged that the Imperial Government should receive Malf
the net increase in receipts over these estimates gnd bear half the net deficits,
The net revenue made the subject of comparison in caleidating the question for
excess or deficit is the gress revenie from all three heads less refund and charges, .

For the year 1877-78, these accounts were thus stated :— - .
- Groes Revenua, Charges, Refuutfa. Net Revenue, '
. "~ Re Rs. Rs. Rs.-

Excise,... e oo 40,82,000 . - 80,000 2,000 40,00,000
Stamps s ;.. 45,14000  + 158,000 56,000 48,00,000
Law and Justice * .. 3,00,000 . - Nl $0,000 2,70,000
. —— . . —
Total ... 88,96,000 288,000 _ 88,000, 85,70,000
- » . Sip—

(See Appendix#B. 2, paragraphs 4—9.)

(¢). Miscellaneous,excépting Gain by ewchangs, Premium on bills, Premium on money
orders, Lapsed money orders, Sale proceeds of Darbdr presents, and any item ex-
ceeding, Rs. 10,000 which could not properly be recorded under any sub-head



20

- . “ . X »
then existing in the Bombay public accounts was handed over on payment of
Ra, 70,000 distributed pro formd thus :—Grosa Revenue, Rs. 1,20,000 ; Charges,
Rs. 28,000 ; Refunds, Rs, 22,000; Net Revenus, Rs. 70,000, (Appendix B. 2,
paras. 11, 12), * S

. (f) On the expenditure side the grant for “ Refunds’” is made up of th 4
in (d) and (¢) above. (.A.ppefdr?x B. 2, para. 13). P © ose recorded

{g)» The ﬁr?nt for  Land Reveruo” was fixed at Rs. 65,07,000. (Apppendix B. 2,
para. 14, : : .

(k). The grant for ¢ Customs” was based on an estimated expenditure of Rs. 8,09,000
- leass receipts Rs. 89,000, leaving a net expenditure of Rs. 7,20,000. 'The revenue
arose from Miscellancous and Warehouse Rents, and Customs’ Refunds and Draw-
backs remained an Imperiel charge. (Appendix B, 2, para. 15).

(). ,The expenditure of the Salt Department was estimated at Rs. 5,69,000 less n
revenue from fines of Rs. 29,000, leaving a net expenditure of Ra. 5,40,000, (Ap-
*pendix B. 2, para. 16). ‘ ' _ ’

. , :

-{k). The grant for “ Administration,” excepting the provision made for .Civil
Offices of Account and, Audit, Currency Department, Money Order Offics, Allowance
to the Presidency Bank, and Stationery purchased in the country, was fixed at
Rs. 11,43,000, (Appendix B. 2, para. 18). ' '

(). The grant for ¢ Minor Departments,” excepting M. eteoraiogz‘cal and Archeolgical
Departments, Census, Gasetieer and Statistical Memoirs was fixed at Rs. 1,18,000.
{Appendir B, 2, para. 19). . '

(m). " Lewand Justice” received a grant of Ra. 43,12,000. {Appendix B, 2, para. 20).

(n). ¥ Marine’’ had receipts from shipping, towage and pilotage fees estimated at
Rs. 28,000, and the expenditure was fixed at Rs, 81,000. (Appendix B. 2,
para. 21). .

{0). 'The grant for *“Ecclesiastical” was fixed at Rs. 8,25,000; for ¢ Medical” at
Rs. 2,68,000, and for the cost of “Stamps and Stationery” at Ra. 2,29,000.
(Appendix B. 2, paras 22—24). .

(p). The charges under the head ** Allowsnces and .Assignments’” exeepting ¢ Torri-

" torial and Political Pensions’ were made over with a grant of Rs. 64,81,000, and
those under Superannuaiion and Retired Allowances, Compassionate Allowances
and Gratultiss with a grant of Rs. 8,00,000, and an estimated revenue of Rs. 80,000
from ** Contributions for Pensiong and Gratuities.” -’

It will thus be seen that the new contrac} gave an assignment of receipts
' amounting to Rs. 1,58,66,000 and grants for charges amounting to Rs, 2,19,63,000.
To these let us add the figures of the old contract as they stood at the end of

March 1877, and we have— o .
e SORRA -
R \Ranaiph. | Expenditure,
.o | B ) R
Nev: contrack ... . mge 1 ,58,66,000 New contract e e 2,19,68,000
Old contractees e wo| . 6,64,000 | Old contract wo weet 1,04,54,000
*Total E 1,65,30,000 p - Total ..| 8,24,17,000
’ . " gDedack receipts ...[ , 1,65,30,000
. ‘_ Deficiency, to be made good,|  1,58,87,000

But from all the expenditure excepting the‘following items :—e
‘ ) .

‘ ‘. r Rs. °
Refonds ... - e . oru . 1,10,000
Charges on Excise and Stamps £,38,000
Allowances to Village Officers ver " e 28,783,000
* Allowances and Assignments | en 64,581,000
upersnnuation Allowances .., e e 8,00,000

014 allotment s e e w.  1,04,54,000
' Total ... 2,09,56,000




*

aL-

the Government of India deducted & sum of five per cont. which on Rs, 1,14,61,000
(=8.,24,17,000—2,09,56,000) amounted to Rs.5,67,000, leaving Rs. 1,58,87,000—
5,67,000; or Rs. 1,53,20,000 as the net allotment. This was subsequently -
altered by G. I. F. D. 2750, dated 1s# August 1878 and.other orders, but the
allotment as fixed in the contract was as follows :— T

1877-78 ... Rs. 1,53,20,000 | 1880-81 ... Rs. 1,47,70,000 .
1878-79 o 3 1,51,70,000 | 1881-82 ... ,, 1,46,20,000 - .
187980 e 3 1,49,20,000 -

1t was thought, and with reason, that the famine in Bombay would disorder
the finances so far a8 to land the Government in debt if aid were not given, and -
the same Resolution agreed to make such a contribution as wotild place Provincial”
funds at credit with sn unencumbered balance of sixlakhs of rupees at its disposal
for general purposes'on the 1st April 1878. Consequently the accounts and
figures of Provincial services for the year 187778 are hardly of use for the pur-
poses of comparisony and I will omit them in aly remarks that 1 have to make,

- It was provided that if the receipts and allotments were insufficient to meet
the assigned expenditure, the difference was to be made up except for the first
year from Provincial balances. 1f, on the other hand, the mervice of the year
" cost less than the income, the difference was to be added to Provincial balances.
The avowed object was to give the Local Government every inducement to be
economical in its management and at the same. time to allow the Imperial Go-
vernment a share in the prosperity or otherwise’ of the three great fluctuating
" gources of revenue, viz.—Excise, Stamps, and Law and Justice, any new and great «*
public works constructed on borrowed capital for local or Provincial purposes
were to receive a guarantee from Provincial sources.

29, = Before proceeding further, we must show how the figures under each
Al head have altered since the contract was made, and -
otment,. . . .

: quote the authority for these changes. First, I give in
the following tables the actual allotment for four years and the estimate for the
current year. The distribution of the lump deduction of five per cent on the items
enumerated in the preceding paragraph was effected by a proportional reductiod
from each grant and at the same time other changes in classification took place,
whicl it is well to explain here and clear our starting point. These may be. , -

tabulated as follows :(— , .
L. . )
: : Daduct - * .
Asmmed A .
s ] - peoportion Add, . Net N
Head of Grant in sontrack m . o;'g:d“‘ Sranafors, Net Grant. Reeeapt:._ allotment.
tion, )
Ra, Ba, Re. Re. | BRa
3 Refunds... .| 1,10,000 R 110,000 | ... 1,10,000
& Land Reverue .. ..| 6507000 | 1,79,782 25,200t | 6353418 | 66,24000 | —270,582
6 Excise |+ 60,000 O B 80,000 | 4082000 | —4002000
# Customa -l 8.09,000 40,023 23001 | 7.7L.277 89,000 6,82, 277 =
10 Balt ... - w| 5,69,000 28,150 < 200t] 541050 29,000 512,050 .
12 Stamps . ] 1,58,000 550008 | 213000 | 4514,000 | —43,01,000
lg Regintration 2,33,%: o —— 2,32.:83 8,0L,410 —23,238
18 Post Office e s y er e . 89, P , 40
17 Administration .., o 11,43,600 56,546 45697517 11,32.151 11,32,151
18 Minor Departments | 113000 | 559t | 1,60/950% | - 268,359 2,68,359
19 Law and Justice ... | 43,12,000 | 2,135,324 | 8,62,6587 | 49,61,234 ?06.640 46,54,694
g? %’dcljgo ss,g;s.ggg? L Ve ega ss.gg:ggg . .;g.ggg ss,sg,ggg
ATING ... e - v J 4
BRaEa T o I MR | ee| M) VMR
£S18 -t T 'y N y yEot, werant , 14,
24 Medical ... | 268800 13,256 | 9,08,8451 | 11,63,586 11,63 588
25 Stationery wl 229,000 11,320 | - 216,0062 ]  £,33,677 | e 4,33,677
26 Political Agenciea ... 4.000'3 e © eeeens 40007 ... 4,000
27 Aliowances e n sg.al Jood —8,000M ﬂ,??.%l‘ 5000 1 6:’1-,;3,?..&3
29 Bupersonuation ... t 8,00,000 S 8,00,000 { s \
20 Miscollaneous v 27'23.000 1,365 | 1,860530 | 15266 ¥ e 171,150 27';;,33
34 Othes Fublic Workns 54,651 oe " 4]1,32 95, iR
«Contribution to Local Funds .| #,10,473%] ... et 410478 | wnes 4,10,473
Imperial contribution on account of| '
deficiency under fluotuating heads|  ...... L - VTR S . 1,76,151
99,99,520 | 5,67,000 1 24,7 19,04,607 | 1,65,30,000 [ 2,41,93,170
2! [ A R Ll ) ] 2:081 31 M (] l. . —86,42,413
. 1,55,50,758

Ttis now necessary to explain these figures. The figures of column 1.include
those of the old contract and those of the new contract. The figures of the old

B 522—6



to

+

contract ard the same a8 those given in para. 10 page 6, and the figures of the
new contract are taken from Resolution, Financial Department, 2309, dated 2ud
Aungust 1877 (see para. 28). The figures of the second column give the distribu-
tion of the five per cent deduction. I shall now give the explanations of the

figures against whick numbers are placed—

)

+ old contract,

2.
3.

4.
.

oo

10.

k1.
12,

13,

14

5.

e

These additions are due to transfers m_ade from * Rents and Taxes,” an item of the

This is an addition made on account of the value of  Stamp paper *” supplied from.
the central stores (Appendix B, 21), brooght here from * Stationery®’,

This is & transfer from old contract head *Law and Justice” to form s new major
head (see table 1, p. 8).

This was an old contract head under * Minor Departments.”

This is made of two items, one of Rs. 23,400 transferred from old contract head
“ Office rent and Taxes * and one of Rs. 22,297, a special grant for the yearon ac-
count of the purchase of plate and furniture forthe Glovernment houses at Poona
and Bombay (Appendix B. 10).

The additions under the head * Minor Departments ” are chiefly due to transfers..
It was an old tentract head and mach mixed np with * Miscellaneons,” continual
transfers between the two having taken place. I make out that the grant at the
close of the old contract stood at Rs. 1,256,018 from which deduct Rs. 768 trans.
ferred to “ Marine,””. and add Rs. 35,600 brought here from ¢ Miscellaneous ¥ on.
account of ¢ Museums, ’ * Botanical Gardens * and * Model farms,’ and Rs. 100 from
* Office rent and Taxes,’ total Rs. 1,60,950. -

“ Law and Jnstice’’ wes made up of three great items ‘Law and Justice’ proper,
‘ Jails” and ¢ Registration’. The two latter belong to the old contract, and * Regis-
tration ’ now forms a new major head in the public accounts, Accordingly the grant
refers only to ‘ Law and Justice * proper, but the head includes Rs, 83,708 on account
of * Office rent and Taxes’ and Ras, 7,78,850 on account of “Jails,’ total Rs, 8,62,558.
The old receipts under “Jails  Rs. 6,640, have been added to the receipt side..
Tke allotment for ** Police *” is less than that for 1876-77 by Rs. 30,215, which wae-
& special grant for that year only.
Bs. 768 were transferred to * Marine ** from  Minor Departments ** old eoniract.

Education is an old head and is made up of old grant Rs, 11,04,740 less receipts
Rs. 1,04,800, vet grant Rs. 9,99,940 less Rs. 2,567,931 transferred to head ¢ Con-
tributions to Local Funds’? at foot, and therefore now net Rs. 8,46,809,

The additions comprise a transfer of Rs. 4,000 on account of * Cemeteries’’ from.
“ Miscellaneous*’ and Rs. 1,200 from * Office rent and Taxes,” both old contract
items,

“ Medical ” was aun old . contract head, closing in 1876.77 with a grant of
Rs. 9,08,845 (para. 15.) '

¢ Stationery ” includes the old contract head of # Printing ” for which the net grant
in 1876-77 was Rs. 2,69,506, and to this add Rs. 1,500 on account of ¢ Office rent
and Taxen,” total addition Rs. 2,71,006, but deduct Rs. 55,000 entered here in the-

new contract but since- transferred to  Stamps,” : see explanation 2 above: net
addition Rs. 2,16,006.

This sum. was added for * Office rent and Taxes”.
. This sum was deducted, G. L F.D. 1140, dated 29th June 1878, in consequence-
of certain Native States being permitted to deduct the compensation payable to them

on account of the abolition of transit duties from their tribute, which is an Imperial
item of receipt. -

 Miscéllaneous,” as before remarked, has been subject to many fluctnations in its.
treatment. It is an old contract head and the grant at the close. of the contract.

ptood at " Rs. 1,57,184
Deduct— o . Ba.
Post Office transferred to Post Office... - e 839,400
Museum ” Minor Departments- e 1,000
Botanical Gardens ,, 5 .. 13,600
MOdel Favrma Ty N T e 15,000 .
Cemeteries ” Ecclesiastical e e 4,000 ,, 1,29,000
‘ s 28,184
Add ¢ Office vent and Taxes ¥ vou aei e 18,700
* Bpecial allotment ... ... w. .. 51,150
Deduct—Difforences due to round numbers. . 1,981

—— ,, 1,27.869

e ——

» 1,066,063



2
This sum, added to the new oontract grant, gives the total grant under this head

16. This is a special grant for a residence for Sard4r* R4jirim Bhuslay, adopted son of
the Mahérsni of Satdra by G.I.F.D. 508, dated 29th January 1878. , (Appendix B.8)

-+ 17. This comprises the old contract grant on account of abolition of one afma cess on
' the Excise (para. 21) amounting to Rs. 1,47,548 in 1876-77, to which Rs. 4,994
were added during the year making Re. 1,52,642. This is ‘practically a
eontribution from Imperial to Local Funds for schools and roads weceived
conveniently through Provincial funds. The remainder is & sum of Rs, 2,57,931
transferred here from * Education™ as & contribution to Local Funds for Primary

-

Schools, .,

18. 'The last item is the result ‘ot the appliration of the principles deseribed in pars. 28
(d) to the actuals under the heads *“ Excise, Stamps, and Law and Justics,” excluding
of course “ Jails” and “ Registration,” both of which belong to the old contract.

30. 'We shall now complete the history of the allotment by giving the figyres
for the whole four years and the estimate for the fifth year, The explanations
at foot will show how the changes have taken place:—: . i

Stationery ... e - 4,33,677 4,33,677 4,33,677 4,43,677
Political Agenciea ... - 4,000 4,000 4,590'8 4,800 4,800
Allowaneces .. wf  64,72,000 64,72,000 | 65,45,133'% 65,13,600™ 65,13,500
Superannaation ) 7,20,000 7,20,000 7,20,100®  7,20.100 7,20,100
Miscellane .us ... e aed 11,518 10,5189 —5,854% 9,618 9,618
Other Public Works ... ..} 27,35,9G1 | .26,94,6514 27,03,551% 27,03,551 | 27,03,551 | 2,00,000%
Contribution to Local Funds A 4,10,473 4,10,473 4,10,473 4,10,473 4,10,473
Imperial adjustment on account o i

themoiety of deficit or excessin Ex- .

cise, Stamps and Law and Justice,| +1,76,151 +92,341] =-32,32% | —1,82,736 | —13,000°| 32,500
Inter-Provincial adjustmants ...| ...... S BT 83,362 v n 60,390%

Tobal ..} 1,35,30,758 | 1,62,45,820 | 1,49,02,705 [1,46,95,753 | 1,46.,15.000 | +3,06,000
'} 1

Revised Alllotment ...| 1,49,83,000

Not Allotment. .. "
. . |Alterations
187778, | 167879, | 187980, | 18808l | Taurase | since dst
L April 1881,
‘ R Rae, Ra. Rs. Ba. Ra, Rs,
3. Refunde... .. 1 10000 1,10000( 1,10,%00°} 1,10,200 1,10,100
4. Land Revenue.,, J —2.70,582 | —2,70.582 | —2,53,3429 | —2,31,3498 —2,31,342
6. Excise ., .. 1 —40,02,000 | —41,02,000" —42,68,480° | —44,52,489 [—45,01,850% 5,000
9. Customs... ... : 6.82,277 6,82,277 §,82,707]  6,82,707 6,82, 707
10. Salt v v e . 512,050 5,05,538Y 506,464  B5,09,669M 512,16 10,000%
12, Stamps ... e e o] —43,01,000 | —43,51,0008 —45,01,7001 —45,51,700% —46,01,7
33.. Registration .. .. .. --68,830 —65,830 | —68530 | —68,830 | —68,830
1b. Poss Office ... e 89,400 89,400 89,400 89,400 89,400
17. Adminiatration v w 32151 | 11,008544 1),00.854 | 11,09,854 | 11,09,854
18, Minor Departwents .., .. 268359 2,068,369 2,70,299% 2,770,299 2,70,299 2,366™
19. Law and Justice we . 4654504 | 46,54,594 ) 46,66,824 46,56,824 | 46,656,824 -
20. Police .. ... - | 35,58,607| 85,58,607| 385,65507% 85,65,507 | 35,65,507
21, Mario® e v e ol 2,935 2,235 2,935 2,235 2,235
22, Education .. .. .. 7,42,009 7.42.000]  7.42.009 7,42,009 7,42,000
23, Kcclesiaatieal .. .. .. 814,122 314,122 314,832 330,120  3,38,832% .
24, Medical...  w. ... . 11,63,586 | 11,63,586 | 11,65,186 12,15,986% 12,15,986 | —2,256%
o5, s 4336774 .
26,
27.
29,
30,
34,

The explanations of changes are as follows :—

1. Progressive increase, see para. 28 (b). -

2. Rs. 6,612 deducted on acconnt of one-fourth share of Preventive Establishment on .
the Kéthidwir frontier: G. I. F. D. 2140,dated 8th Anguast 1879. (Appendix B.16).

3. Progressive increase, see para. 28 (c).

4. Rs. 22,297 was a special grant for 1877-78 only.

5. Rs. 1,000 were reduced on account of round figures in 1879-8Q.

6. Rs. 41 310 was a special grant for 1877-78 only. See pars. 29, expl. 16.
7

Rs. 100 were added on sccount of TAluka Peint, G. L F. D. 927, dated 7th June
1880. (Appendix B. 20). '

8. Rs. 10,500 on account of Peint and Rs. 6,940 on account of English stores:
G. L. F. D. 8948, dated 8th November 1878. (Appeundix B. 11 and 20).

9. Assigned receipta for the year were Rs. 42,82,000 (see para. 28 (b)) from which
deduct Rs. 80,000 fixed charges and Rs. 210 for English, stores (Appendix B. 9)



24

and then add Ras. 5,600 onacconnt of Peint (Appendix B. 20) and Rs. 61,099 on
acoount of the pass duty on, Excise opinm made over to Provincial Services.
(Appendix B. 14). . A : .

10. . Rs. 430 were 2dded on account pf English stores, (Appendix B, 9).

11. Rs. 110 were added on acovnnt of English-storesand the Rs. 6,512 noted above
(expl. 2) as on account of.the Preventive service on the Kithiawér frontier was
reduced to Re. 5,698 : see G, I. F. D. 2140, dated 8th July 1879 (Appendix B. 11 -
and 16), and expl. 24, 82, below, :

12. Re. 200 were added on account of cBarges and Rs. 900 on account of receipts in
Peint, net addition to debit against Provincial Rs, 700, plus progressive increase
provided for by pars. 28 (c).

13. Rs, 1,940 were edded on acoount of English stores. (Appendix B, 9).

14. R&*430 were edded on acconnt of English stores and Rs. 2,300 for charges less
'Rs‘.i Ei%(; on account of receipts under Law and Justice in Peint. (Appendix B. 9
an 8 :
15. ABu ?gdition of Rs. 6,900 was made on account of Police in Peint. (Appendix
. 19). .
16. Rs. 710 were added on account of English stores. (Appemdix B, 11).

17. Rs. 1,600 were added on acconnt of Peint. (Appendix B. 20).

18. Rs, 890 were added on account of English stores, (Appendix B. 11).

- 19. Ks. 1,500 were added on account of Peinf and Rs, 71,633 on socount of allowances
payable to the Nawéb of Cambay as ecompensation for the suppression of salt
manufacture in his territory. Annual payment Rs, 40,000: excise duty on
stock in existence at time of arrangement Rs. 78,000 less duty collected by
Nawib Rs. 46,367, special net payment Rs. 31,633, (Appendix B. 17 and 20).

20. Rs. 100 were added on account of Peint. (Appendix B. 19).

21. There was a special reduction of Rs. 12,815 on account of stationery supplied to
Berar and erroneously credited to Provincial and of Rs: 2,657 on account of
books purchased in Celeutta {Appendix B, 26 and 29). Also a reduction of Rs.
1,100 on account of receipts in Peint and a grant of Rs. 200 on account, of charges
therein (Appendix B. 20).

22. Rs. 9,000 were added as a grant for works in Peint and Rs. 100 estimated oe
receipt® net grant Rs. 8,900. (Appendix B. 20),

23. The charges of the Rewa Kintha Agency were transferred to Provincial Services,
estimated at Rs, 22,000. (Appendix B, 22),

24, Res. 3,205 less reduced on account of Kathidwdr Preventive Force: See expl. 2,
11, above. '

25, Progressive increase provided for in paragraph 28 (c).

26. Rs. 24,297 were added on account of the  Ecclesiastical’”’ charges of Political
Aponcies. (Appendix B, 19).

27, Rs. 50,800 were added on account of the salary and establishment of the Surgeon-
(General with the Bombay Government. (Appendix B. 23, 30—34).

28. Ra. 10,000 were added ag o special grant for the printing of Census forma
(Budget note 1881.82.) '

29. The difference Rs. 31,633 was a special grant for the year; see expl. 19 above.

80, The reduction made for the Berar and books published in Calcutts, smounting to
Rs. 15,472, was special for the year : see expl. 21 above.

'_31. See expl. 9 above and para, 28 (b).

82. Rs. 2,491 less reduced on acconnt of KAthidwér Preventive Force; see expl. 2,
4, 24 above.

88. Progressive increase provided in para. 28 (c).
84. Reduction of Rs. 297 for round figures ; see expl. 26 abovs, »
85. The grant of R%, 10,000 for Census paper was special fo the year 1880-81.

36, Grant for additional expenditure in connection with the Sind Salt Department
(Appendix B. 82), T

87. Charges on account of copyiné frescoes in Ajanta Caves. (Appendix B, 31).

88, Raduction on account of excess in additional grant for Surgeon-General, Rs. 1,128
for two years. - (Appendix B, 33): see expl. 27 above,



25

89. For Rharégora Salt-works. (Appendix B. 32).
il
40. Net estimated for in the Revised Estimaie {Appendix B. 28).

81. The following iaablp 'wil%1 show #he “actnal receipts and expenditure
. . uring the continuamce of tke new contract. These
wﬁ;im_rt?w‘ph and Bxpen-  statements show that the regeipts have increased in the
. five years from Rs. 3,29,94,376 to Rs. 3,44,30,000 or
by Rs. 14,35,624 including allotment, whilst the expenditure has risen from
Rs. 3,23,94,376 in 1877-78 to Rs. 8,47,90,000. in 1881.82, These figures include
additional allotment amounting to Rs. 8,08,000 and additional grants amount-
ing to Rs. 8,64,000 made by'the Local Goverhment since the Budget for
the current year was passed, which reduces the estimated closing balance at the
end of the current year to Rs. 11,21,000. As already npted the yehr 1877.78
cannot be compared with other years as the Provincial Fands were totally ex-
hausted, and the Government of India was obliged to take or itself the burthen
of the Famine expenditure and give the Local Government an opening balancé of
gix lakhs to start with, The expenditure of that year was far in excess of the
amount shown above, but the balance has been transferred to the debit of India,
In the remarks that follow I will take up each head of revenue and expenditure
together as far as possible, and as the accounts of the year 1880-81 have practi-
cally been closed, give the actualy for- four years and the estimates for the
current year— T ‘ _ .

E 4

Provincial Revenus. >G

: 4
] ' Bud
187778, | 18787, 187980, 1880-81, lmﬁ
Opening Balante ..f ... 600,000 | 1212490 | 11,01,477 11,26,000
»

1.—TLand Revemue  ..| 6685686 | 6719017 | 67,28473| 66,50,176] 67.54,000
IV—Excise .. ] 40,555,306 | 4197363 | 50,15.578 | 54,98,392) 54,00,000
V.—~Assessed TAZES o]  .oveee 8,03.946 4,99.743 | 405,532  4,20,000
VIl.—Customs ... . 104986 1,70,186 1,02,481 85411 76,000
VIIL—Salt | - 42987 44390 40,277 43,883 36,000
X Stamps . | 41627151 43,99970 | 42,6085 | 4215365 42,80,000
X1,— Registration o 287,552 3,93,318. 297838 279,312 286,000
XV.—Minor Departments . 30,243 24949 { . 30,082 21,8300 26,000

XVI.—Law and Justice—
Law & Justice Prop 3.26,015 3,25.684 447,510 512,618 3,63,000

Jails 2,73,193 8,05,655 802,251 | 392915 837,000
m-—"'PDHce 0 wve] 2305:380 1:93,262 - 2,05,060 2,40,343 2,37,000
XVIIL— Marine w. 27,709 30,818 39,453 51,019 50,000
XIX —Education 1,75,728 1,79,230 1,98,647 2,21,0471  1,86,000

XX,—Medical ... 85,802 94,375 90,294 89,443 89,u00
XX, —Stationery and Prin
ing .- 40,853 43,711 80,804 39,551 " 85,000
XXIT.—Interest ... 51,140 53,206 48,115 57,135 59,000
XXIIl.—Superannuation ... 1,090,587 | . 1,49,437 1,26,828 | 1,31,18 1,18,000
XX1V.—M scellaneous . 1,15,158 90,998 71,456 78.047 77,000

XXVIL—Other Public Works | 713,578 | 847,621} 6004041 609,977 594,000

1,74,43,618 | 1,89,97,746 | 1,91,36,2?7 1,96,22,654{ 1,94,23,000

-~

' ; Iy

Contributions . s . 40,000 21,661 20,076 24,000
Imperial Allotment ... | 1,55,50,758 | 1,52,45,828 | 1,49,62,705 |1,46,95,783( 1,46,75,000
' - a 43,08,000

Grand Total ...| 9,29,94,376 3,48,83,574 | 8,52,78,133 | 8,54,39,990, 3,65,18,110

Provincial Deficit ... 1,11,013 .

: (a) For additions made see preceding pars.
B 522-:7 ‘



26

£

Provincial Expendituré.

. BuoczT 1881-82.
N 187776, | 187879, { 1879-80. | 188081,
- Original, |Additional -
3 Re Ra. Re, Ra. Rs. Ra.
Deficit at the close of
1876-77 - R I e
-+ 3 Refunds e ol  1,42,4300 230,996 341,971 2,771,804 | 2,86,000 |
4, Land Revenue .| 67,74,073 86,10,102] 65,16,303 64,69,906 66,560,000 1,000
8. Exci“ s " 1] 1,13,447 3.36,802 1.87,523 1,92,‘“]) 2,m
%. Assensad taXes I 54,25 40,592 24,703 27,000
9. Customs . .. .. 849,028 836,208) 826808 8,13,422 8,44,000
10 Salt . we  we B02,819 625241 546792] 652,008 | Bes000 | 39,000
12, Stamps...x .. .| 1,501,268 1,52,272 1,899,586 1,85.984 2,07,000 .
18, Begistration ... ol 237,61 ,33,3 2,832,269 2,22 585 2,90,000 ree
15. Post Office ... " ... 95,841 94,131 85,644 89,271 0,000 "
17, Administration .. 12,35,808( 12,21,6895 11,85,676 12,265,387 12,09,000 1,000
18, Minor Departments ... 1,20,947] 1,13,408]  1,30,391 L15,137 {  1,44,000 3,000
19. Law and Justice— . )

Law and Justice proper.| 44,11,317] 44,04,770| 43,24 214 42,680,656 |  43,19,000
Tails oo we e 11,73,358 11,28974 10.92,160 9,37, 9,81,000
20. Police .., wead 45,23,1 39,34,615| 39,81,637 | 40,55,847 |  §9,06,000 61,000

92]. Mnarine e . 40,84 29,063 50,444 71,107 44 000 e
22, Education .. . 10,53,3 988,23 10,086,528 10,02,894 10,28,000 20,000
23, Kcclesinstionl, ..  2,80,970( 2,044971 318,552 3,27,028 3,27,000
24, Medical | 12,06,442 11,68,887) 11,67,3L1 11,76,479 | 11,36,000 .-
25, Stationery and Print-
ing - o -| b,69,36 5,566,656 4,77.620 4,60,266 5,12,000
28, Political Agencies 1,75 1,788 2,842 3,862 2,000 v
27. Allowancesand Aasign-
ments .. o .o 05,48,387 65,94,144| 65,88,731 | 69,13,835  68,60,000 64,000
. 99, Superannuatio ] 9,24,148] 8,70,027 9,438,967 10,33,790 10,34,000
80, Miscellaneous o 1,99.8671 1,88.964] 476,584 2,67,267 2,00,000 5,000
84. Other Public Works .| 5,25,4400 25,22,231} 26,04,087 24,565,937 25,80,000 | &,88,000.
. 3,20,52,38113,32,77,947| 3,33,65,261 | 8,31,50,136 | 3,35,26,000 | 8,64,000
Special contribution to the : )
Imperial Treasory .. £,00,000 | 4,00,000 -
Contribution to  Locall e '
- 341,999 383,137} 4,06,3% 4,08,430 4,00,000 -
' 2,23,94,376/3,36,71,084| 3,41,71,656 | 3,39,58,566 | 3,39.26,000 e
Closing balance .. 6,00, 12,12,490| 110,477 | 14,81,424 ,22,000 v
- ' GPand Total ... 3,29,94,376'3.48,83.57 3,52,73,133 | 3,54,39,990 | 3,52,48,000
‘Provincial Surplas ... . 6,12,490 onr 3,46,927 1,96,000
Ditto Deficit ... . - PN . 3,60,000
" Refunds,

82. The previous history of this head, which is one of charge and naturally
~ Relupds. *-¥ ™ hag no receipts, will be found in para. 28 (f). As will

s ] *  be seen the “Revenue refunds” have increased from
«B8. 1,86,478 in. 1878-78 to a provision of Rs. 2,27,000 in 1881-82, but this
appeers to bb due to the tnclusion of refunds of license tax here which amounted
to R4* 94,920 in 1878-79, Rs.4,20,222 in 1879-80, Rs. 76,036 in 1880-81, and the
estimate of 1881-82 is Rs: 70,000, -Another disturbing element is the transfer
df the pass duty on Dpium bought for consumption in Bombay to Provincial
Services, which led ak opce to an increase in ‘Refunds under * Excise, Spirits and
Drugs” which rose from Bs. 1,727 in 1877-78 to Rs, 24,268 in 1873-79, Ks, 87,479
'in 1879-80, R4. 83,548 in 1830-81, and Rs, 87,000 on the estimate for 1881.82.
Under these arrangements twenty per cent, on the full price per chest is refunded
to Native States in some cases and in others the entire duty :—

L)

y Budget
. 1877-78. 167879, | 187080, | 18s0.8L. | UOEEE Total
e -
, * Ra. Ba, Re. Rs, Be, Ra.
. _
Net Grent .| 1,10,000 | 1,10000 | 110,000 { 1,10000 ¢ 1,10,000 | 5,50,000
' -

Actual Charges. i -
Reavenne refunds .., .. % .| 5565t | 186478 | 2,80,042 ! 209,128 | 227000 | 9,568,200
Miscellaneous refunds .. [ 86,779 44,518 61,929 65,676 59,000 3,20,902

Total .| 1,42,430 | 2,30,996 | 341,970 | 2,77,604 | 2,86,000 | 12,79,20!

Difference.ss e .} —32,430 | —1,20906 |-2,31,971 | —1,67,804 |~1,76,000 }—7,29,20:




27

Land Revenue.

33. The exp]a.natlonf of the assignment and gr}z:ut under this head will be’
ound in paragraph 28. The, receipts were estimated
Land Revenue. in the co:?tracgt Bl,)esolutlon at Rs. 6% ,24,000, This was
intended to cover the charges incurred on account of * Indmdairi adjustments’ and
* Service Commutations ” which are debitable in the accounts to 4, Land
Revenue,” * 20, Police ” and * 27, Allowances and Assignments . At the same
time a grant was made for other charges coming under the head « Land Revente *
amounting to Rs. 65,07,000, and the addition of these two brings out the minus -
figurea shown as * Net Grant’ under this head. I will give the table now :—

I : Bud s
1877.78, 1878-79. | 1879-80. | I380-8L, | 1ssf§2. | Total
i
Re. Ra. - Ra. Rs, Rs, Ra,
" Assignment e e . 66,24,000 | ' 66,24,000 _ 66,24,000 66,24,000 | - 66,24,000 | %,31,20,000
Actual Receipts, ,
Rent of Resnmed Tolice Land ...| €6,35,686 67,19,017 67,285,473 66,50,176 67,564,000 | 3,34,87,352
Net Grant .| —2,70,582 | —2,70;583 | —2,53,342 | —2,31,343 | —2,31,342 | 12,657,190
Grand Total .. 68,65,104 64,48,435 64,75,131 64,18,834 65,22,658 | 3,22,30,162
- Actual Charges. ¥
Collectors’ and Deputy Com-

Diisaioncrs’, dm.,t Eslablmhe

ments ... 29,59,043 23,49,790 | 28,22912 | 27,97,058 28,84,000 | 1,43,12,812
Revenune Surve 6,27,786 6,30,451 6,21,931 5,95,711 6,19,000 30,94,879

* Land Settlement chnrgu 1,78,667 1,75,314 1,38,473 1,652,912 1,71,000 8,16,368
Allowances to Diatrict md Villnge .

Oficers ... 80,04,775 | 29,54,538 | 29,32,509 | £9,20,508 | 28,69,000 | 1,47,81,331
Coat of European Stored... |  eees * 478 3716 | 7,000 11,194
‘Revenue Record-room charges .. 3802] ... R L 3,802

Total ..| 67,74,073 | 66,10,002 | 656,303 | 64,69,906 | 66,50,000 | 8,30,20,384
Difference .| = 4,085,969 | — 1,61,667 - 41,172 1 -~ 31,072 — 1,27,042 | -~ 7,90,222

2

- A mechanical application of the figures brings out a debit to the local Go-
vérnment amounting to Rs. 7,90,345. But it is clear that the actual grant for the
service must be taken plus the proportion of the assignment required to cover the
debits against thia head. Under the old contract one of thege itemsg, viz., that for

Police Shetsandis, was debited to Provincial Services under ¢

ance was made for it in the allotment. Under the new ®ontra

items are afforded here and debits’ of only one.
" depends upon the rates assessed by the Revenue Surveywn4he ‘alienated lants ] i
each district, and consequently varies from year t# year.
shows the actual figures for five years:—

3

¢ Police,™ ,p,nd allows
dreditsforall three

The amount of these credlts

The followmg iable

b

- Rrecerprs.

I.—-—.Lamd Revenue,

1. Hereditary District and Vil-
lage Officers ...

2. Indmd4ri ande ditto
3. Police Bhetsandis
4. Bervice Commutations {Ac-

tuals) ... voe

Total ...

1877-78, “#  1878.79. 1879-80. -.| ¥ 1880-81 1881-82,
Ra. Ra. Rs, Ra. Rs.
. 10,12,800 10,4'1,360' 10,4.8,47§ 10,41,572"_ 10,56,000
5&62,208 53;39,381 53,26,_597 52,58,!’,954 53,40,000
. 3,60,583 | 3,38,241 i 8,563,398 | . 8,50,208 | 8,558,000
95 35 2| &« 2
66,35,686 | 67,19,017 | 67,28,473 | 66,560,177 | 67,54,000

v

Sy



28

1877-78, 167879, | 1879-80. | 18808 | Jss1.s2,

CrARGES, - Bs Rs, Rs. Rs. Res.
4. Land Revenue {iterm 1} ..| 10,12,800 | 10,41,360 | 10,48,476 | 10,41,572 | 10,56,000
20. Polics (item 3} ... .| 860,683 | 888,241 | 8,563,898 | 8,50,208 | 8,58,000
27. Allowances (item 2) .| 82,62,208 ) 53,39,381 | 63,26,597 | 62,68,395 | 53,40,000
Total ...| 66,35,501 | 67,18,982 | 67,28,471 | 66,50,175 | 67,564,000

The real result under this head, therefore, will be as shown in the following
table ;— ) ,

1877-18. 1078-19. 1870.30, 1880-81. 1881-81. Total,

Raceiple. Ra. Ra. Rs. R, Ba. Ra.

Proportion of Assigo-

mont .., "e o] 10,45,000 10,45,000 10,45,000 10,45,000 10,45,000 52,25,000
Actusls v we el 1012800 | 10,41,360 | 10048476 | 1042942 | 10,56,000 | 52,01.578
Net Grant " bas jl53,08,418 53,08,418 83,25,658 53,47,658 53,47,658 | 2,66,37,810

Total .| 63,21,218| 63,49,778| 63,74,184] 63,90,600! 64,038,658 | 8,18,39,388

Expenditure . ]  67,74,078 66,10,102 65,16,803 64,70,020 |  66,50,000 | 8,30,20,507
1 rence e [TT] 4,52,855 — 2,60’324 — 1.421169 _7 9:429 ""2)46,342 —11,81,119

In 1877-78, the increuse is explained by the grant of considerable sums for
grain compensation during the fiamine ; increased allowances for travelling and
the entertainment of extra establishment on ageount of famine operations. No
‘reduction was made on account of the five per cent. deductions made by the
Government of India in this grant, and in addition there have been increases in
several cases, ko that there has been and always will be a deficit on the contract
grant under present circumstances. It has now amounted to over 11% lakhs in
the five years, and either the standard should be revised or measures should be
taken to work up to it, The question of the proper treatment of these nominal
receipts and charges has been frequently before Government, and I could refer
to your No. 5268, dated 1st October 1879, as apparently the last communication
on the subject to the Government of India,

: " Euxotse.

_84. The explanation of the arrangements under this head will be found in
) para. 28 (b), (d). Excise is one of the items which
enter into the calculation of the amount of contribution
" to or by the Imperial Government in certain cases when the contract accounts
‘are finally closed. The receipts were increased in 1879-80 by an arrangement
by which the pass duty on optum purchased for consumption in the Bombay
Presidency or for sale to Native States was transferred from the Imperial head
*Opium * to the Provincial head ¢ Excise’. At the same time certain charges
accrued under the same arrangement, and these appear under * Refunds' (para.
32). A portion of the increase is due to the improved arrangements to prevent
smuggling and also to the transfer to Government of the license-fees from liquor
shops in the island of Bombay under the provisions of section 63 of Act V of
1878 Bombay Council, which also fixes the compensation to be paid to the
Municipality at Rs. 1,43,750 per annum. This compensation does not appear
here in the aecounts except in 1879-80, since then it is shown under ‘27 Allow.
ances and Assignments ' along with other similar sums amounting to Rs. 2,33,556
<.f 1880-81, and a Budget provision of Rs. 2,72,000 for the current year. None
the less are these sums to be tak®n into account in estimating the actual cha-
racter of the Excise revenue, its smount and incidence. In some cases, a lump
sum has been paid and its capitalised value should only be taken each year as a
charge, in others the compensation takes the form of an annually recurring
charge and must be taken in full, part of the increaged expenditure recorded

Ezcise.



29

here is due to the cost of additional Preventive establishment entertained to carry
out the new arrangements. With these remarks the figures in the following table
explain themselves— :

157178, 187899, 1870-80. 1880-81, Drdect Total.

Re. Rs. Rs, Ee. Rs. Rs.
Asigament .. .| 4082000 4182000 43,8600 | 4532699 | 4582060 | 8,17,27,458

Actual Receipls, .o

Licenge and Distillery
foes and duties for the
sale of Liquor and )
Drugs .., ien v 39,06,235 39,22,079 43,27,954 47,78,683 | 47,00,000 | 2,16,35,951

Transit duty on Excise
Opiumtee = cpn veveen avee 4,11,737 §,18,525 4,60,000 11,85,862

Gain_ on sale proceed ‘
of Excisg Opina ., 1,04,950 1,59,328 188,283 |  8,17,792 1,60,000 8,25,302

Fines, Confiscations and
Miscellaneous - 44,121 1,14,956 02,655 88,392 80,000~ 4,20,124

Not Grant ...| 4055306 | 41,897,363 | 50,15578 | 5408302 | 54,00,000 | 2,41,66,639
" |~ 40,02,000 | — 41,02,000 | — 42,68,489 | 44,52,489 | — 45,01,850 |— 2,13,26,828
‘Grand Total .| 58,306 95,63 [ 747,089 | 1045903 | B9850 | 2820811
Actual Chargea. '

Collectord’, Commis-|
sioners’ and Canton

meni Magistrates' Esta- .
blishruents e 74,658 1,02,404 1,12,340 1,50,140 1,52,000 591,548
Loss by dryage and )
weastage of Qpium ., 6,929 11,048 | 80,208 87,388 40,000 1,25,566
Compensation for the|* ) - § i
abolition of rights in *
connection with A'b- 9
kﬂl’i rovenue sus [TTIIT] MITT ] 1,93;750 avesnn satann 1,93,?50
Total ..| . 81,587 1,18,447 8,396,802 1,87,528 1 .22,000 9,10,864
Diflergnce ... —98,281 18,084 +4,10,767 +8,58,375 +7,08,150 | +19,28,047

Assessed Tazes.

85. The portion of the Lioense Tax granted to Provincial use is settled
Assessod T in the Budget under each year and the adjustment is
essec Laxes. made in the final accounts. The principle on which
the adjustments are made is not known since the proportion assigned for Provin-
cial purposes varies each year thus :— .

=

Acoounts 1870-80, | Accounts 1880-81, | Estimate 1881.82.
I Bs. Ra. Rs.
Total e oo 24,880,000 13,85,582 14,00,000
Imperial ... e 19,30,000 9,80,000 9,80,000
Provincial ... . 5,00,000 4,05,682 - | 4,20,000
License Tax. 1878-79. 1879-80, 1880-81. | lﬁgf_%*’; Total,
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.

Gross Provincial allobment ... B8,03,946( 4,09,748f 405,532 4,20,000f 21,29,221
Actual charges for collection. 54,252 40,692 24,703 87,000 1,46,647

: Difference ...| +7,49,604] +4,50,051| +8,80,829] +3,98,000] +19,82,574

B §22—8



30

Customs. .

36, Certain receipts werg handed over to Provincial uses together with the
entire expgndlture under * Customs,” but no reduction
was madg in this expeunditur§ on account of the b per
cent. deduction made by the Government of India. There _has been some increase
in the cbarges; in the current year Rs. 4_,7(_)0 for an Assistant to the Commis.
sioner, Re, 9,000 for an Assistant Comnnssm_ner and Rs. 10,000. on account of
grain compensation in the Konkan. The receipts, too, have steadily declined :~—

Custotms.

Heads. 187778, 187870, 1870-80, 1380-91, padges Total.
ERa. Ba. Ra, Es. Ras. Rs.
Assignment . . o e 82,000 89,000 89,000 89,000 89,000 | 4,45,000
Actual Keceipts.
Warehouse and Wharf Rents ... o 7,088 9,569 5,285 1,727 2,000 25,669
Miscellaneous ... ren ves 97,508 { 1,60,617 97,106 83,684 74,000 | 5,135,398

Total ..| 1,04986 | 1,70,186 | 1,02,481 | 85411 | 76,000 | 539,064
Net Grant ...| 6,82277 ] 6.82.277 | 682,707 | 682,707 | 6,82,707 | 84,1267
Grend Total ..| 787,268 | 8,52,463 { 7,85,188 [ 7,68,118 | 7,58,707 | 89,51,739

Actual Charges.

Sea Custome, Salaries, Establishments,
and Contingeucies ...
Land Custors, Salaries, FEstablish-
wents and Contingencies ... .

7,783,028 | 766,013 | 7,58,003 | 7,690,608 | 7,78,000 | 38,489,632
71,000 70,195 68,515 43,724 66,000 | 3,19,434
Total ... 849,028 ] 8,236,208 | B,26,6081{ 813,422 1 8,44,000 | 41,569,266

Difference .. | -6L765 | +16,265 | —41,420 | —45,304 | —85,208 |—2,17,527

Salt.
37. The unfavourable cutcome under this head is chiefly due to the exces-
Salt. . sive charges of the first year, one of which was the’

purchase of salt from the Kbdrdgora salt-works
(Rs. 1,66,524) and the provision of boats for the Preventive Service. The charge
for the purchase of salt was formerly placed in a debt-head, in 1877-78 it became
Provincial and in 1878-79 again Imperial. The excess charge was, however,
practically recouped in the arrangements at the close of 1877-78. Although
the expenditure on account of theSalt Department in Sind was sancticned after
the settloment of the grants, there has been such a decrease in expenditure on the
Preventive Service, especially along the Gujardt frontier, that the general outcome
is favourable. Still so many changes have occurred and are in contemplation
under this head that a radical revision is desirable :(—

Heads. FERTTY 187870, 1878-30, 1880-81, Dudger Total.
Rs. Res. Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs,
Assignment .. 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 29,000 145,000
Actual Receipts, :
Fines and Forfeitures .,, vee e 42,987 5,838 735 167 1,600 80,727

Miscellaneous ... ee e - 88,602 39,542 43,716 35,000 | 1,586,810
Total ... 42,987 44,390 40,277 43,843 36,000 | 207,037

Not Grant ..[ 512,050 | 505,538 | 506464 | 509,660 1 512,160 | 2545861

Grand Total .| 555037 | 549,928 [ 546,741 5,53,5:32 548,160 | 27,653,418

| Actual Charges.
Salaries, Establishments and Contin- - .
goeneis e .o s o 8,02,3197 625241 1 546,792 [ 552,008 | 5,68,000 | 30,094,450
Total ..[ B02.319 | 625241 | 546,792 | 552008 | 568,000 | 30,94,450

Diffsrence ...|—2,47,2682 | —75,313 —~51| +1,404 | —19,840 (—3,41,022
| .- - . - - ~

|




81

Stamps.

88, The revenue from * Stamps” has not improved much in the last five

Stamps.

ears and has nevep come up to the expectations formed

“when the contract was made. Itis the second item

in the ﬂuctuatmg charges and more than swallows up the surplus aceruing under
“Excise’”. At the same time it is to be remembered that a moiety of the loss is
borne by Indxa., and therefore that Provincial Services suffer only one-half :—

Heads. 16713 187870, 1870-80. 1890-81, Sndget Total,
Rs. Ra, Ras, Ra, Rs. Bs.
Asgignment .. e .o | 45,14,0000 45,64,000( 47,14,000) 47,64,900] 48,14,900|2,33,72,700
Actual Beceipts.
Bale of General Stampa “e - 15,59,952 15,72,657) 16,17,439) 15,80,760 16,50,000; 79,89,808
De. Court-fees do, . wo 28,29,974) 25,561,801 ©28,55162 22,090,016 28,36,000{ 1,18,71,953
Cuty on Impressing Documents . 2,61,644] 2,563,515 2,74,193) 8,07,689 2,81,000] 13,78,041
Fines and Penaities ... ver 10,418 106,202 11,580 15,358 10,000 57,5658
Miscellansous ... - .es e 727, 11,805 2,472 3,042 8,000 21,546
Total ...| 41,62,715 43,99,950| 42,00,8461 42,153650 42,80,0002,18,18,906
ALY
Net Grant «oo— 43,01,000; —43.51,000| —45,01,700;,—45.51,700| —46,01.700| 2,23,07,100
Grand Total ..| —1,38,285 + 48,980, —2,40,854) —3,35,335 —3,21,700( —9,88,104
Actual Clarges.

Superintendence 54,660 50,168 54,169 50,751 50,000 2,59,758
Charges for the sale of General Stnmps 81,287 63,342 63,109 60,497 63,0001 3,11,235
Do, on sale of Court-fres do . 85331  88742] 85809  84144| 86000 1,80,026

Stamp-paper supphcd flom Central , . ‘
Stores .,. . e ot 62,543 64,3185 46,859 40,502 58,0001 2,72,352
Total ... 213811 216,590 1,99,986; 1,85,984( 2,07,000 10,23,371
Difference ... —8,62,096;  1,67,610) —4,40,840 —5,22,319] — 5,28,700]—20,11,565

39, It is desirable here to place on record the mode in which the calcula-
tion of the result of the fluctuating items, * Stamps’, ¢ Excise’ and ¢ Law and
Justice’ is actually worked out, as much doubt seems to be felt on the subject.
It is exactly the same as the provision in the contyract with the North-Western
Provinces and Oudh, and is explained in the following table i

Result of fluctualing items.

Budget
Actuals, Estimate,
1877-78. 1878-79. 1879.80, 1850-81, 1881.82.
Receipts, Ra. Ra. Rs. . Rs. - - Rs.
Revenue from 1V. Excise, Spirits ond Drugs.| 4055307 | 41.97,363 | 50,15.578 54,98,302 |  54,00,000
Do, X. Stamps ... 41,62,716 | 43,99,080 | 42,60,846 | 42,15,365 |  42,80,000
Dao. XV]. Law and Justice (o:mttmg [ i .
Jail rece:pt) 3,86,015 3,25,683 4,47,510 512,617 $,63,000
Total 85,44,038 |  §9,23,005 [ 97,23,934 | 1,02,96,374 | 2,00,43,000
Charges, .

Grant 3—Refunds of Excise Revenue 1,728 24,268 87,479 83,648 87,000
Do, do, of Stamps ... 53,024 67,290 72,342 41,544 79,000
De. do. of Law and Justice (on:ut-

ting Jails) . . 37,833 30,433 40,084 41,335 40,000

Grant 6— Lxcise on qplnts and Drugﬂ 81,587 1,13, 444 3,36,30la 4,21,083¢ 4,00,000a

Grant 12—Stamps excladiog cost of Stampa i
supplied from Central Stores 1,51,268 1,52,272 1,583,086 1,45,392 1,49,000

L
- Total 3,26,310 | 3,87,709 | 680,202 7,40,002 | %9,46,000
82,17,698 90,34, 642 94,85,472 92,97,000

85,35,317 |

a includes c(;mpenﬁation for the abulition of A'bkari right.



Budget

Aotuals. Estimate.

1877-78. 1878.79, 1878-80. 188081, 1861-82,

et

 Net Revenve. Ra, Rs, " Ra, Ra. Ra,

Net Ravenue as per para, B of Government| .
of India No. of 20d Auguset 1877 « 86,70,000| 87,20,000] 69,70,000{ 01,20,000 | 92,70,000 (%)

Total of Surplus ... —_— ran T 64,642 3,05,472 27,000 ()
Total of Deficit ...] 3,52,302 1,584,683 -

Moiety of surplus to be reserved the Pro-
vinezul Governments a8 per parbz P of the
above order ... ves o wve | ses - oo 82,331 1,82,786 18,500 (&)

Moiety of defivit to be borne by the Provincial
Government as per para. 9 of the above order. 1,78,151 82,341 . - rsae

Moiety of surplas doe to the Imperial Govern-
ment a8 per para, 9 of the above order  ,.| .. 82,321 1,82,786 |  13,600¢b)
Moisty oip deficit to be made good by the|
Imperial Government ag per para. 8 of the
sbove order ... e " -

1,786,151 92,241 ... . e

(%) These figures are alterod in the revised Hstimate, se¢ para. ¢2 and the surplus has turned inko & deficit of Rs, 30,000,

Registration,

40. Notwithstanding that Record-room receipts have been brought to this
Rowistrati head, the charges, except in one year, are in excess of
gistrahon. the receipts, and this head, which yields a considerable
gurplus in other Provinces, is here apparently a source of loss to the extent of
Rs. 85,872 in the five years, One of the principal additions to the charges is
that made in the current year on account of the salaries and establishment of
Village Registrars appointed under the Deccan Agricultural Relief Act and which
amouats to Rs. 62,000, The record-room fees are very small and should increage
with careful nursing—

187778, | 187878, | 187080, | 1ss0s1 | Baleeh b ot
R, Rs. Re. Re. Re, Ra,
AmignmesN .. .. .J) 8,0L,410] 801,410 3,01,410| 801,420 8,0,410| 15,07,050
dctual Receipts, ' .
Feea for registering documents ...}  2,62,409 | 2,90,947| 9,80,283 | 263,140 | 2,68,000 [ 13,64,779
Feen for copies of registered docn-

@Dt e e e 5,586 3,864 4,005 4,151 4,000 21,608
Bevenue Record-room receipte ,.. 17,403 24,940 10,486 8,879 11,000 72,708
Misoellaneous v we ... 2,154 8,667 8,114 8,142 8,000 14,977

2,687,552 | 8,23,318| 297888 | 279312 286000 | 14,74,070

Net Grant ... .
—68830% -65830f —68830| -68830| -88830| -3.44150
Grand Total ..| 218722 | 254488 220,058 21l0482| 217,170| 11,29,920

Actual Charges.

Superintendence v,  wi ... 27,411 27,711 30,410 22,780 1,000 | 1,85,312
District chorges we .  pof 2,065,405 2,03,630 1,99,118 1,97,313 £,60,000 | 10,686,466
Revenue Reaord-room charges .., 8,802 1,979 2,741 2,402 8,000 14,014
Total ..[ 237,618 2,33,320 2,32,260 2,22,685 2,90,000 ¢ 12,185,792
Difference ..\ --15,896 | +21,168 | - —38,211 | 1103, —72,830| 85872

Post Office,

41. 'These District Postal charges wero formerly included under * Miscel-
Post O laneous ” and again under “ Minor Departments.” As

oo a rule, the charges should not exceed the grant, but

they have been allowed to do so to the extent of Rs. 10,887 in the five years.



33

. -

Net Grant aes e

Actual Charges,
Distriot Post Establishments...

Difference

1877.78. | 1878-79. | 1879-80. | 1880-81. | 1881.82. | Total.
] 89,400 89,400 89,400 89,400 83,400 | 4,47,000
wd 95841 04,191 858,644 89271 90,000 | 457,887
v —8,441 | —4,731 +756 +129 —600 | -10,887

Ve Adminisiration.

42. The charges have continued at their present high figure, doubtless
becanse no reduction was made or account of the five
per cent. deduction from the estimate made by the
Government of India. Most of the great spending sections show an increase
which is sufficiently explained by the figures themselves—

Adminigtration,

Budget
167778 | 187870, | 187980. | 188081 | ,(fEF | Total.
) R, Ra, Ra Ra, Ra, Ra,
Not Grant ...| 11,32,151 | 11,00,854 [ 11,00,854{ 11,09,854| 11,090,854 55,71,567
Actual Charyges,
Salary of Governor w - 1,20178 1,18,158 1,109,785 1,922,805 1,28,000 6,06,966
Staff and Household of Governor,|  1,12,675 97,876 96,036 1,03,998 95,000'|  5,08,585
diture from  Con

WADOS... e e wl - 92,000 £9,858 89,556 04,902 £9,000 4,65,316
Tour eXpenses .. s 19,667 19,080 14,410 13,840 27,000 93,997
Executive Conncil wr ey 1,265,283 1,27,703 1,96,667 1,92,928 1,23.000 6,25,581
Civil 3ecretarints ... .. .. 8,28259 8,34,831 3,08,734§  3,20,572 3,16,000 | 16,08,4%
Military Secretariat ... ... 77,620 92,603 87,905 91,022 86,000 |  4,35,150
Commissioner in Sind ... ..  1,04,887 1,01,106 1,06,512 1,04,315 1,06,000 5,22,820
Commisioners ... .. ..J 230493 2,30,627 2,23,110 | 2,35484 | 222,000 ] 11,44,7i4

Provincial Establishmsenta  in
Imperial Offices ... ., 24,606 11,755 12,905 12,325 13,000 74,591
Bent, Baton and Tazes 107 98 106 106 | ... 417
Total ..| 1235805 | 1221,695| 11,85,676 | 12,25,387 | 12,09,000 | 60,77,568
Difference ..| —1,08,65¢ | —1,11,841 | 75822 | —1,15,533 | 99,146 | —5,05,006

Minor Depariments.

43. There was no assignment under this head which belongs to the old
contract : see para. 18, It is almost as heterogenons

Minor Departments.

by

its constitntion as ** Miscellaneous” with which

many of its items have been interchanged. I would notice the falling off in re-
ceipts from °Model farms’ and © Botanical gardens,’ whilst the charges are

increased. This is partially explained by the transfer of the Léhej garden in
Aden to the Military Department (Appendix B. 25).
1877.78. | 187379 | 1sie.s0, | 1ssos1, | [Ehdest Total.
Actual Reccipts,
' Ra, Bs. Ra. Es. Rs. Rs.
Botanical and othar Publi +
Gardems . a e e 15,544 10,002 15,824 4,642 10,000 56,012
Receipta on account of Mod
Farms  eo e e 14,699 8727 %,850 8,510 9,000 48,788
Pxsmination fees ... ... . ... 6171 6,082 5,785 6,500 24,538
Exhibitions apd Fairs ... .. ... e o —— 838 | e 838
Miscellaneons . .. . 326 1,105 500 1,980
Hire of Government Stallions ... eose - revatn 420 420
Total ..|  s0243| 24,949 30,082 21,300 26,000 | 1,32,574
Net Grant 268,359 | e68330| 2702091 270209 | 270200 13,47,615
Grand Total 2,985,602 | 293,308 | 38,0038 | 29,509 | 296200 14,80,189

p 522«=h




84

" Budget
1877-78. 1878-79. 187480, 1580-81, 155182, Total,
Actual Charges. Ras, Ra, Rs. Ra, Re. Ra
Archmological Department 11,473 10,466 18,104 16,342 £2,000 78,385
Provincial Musenms - sa 5,936 3,378 T 6,304 3,371 8,300 22,238
Publio Observatories vae 10,318 14,890 14,920 14,747 15,200 70,075
Denations to Scientific Societies, -

&o. 3,600 8,600 %,600 3,600 3,600 18,000
Model Farma . 11,939 11,059 11,396 10,954 12,000 57,348
Ezperimental Factories ... e 5,644 ) 659 244 veeran 11,412
Cinchona plantations - 821 346 240 260 2,167
Cotton Departments e - 17,021 9,837 9,252 10,275 9,300 55,685
Public Exhibition and Faira ..‘.J 698 3,863 reeune . 2,000 7,561
Government Bull "and Stallio -

OhaTEES ... . e e 34,047 32,126 40,891 85,454 64,000 | 1,907,418
Botapical and other Pablic Gar

dens . . e e 15,977 15,940 18,765 12,201 15,000 77,883
Provincirl Statistics 960 980 4,798 4,728 3,600 15,068
Examinations . 711 762 828 815 800 3,016
Cost of European stores ... ... o rrres 814 598 1,000 2,212
Miscellaneous - 203 1,296 20 1,648 700 4,467

Total ... 1,20,947 1,13,408 1,30,391 1,15,137 1,44,000 6,238,838
Difference .. +1,77,655| +1,79,800 | +1,69,090 | +1,76,462 | +1,52,299 8,56,308

Law and Justice.

a new major head,
the fluctuating items which have been explained in para 39,

Law and Justice. _
44. This head originally included * Jails” and ¢ Registration™ of the old

contract of which * Registration’ has been formed into
The remainder forms a portion of
This must be taken

into account in calculating the result under this head. The following table

shows the general result.

The large receipt in 1890-81 under “Sale proceeds of unclaimed estates” was
due fo the credit here of Administrator General’s lapses and an addition has been
made in 1880-81 for Agricultural Courts under the Deccan Act—

Budget;
1877-78. | 1878-79. | 1879-80, | 1880-8L [ yeqo”eot Total,
Rs. Res. Ra. Ra, Ra. Ra.

Assigawment .. .. .. .. 3,06,640| 3,06,640, 3,07,140 3,07,140 | 3,07,140 |  15,34,700
Actual Receipts, ‘

Sale proceeds of waclaimed and escheated
Property - ‘e - . 17,485 20,551 77,1371 1,83,3 32,000 3,30,569
Court feen realized in cash  ,.. . 9,018 8,695 8, 13000}, 85199
Geuneral fees, fines and forfeitures ... 2,93,007| 2,80,682 8,42,133| 3,03,1120 3,00,000 12,25.827
Jailh  wei e e we we el 2,793,093 3,05655 802251 392,015 3,37,0000 1611014
Miscellaneous ... s oo - s 15,623 15,63 19,545 19,624 18,0008 , 225
Total ..| 65,99,208 6,31,339 7,409,761 9,05,533] 7,00, 35,85,841
Net Grant ...| 46,54,504] 46,54,504] 46,56,824 46,56,524| 46,56, 2,32,79,660
Grand Total .. 52,53,80‘21 52,85,933] 54,06,585! 55,62,357 53,56,8244 2,68,65,501

E - a
Actual Charges.

High Court Judges .. w .. .. 8,88450 3,687,767 8,790,586 3,62,394] 3292 18,165,187

High Court, Appellate Branch, at the Pre-
sid ency e . us .- 07,520 1,08,713 £9,170] 84,388 90, 4,690,791
High Qourt, Origical Branch, atthe Presidency] 2,84,417] 3,02,441] 2,46,893( 2,40,71 2,49, 13,23,463
Law Officers .. .. ... . .| 1,55053] 1,73,207| 165949 4,52,392| 1,60, 8,06,601
Administrator Genersl 7.800 7,500 3,68 8,000 3, 26,280
Coroner's Court - . e 15,743 16,138 15, 16,128 16,00 79,915

Justices of the Peace and the Petty Sessions
Court ... - - . e . B1,139 88,357 .90,229 93,7 90,000 4,43,427
Clvil and Session Courts ... we e 17,82,845] 17,77,462] 18,18,747 18,25,620{ 18,60,000f 90,64,674
Court of Small Causes.., .. ... .| 2,65364 2,569,111 9,57,235( 2,65,076] 2,59,0000 1305786
Criminal Courts . . 13,36,719| 12,89,658] 12,55,525/ 12,18,365! 12,70,000 63,70,667
Tails e e e e e o] 11,78,358| 11,26,974 10,92,160] 927,348 0,81,000]  53,12,835

Commissariat: charges at Port Blair and
Wicobaf ., v wme oo e e 1,267 14,126 247 288 ... 15,926
Deocan Agficnltural Relief Establishment... - - 740 18,353 - 19,093
Cost of Earopean Stores i 1 240 247
Total ... 55.64,675 55,33,744 | 64,16,374] 52,17,998] 53,00,000, 2,70,52,792
Difference ...| —8,30,873 —2,47,811]  —9,789] +3,44,368 +56.824] ~1,87,291




35

Taking Jails alone, the figures are as follows :—

Assignrient
Actual receipts
Net Grant ...

Expenditare

Diference ...

avs

-

il

ua

187788, | - 187879, | 187980. | 18081 | 188182 Total

Bs. Rs. Ba. Ra, Bs ;9
6,640 6,840 6,640 6,640 6,640 33,200
4 arsies| s05655| 802251 39295| 337000| 1611014
o] wwgae| wmzie]| wielel 7iZae] 7u2210] 3861050
1045508 1 10,77,865 | 10,74,461 | 11,65,125 | 11,00210| 64,72,06¢
1,73,368{+ 11,28,974 | 1092160 | 937,343 | 981,000} £3,12,83
- =2,27,95 | —6L,109 | —17,699 | +2,27,782 | 4128210 +1,50,229

This charge belongs to the old grant and this statement may be read with
the figures given at para. 11. The excess charge in the earlier years was due to
the high price of grain. -

Police.
45. The remarks made at para. 33 will show that we must take credit for
Polia. receipts under Land-revenue on account of Police Shete

sandis charged here tothe amount of Rs. 17,60,430 in
the five years, and that this must be deducted from the debit given below leaving
this head+Rs. 8,65,020. 'The following table shows the account figures:—

1877-78. | 1878-79. | 1879.50. | 1880-S1, | 1881-82, Total,
Apsignment e - e  1,40,000 1,40,0001 1,40, 1,40, 1,40,0001 7,00,000
i llet‘ld dwﬁigmpl&
Police sapplied to Railwaye ... e . 24,042 92 )
Po!iceT!uF[fpli;d ';oMnni ipad, Cantunment 20, A, 27,000 1,19,133
and Town Fun . e - . 267 55,391 B3,
Palios supplied o Public Departmenta, pri ss,% 4 08,000 325,868
vate Companies snd persons - - 1 1], 1 4,
Recoverics oo account of Village Polioe .. P Sircl 300 1300
Cash recvipts ander the Arms Act ... - 7 4 447 1, , 238
Fees, fines and forfeitures ... 1,934 2,091 2,03 2.000; 9,640
Superanuuatiop receipts ... - - 7,675 7.432 7,299 7,000 36,898
Miscellanecus ... e . 60,937 '16,443, 87,929 95, 3,865,793
Total . 2,05,380 1.93,261 2,05,06‘; 2.40, 2,37,0000  10,81,045
Net Grant ... 35,58’”7 35,58,697 35.85.&7 35,65;“ 85.65’507 1178113!735
Grand Total ...| 37,63,987| 37,51,869] 37,70,567| 38,05,850 38,02,607| 1,88,94,750
Aetunl Charges,
Progidency Police . .- - 1,60.358/ 1,57,%75] 1,60,94 LE2.0471 1,50, 7.81,629
Superintendencs s .- . 13,600 12.79¢ 11,79 11,358 13, 61,549
Distriet Executive Force ... .| 34,63,831 3246, 3246 32,771,717 82,65, 1,64,96,792
Village Police we  see e e ene| 6,63, 4,05980 5.42.370] 5,95,943) 5,40,000] 28,358,246
Railway Police e +o.  ore e we| 23 21,79 19, 23,88 25, 1,13,075
Total ...| 43,23,192] 29,34,615 39,81,837] 40,55,847] 39,96, 2,02,91,291
Differbnoe ...| —5,69,205| —1,82,74¢| —2,11,07 —2,49,997' —1,93,493| —13,96,511

For convenience of reference the figures relating to FPolice Shetsandis
aoticed above are given here :—

1877-78. 1878-79. 1879-80. 1880-81. 1881.82,

Rs. Ra. Ra. Ra. Rs.
Receipts v .| 8,60,583 | 8,88,241 | 853,398 | .8,50,208 | 3,58,000
Charges... .| 860583 | 8,838,241 | 8,53,398 | 8,50,208{ 8,58,000




36

Marine.

46. The receipts are chiefly from fees, and the charges explain themselves.
There is the same tendency towards increase, part of
which is explained by the special grant for repairs to
the Tug *“Manora.”” The receipts and charges on account of the survey of
passenger steamers are also shown here—

Marine,

X . ~ Budget,
1877.78. 1878-79. 1376-80. 1880-81.‘ 1881582. Total.
. Rs. Ra, Re. Rs. Bs. Ra,
Assignment 28,000 28,000 28,000 28,000 28,000 1,40,000
Actual Receipts, :
Regintration and other feea ... 27,709 30,818 39,453 61,019 50,000 1,88,900
Net Grant .. 2,235 2,235 2,235 2,235 2,235 11,176
Grand Total ...| 29,944 33,053 41,688 53,254 62,2356 2,10,174
Actual Charges.
Salaries and allowances of Officors 7,697 3,242 8,649 12,520 16,000 46,008
Building and repairs of ships J 17 703 J— « 5,268 1,000 6,978
Victuals purchased for crews o
ships and veasels - . 2,518 167 . 6,000 8,825
Coals and other fnel - - 932 R - 3,150 4,000 8,082
Timber, Btores, &c. - - 7,696 16,080 rerner 20,447 2,000 46,122
Pilotage, Pilot Establishments an -
Vessels ... 2,886 2,756 2,996 2,803 3,000 14,031
Marine Establishments, Provincial 19,700 16,182 15,825 16,043 20,000 87,750
Miscellaneous .. e - wenee 93 4,974 10,796 7,000 22,863
LDeduct—A moisty of the charges 40,845 89,063 80,444 71,107 59,000 2,40,459
of the Tug * Manora” is pay-
able from Local Fundg 15,000 15,000
Total ... 40,545 39,063 30,444 74,107 44,000 2,235,459
Difference .. -—10,901 ~—6,010 + 11,244 | — 17,853 + 8,235 —16,285
Education.

47. This is a considerable item if regard be had to the fact that a very
large expenditure is also incurred by Local Funds and
The expenditure has all
along been in excess.of the funds =llotted for the purpose, and I would draw
attention to the increase under Government Colleges and the large sums expended

"~ Education,

by private endowments.

in “ grants-in-aid” and ‘¢ payments by result”—

Budget,

1877-78. 1878.789. 1879-80. 1880-81. 188181, Total

Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs, Ra, Rs.
. Asgignment 1,04,800 1,04,800 1,04,800 1,04,800 1,04,800 5,24,000

Actual Receipta.

Fess, Government Colle 27,010 27,441 30,671 35,272 29,000 1,49,304
Ditto Schoo. 1,310,177 1,13,989 1,15,278 1,25,412 §,14,000 5,78,866
Contributions ae . 27,357 24,074 35,286 46,803 29,000 1,62,520
Miscellaneous ras rae 11,184 14,326 | , 17,412 13,560 14,000 70,482
Total ..| 1,765,728 1,79,830 | 1,98,647 2,21,057 | 1,86,000 | 9,61,252
Net Grant .| 7,42,009 7,42,009 7,42,009 7.42,009 742,008 | 37,10,045
Grand Total ...| _ 8,17,797 9,21,839 9,40,656 9,63,068 9,28,009 46,71,297 )

. Actual Charges, 4 B R

University ... 41,568 31,435 31,647 31,242 82,000 1,67,792

irection... . 45,129 36,810 37,661 | 39,109 40,000 , 98,9509
Inspection ... o 1,098,241 1,79,120 1,94,786 1,84,822 1,90,000 $,46, 969
Government Colleges, General ... 1,190,418 . 1,20,667 1,14,095 1,20,568 1,384,000 6,08,748
Ditto Speoial ... 60,586 66,112 73,830 74,958 75,000 3,50,496
Government Schools - 3,00,741 3,10,674 8,03,378 8,12,235 3,08,000 15,35,028
Normal Schools er Training Col-

OEBE v. e eee e 41,028 42,956 42 682 44 5%9 44,000 2,14 545
Tachnigsl Schools... ... 25,113 22,536 18,904 | - 29,882 27,000 1.23.435
Soholarships . .. ... 27,658 27,904 29,574 29,662 31,000 | 1,45,798
Grants for the encouragement of

Literature e 12,669 9,150 11,622 2,507 8,000 50,948
Goyernment Book Depbt 11,643 11,548 11,135 4,732 38,958
Grants-in-gid . . 87,191 59,709 65,598 48,505 67,000 |  3,35,008
Paymenta by result e e 70,641 69,408 67,636 $9,99% 70,000 3,417,584
Miscellaneous .. . i, 1,843 | oi1 3,971 - 3,093 2,000 11,818

“Total ..| 10,63,369 '9,88,240 | 10,06,528 | 10,02,894 | 10,265,000 [ 50,79,03)
Difference ,,.] -1,35,632 | - 86,401 -—65,872 —39,838 —99,001 | —4,07,734




37

Eeclesiastical.
48. There has always been & saving in the grant for this service except in
Eoclesiastical. “one year. ““Cemeteries’” and “Office rent’”’ come from the

old contract arrangements. The increase last year was
due to the transfer of “Ecclesiastical Establishments” of Political Agencies to
Provincial Services with a corresponding gran—

"

' Budget,

1877-78. o | 187879, 1879-80. 1880-81. wsfgz'. Total.

Rs. Ra. Ra, Ra, Ba, Rs.
NetGrant... ... = o} S14122°] 314,122 3,14,832 3,39,129 3,358,832 16,21,037

Actual Charges. _
Foolesiastical Establishments ..{ 2,53,697 | 267,803 | 291,838 | 299,460 | 8,00,000 | 14,12,698
Miscellaneous Ecclesiastical|
charges ... .. .. . 18,864 18,907 18,835 19,566 19,000 95,172
Cemstery Establishments - 8,090 7,787 7,879 8,002 8,000 80,758
Office Rent an e . 428 | ... . [ R peanne _ 428
Total .. 2,80,979 2,94,497 | 38,1882 | 3,27,028 | 3,27,000 15,48,066
Difference ... + 33,143 + 19,825 - 3,720 <+ 12,101 + 11,832 + 72,981
Medical.

49. The charges under * Medical ” are always high in comparison with

Medioad the total amount at the disposal of the Government,

1oak but at the same time they have been well within the

grant plus the yeeeipts. The figures in the following table require no explanation,
and the details can readily be found in the printed Budget—

-

187778, | 1678.70. | 187960, | 18so-8n. | Budet | popay

Actual Receipte, Ra Ra. Ra, Ra Ba. Ra,

Medieal College feea - - - 12,570 10,00 12,000 13,825 12,000 660,395
Hospital receipts .. .. we oo 14,340 16, 14,776 | 15,747 14,000 95,768
Lunatic Asylum receipte .. rn 8,565 12,38 11,629 11,833 11,000 55,410
Contributions - - e as 41,900 41,9 41,500 41,700 41,000 2,08,000
Mizoellaneous . e o 8,427 13,192 10,389 6,338 11,000 49,346

Total .. 85,802 94,376 90,24 89,443 89,000 4,48,914
. Net Grant ...} 11,63,686 | 11,63,586 11,65,186 | 12,15,986 | 12,15,986 | 69,24,330
Grand Total  .,,[12,49,388 | 12,57,961) 12,55,480 | 13,056,420 | 13,04,986 | €3,73,244

Aetval Charges,

Medical Establishments ... - | 2,50,600 | 2,48,%00| 2,53,550 | 2,82,804 2,92,000 13,27,353
Sanitation and Vaceination - | 1,068,924 1,47,209) 1,74,396 | 1,70,642 1,438,000 7,99,1I71
Hospitoels and Dispensavies . ., | 5,21,021 5,27,112] 5,07,6%0 | 4,79,649 4,38,000 24.73,472
Grant for Medical purposes . e 1,11,568 88,738 85,804 85,563 85,000 4,56,673
Medical College ... e - 48,823 35,734 30,064 35,765 35,000 1,85,386
Lunatic Asylum.. ... are e . 95,016 1,01,488 96,516 | 1,01,205 |: 84,000 4,785,223
Lock Hoapitals.,, .. . . [ i 5,000 35,000
Chemical ner ... _— .| 20,392 20,306 19,202 20,851 19,000 59,841

Total w| 12,06,442 | 11,68,887| 11,67,311 | 11,76,479 | 11,36,000 { 68,55,119
Differance  ...| +42,946 | 480,074 +88,169 |+1,28,950| +1,68,986 |+ §,18,125

Stationery and Printing. ‘

50. This head comprises a portion of the old contract “Printing” head an
L. the new head *“Stationery”, but there have been several
Printing. transfers between it and “Jails’ and “Stamps”. There
- is an increase here on account of “Stationery supplied from Central Stores” and
s similar one under ¢ Stamps.” It may be as well to state that the accounts are
B 522—10



38

shown here sccording to the existing classification, consequently they will not
agree with the printed Budgets of the year—

187778, | 167879, | 187960, | 188081 | Todget | pop

Actual Receipts. Rs. " Re. Ras. Fa. Ra, Ra
Stationery reseipts ... - 12,814 669 8,057 1,000 17,540
Sale of Gazettes and other publications .. 16,545 | 10,770 11,873 10,602 12,000 61,650
Other Press receipts " | 24,308 20,127 18,352 25,992 22,000 1,10,779
. Total .| 40,883| 43711| 30,894 39,551 35,000 |  1,90,009
Net Grant  ...| 4,33,677 | 4,33,677 | 4,33,677 | 4,43,677 4,33,677 | 21,78,385
Grand Total ...| 4,74,530 | 4,77,388 | 4,64,5671 | 4,83,228 4,068,677 23,068,394

Actual Charges.

Stationery Office at the Presidency 15568 | 25204 | 16,907 | 19,764 18,000 95,523
- Government Presscs - - 2,55,361 | 2,22,708 2;25.663 2,356,080 2,37,00é 11,75,812
Printing at private Prosses e 2,802 3,288 13,887 5,900 7,000 32,967
Staticnery supplied from Central Stores... 2,33,000 | 241,048 | 2,21,163 | 1,90,522 2,50,000 11,44,733
Total ..| 506,821 | 492338 | 4,77,620 | 4,60,266 | 512,000 | 24,4904
Difference ...| —32,291 | —14,950 | —13,049 | +22,962 -43,323 —80,651

Interest, ‘ .
51. The figures given here compriseintereston “Medical” and “Educational”

endowments formerly for the most part considered

Interest. local i—
. Budget
1877-78, | 1878-79. | 1879-80. | 18808k | yo 080 | Total
Ra. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra,
Actual Receipts. -
Interest on Government Securities  ...] 51,140 | 53,206 | 48,115 | 57,135 | 59,000 | 2,68,596
51,140 | 53,206 | 48,115 | 57,135 | 59,000 | 2,68,596
Political Agencies.

Political Agencies.

52, This is a small charge on account of “Office

Rent and Taxes,” resulting in a small saving :—

Net Grant

. Actual Charges.

Rent, Rates and Taxes ...

Total

Difference

Budget
167778, | 1878-79. | 1879-80. | 188081 | 0% | Total
Bs, Re. Rs. Re. | Re Re,
w| 40000 40000 48901 4830 4890 22,670
..l 7520 1,788 2,842 3862 2,000 12,214
w4 17520 L,788] 2,843 © 3,86% 2,000 12,244
-+ 224814 2.212(+ 2,048+ 1,028+ 2,800+ 10426




03,

Allowances,

39

Allowances and Assignments,

nue” as noted in para. 33,

The receipts on account of Indmddrs are credited to “ 4. Land. Reve-

Compensation on account
of abolition of rights to collect * Excise" have also been
brought here amounting to Rs. 2,33,566 in 1188081 and Rs, 2,08,000 in 1881-82.

Budget

187778, | 167879, | 1579-80. | 1880.8L 185182, Total,
- -

Rs, Rs, Ra, Ra, Ras. Ra.

Net Grant .| 64,72,000 | 64,72,000 | 6545138 | 65,13,500 | 65,13,500 | 3,25,16,133
A ctual Charges,
Inimdérs ... 46,56,338 | 46,46,209 | 46,19,234 | 45,80,993 | 46,52,000 | 2,31,63,774
Pensions in lien of resumed lamis. 17,565,724 17,87.,249 17,983,294 18,05,589 17,85,000 9, 26,856
Compensations .. = .. ..  1,35,664 | 1,59,009 | 1,74092 | 514,159 | 421,000 { 14,04,734
Miscellageous .o o e 761 1,667 1,211 4,094 ,000 9,733
Total ..| 65,48,387 | 65,94,144 | 6588,731 | 69,13,635 | 68,60,000 | 3,35,05,097
Differance ..| —76,387 | ~1,22,144 | —43,598 | —4,00,335 | —3,46,500 | —9,88,964
The figures given in para. 33 apply here thus :(—
1877-78. 187879, | 1879-80. | 188081, | 188l.82, Total.
Ra. Rs, Re. Ra, Ra. Bs.
Allowances and Assignments
Receipta,
Portion of assignment ... .| 5224000 | 5224000 | 52,24,000{ 52,24,000 | 52,24,000 | 2,61,20,000
Actral ... .. .. .| 5262208 | 53,30,38) | 52.30,898 | 52,568,395 | 53,40,000 { 2,64,30,852
Net Grant . e b 1248000 | 1248000 | 1321,133 | 12,890,500 | 12,890,500 | 63,96,133
Grand Total ..| 65,010,208 | 65,87,381 | 65,562,031 [ 65,47,895 | 66,29,500 | 3,28,27,015
Expenditure ..  we .| 65,48,387 | 65,94,144 | 65,88,781 | 69,13,835 | 68,60,000 | 3,35,05,097
—38,170 —6,763 | 36,700 | —3,65,940 | —2,30,500 | —6,78,082
Superannuations.

54. This is necessarily a growing charge, and the grant is not sufﬁclent for

the purpose.

The actuals of 1877-78 contained a

Superannuations. number of gratuities granted fo retiring Staff Corps
officers :—
1877-78. | 1878-79 1879.80 1580-81 Budget, Total
- ' ) - . 1881-82. .
Rs. Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra,
«Assignment . - - 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 .4,00,000
Actual Receipts.
- Contributicns for Pensions and
Gratuitios . 1,009,587 1,49,437 1,26, 828 1,31,188 1,18,000 $,35,040
Net Grant ...|] 7,20,000 7,20,000 |  7,20,100 |  7,20,100 7,20,100 | 36,00,300
‘Graod Total .| 8,29,587 8,609,437 | 846,928 | 851,288} 8,38100 | 4235340
Actual Charges.
Superannoation and Retired al-

OWALCES.. .| 6.68,278 700757 | 765358 | 867175] 870,000 [ 38,71,568
Compassionate allowances .|  1,15,497 1,12,630 1,11,426 1,14,960 117,000 | 571,513
GIAVLLIER vee  cos e e 1,490,373 56,640 79,158 51,655 47,000,  8,67,851

Total .| 9,24,148 8,70,027 9,48,967 | 10,33,790 | 10,34,000 | 48,106,932
. Difference 94,661 —590 | —1,02,089 | —1,82,502 | —1,95,900 | —&,75,592
Miscellansous.

55. The chief items of increased charge are “ Rewards for proficiency in
Oriental languages,” * Subscriptions to periodicals *
which has doubled in the last few years, ¢ Rewards for

Miscellaneons,

¥



40

the destruction of wild animals’’ and *Rents, rates and taxes.” The ‘;tem * Rewards
for the destruction of wild animals” in 1879-80 was raised _éhieffy 'by, the
rewards given for the destruction' of rats in the Deccan. In 1880-81, Ks. 63,392
were written off on account of irrecoverable takdvigdvances in the Panch Mah4ls

(Appendix B. 24)—

-. Budget
1877.78, | 1s7870. | 1s79-80, | 1ss0sn | Todet 1 o,
Rs, Re. iRs. Ra, Rs. Ra,
A.s!ignmenfi e e ane 1,71,150 1,72,1& . 1,73.250 1,73,250 1373;250 8163.056 -
Actual Receipts. " - -
. L . ® ) - -‘AI )
Unclaimed Deposits ... ... 11,784 18,035 12,409 19,410 9,000 | 66,848 *
Unciaimed Bills of Exchange of] . ‘ : T
more than 3 years’ standing ... J— - 1,120 - 1,000 2,120
Lapsed Military Chequea - P 873 oarar a3 066
8ale of old stores and materials , 5,433 3,534 3,722 1,308 4,000 18,997
Renta . ... . vl 1,440 1,134 14,051 11,895 14,000 42,520
Miscellaneoug Fees, Fines and
Forfeitures - 15,448 13,206 6,293 7,544 5,000 47,579
Miscellaneons ... 83,045 59,126 33,861 46,797 44,000 2,668,529
Total ., 1,15,158 90,098 71,456 78,047 77,000 4,32,659
Net Grant ... +11,518 + 10,518 —5.854 49,018 49,618 +35,418
Grand Total 1,26,676 |  1,01,518 65,602 87,665 86,618 |  4,68,077
Actual Charges,
Allowsncs o Civil Servants ou
of employ s 74 103 1,065 500 1,742
Travelling allowances to Cavenant.
ed and Uncovenanted officery
attending examinations 1,005 1,486 725 1,208 1,000 5514
Rewards for proficiency in Orien-
tal Languages and allowances to
Language Examination Com- -
mittee . e e e 12,141 11,704 16,932 11,008 16,500 65,378
Bubacription to periodicals . 7,200 18,162 14,400 14,400 14,400 68,602
Coat of books and publications ... 5,318 7,524 10,321 8,029 6,000 37,000
Donations fop oharitable pur.
poses .. e e 42,748 30,530 27,832 19,386 21,000 1,41,498
Charges on account of Europoan *
vagronts e 8,094 11,016 8,118 6,766 10,000 43,904
Rewards for destrnetion of wild :
animals ... e 10,238 8,049 1,83,955 14,789 10,000 2,28,031
Petty Establishmenta ., e 2,584 2,105 19,968 18,260 20,000 62,07
Rents, Rates, and Taxes .. .., 75,271 68,123 76,016 82,512 76,600 3,717,622
Miscellaneous and Unfareseen|
charges ... .. .. .. 35,169 22,989 19,314 89,664 24,000 1,01,136
Countributiong  .,, . .. - 6,322 - 6,322
Tota} ..{ 1,9,868 | 1,88,984 | 376,684 | 2,67,267 | 2,00,000 1232701
Pifference’ ... —73,090 | —87,468 | —3,10,982 | —1,79,602 | —1,13,382 | —7,64,624

Public Works,

Public Works. _
46, Explanations of these items can best be obtained departmentally as
In 187778, a de-

duction of Rs. 58,43,100 was made from the actual expen=
diture under this head for 1877.78 by a transfer to- Imperial Famine Relief ex-

‘they do not come within my

audit.

penditure in accordance with para. 31 of the contract Resolution (App. B. 2):—

. 1877.78, | 1oveye. | 187980, | 188081, | DSt | Totl,
4 Ra. Re, Ra. Ras, Re. Rs.
Asmignment .. o .  60,000] .60,000]  60,100] 60,00 60,000 | 300,300
Actual Receipts,
T L T I [ e
Total ..[ 7,13,578 8,47,621 6,00,401 6,;)9,977 5,94,000 33,65,577
Net Grant ... 27,35,961 | 26,04,651| 27,03,551{ 27,03,651 | 27,08,551 | 1,85,41,265
Graud Total .. 34,49,530 | 8542,272 | 83,08,952 | 33,13,328 | 82,97,551 | 1,60,06,843
Inehargﬁ‘;ﬁmrg:ﬂkomun. ' 25,84,348 |} ‘ 25,60,000
In chargo of Civil Oficers  w|f 828,440 B2 T g esg |y 2455037 { 20,000 | { 112:90,645
' Total .| 828,440 | 1.98,22,281 | 26,04,037 | 24,565,937 | 25,80,000 | 1,12,90,645
Difference .| +9621,00p | +7,00001 | +6,90015 ] +as7501 | 471755 | +5616,097




_ 41
Contridbutions to Local Funds.

o E .
. 57a Theso consist of the items noted in para. 29, explanation 17, contri-
Contributions to  buted to Local Funds for educational purposes and for

Local Funds. ~ village and district roads :—
]r Budget
187778, | 187879, | 1s7e-80. [ 1sso.sn. [ oSiESH Total.
L Rs. Bl | Ra. R, Re. Ra.
genial Receipis, . et
Confiibution from Local Funds..|  ...a #,000 21,661 20,076 24,000 |  1,05,737

NetGrant .| 410,478 “Corfars| 410473 430473 410473 20,52,365

Grand Total *...|  4,10,478 | 4,50,473 | 4,332,134 | 430,549 | 4,354,473 21,68,102
i

——
>

Actual Charyes. X .
Contribution to Local #unds ..] 3,41,995 [ 3,93,137 | 2,06,395 | 408430 | 4,00,000 ] 19,49,957
Total ..[ 38,41,995) 3,93,137 | 4,06,395| 4,08430 | 4,00,000 | 19,49,957

Differense .| +68,478 + 57,336 +25,739 +22,119 +34,478 | +2,08,145

Special Contribution {0 Imperial Funds,

58. This was made i1n terms of G. I. Nos. 2076 and 3631, dated 5th

" I Avgust and 6tk November 1879, by a payment of four

Contribations o Im-  y50chg in 1879-80 and four lakhs iy, 1880-81 and is now
periak completed. v Yo

‘ -y
59. Thave now completed my detailed review of the several keadedf expen.
diture and receipt comprised in * Provincial Services,” afd I trudl® that the
care given to the explanations will enable His Excellency the Governor in
Council to ascertain the exact character of each major head of accourt, The
eneral outcome of the whole review is that the Provincial balances have been
allowed to fall Below what may be considered a safe reserve, and that no funds
are available for the extension of material public improvements. I need only refer
to the quotation given in para. 27 to show what importance is attached to this
question of provincial balances. There can be no doubt that a balance of fifteen
or twenty lakhs is insufficient to meet & general famine like that of 1877, but
it will cover the loss occasioned by ordinary droughts and floods, and such
loss 13 clearly to be met from Provincial resources. 1t is only when the calamity
is national and great that the Famine Insurance Fund will be debited with these
"charges. The only means for arriving at this desirable surplus are ;—

{a). Transfer from the surplus of J.ocal Funds.
(b). Reduction of expenditure on Provincial Services,
(¢). Inerease of Provincial Receipts.

It is no part of my duty to propose ways and means, and therefore the
discussion of these three propositions properly rests with the Execufive : but as
1 have been invited to give my opinion, I shall do so with diffidence, as I have
not time to go thoroughly into the history of each department. In any case the
figures and facts given by ‘me should suggest some mode by which the objects
put forward may be obtained. In the remarks already made my attention has
been confined to the actuals of receipts and expenditure and-the actuals bearing
on the contract ; in the following observations I gball restrict myself to a com-
parison between the Budget and Regular estimates of the year 1880-81, and
the actuals of that year as - the final accounts have reached that stage in which
they may be practically considered as closed.

60. The Budget estimate provided for an opening balance of Rs. 9,12,000
improved in the Regular estimatesbe Rs. 11,26,000 end actually amounting to
Rs. 11,01,477. The receipts for.thke yéar were estimated at Rs. 1,86,59,000,
but actually yielded Rs. 1,96,22,654., The expenditure for the year was estimated
at Rs. 3,34,79,000 and was actyally oply Rs. 3,31,50,136, These facts may be
shown thus :— as o

p 522—I11



42

1850-81.
Budget. Regular. Actuals,
:

Rs. Re. Re.
Opening balance ... 9,12,000 11,01,000 11,01,477
Receipts ] 1,86,59,000 1,95,96,000 1,96,22,654

”»
Contributions . 20,800 24,000 20,076
Allotments vl 1,50,11,000 »|  1,46,73,000 1,46,95,783
Total 8,46,02,000 8,53,94,000 3,54,39,990
Expenditare 8,34,79,000 .8,84,68,000 3,31,50,136
Contributions t Tmperial 4,00,000 4,00,000 4,00,000
Local Funds 3,99,000 4,00,000 4,08,430
a STotal ..} 8,42,78,000 3,42,68,000 3,39,58,566
iy "::3 .

Closing balance .. 3,24,000 11,26,000 14,81,424

There was a net increase in receipts of Ra. 9,63,654 over the estimate and
Ra. 26,654 over the regular. Under * Land Revenue there was a decrease of
Rs. 10,38,241 as compared with the regular due to non-adjustment of the
revenue on gervice Jands in Sholipur and Poona., Assessed taxes fell short of
the estimate by Rs. 14,468: the operation of the Deccan Agricultural Relief
Act caused a falling off of Rs. 64,635 in Court-fees; there way a falling off of
Rs, 25,953 under “Education® ; Rs. 6,688 under * Registration”; Rs. 11,865
under “Interest”, and Rs. 8,653 under “Minor Departmenis” and “ Mis-
cellaneous . Excise showed an improvement of Rs. 98,392 over the estimate ;
* Law and Justice” of Rs. 1,09,533 chiefly under * Jails,” and sale proceeds of
escheated property received from the Administrator General. Salt improved by
Ras. 17,883 ; Superannuation contributions by Rs. 11,188 ; Public Works receipts
by Rs. 11,977 ; Customs by Rs. 5,411, and other heads by Rs. 8,856, giving a
net increase over the regnlar estimate of Hs, 26,654. The sums shown under
“ Contributions ” are due to adjustments with * Local Funds” chiefly for work
dore.

61. - The Actual expenditure compared with the Budget shows a decrease of
Rs, 3,28,864 and compared with the Regular a decrease of Rs. 3,17,864 The
savings are very generally distributed over all departments. Under Excise there
was an excess expenditure of Rs, 15,528; under +* Administration® one of
Rs, 13,387 ; under * Police” one of Rs. 55,741; under * Medical” one of
Ras. 54,463 ; unddt * Superannuation” one of Rs., 18,790 ; under * Marine" one of
Rs, 29,107 ; and under *“ Miscellaneous” one of Rs. 9,267. There were savings of
Rs. 2,53,063 under “Public Works” ; of Rs. 80,094 under * Land Revenue” ; of
Rs. 15,196 under “ Refunds”; of Rs. 24,902 under  Salt” ; of Rs. 20,016 under
“Stamps” ; of Ra. 41,734 under “ Stationery and Printing”; of Rs. 15,165 under
* Allowances and Assignments”; of Ra. 82,004 under ¢ Law and Justice”, and
small amounts under other heads. '

bl

62. The following are the estimates of Provincial revenue and expenditare
for the current year, with the alterations made up to the 15th September. $uﬁ-
cient time has not yet elapsed to revise usefully the estimate on the basis of
actuals :— .

- -



48

Lacal Looal
. Loesl | Government{n -0 L, Government | Gerernment | t
Revenue. Government,| _of Indim, Expenditure, ol of India, ernman
Provincial. | Provincial. | [{Févised) orginawy, | Proviciat, | (evised
™
R, Ra Ra. Ras. Ra. Ra.
¥ 8. Befund ... . 2,88,000| 2,86,000f 2,86,000
Opening Balance .f 881,000 11,26,0001 14,81,000] 4, Land Revenue .,.| 66,50,0001 66,50,000( 66,51,000
F Lond Revenue,| 6754000 67.54,000 67,54.000] 6, Exoise . .| 400,000 192,000 194000
IV. Exciss... ... 52,00,000] 54,00,0000 7. Assesaed Taxes 27, 27,000 27,000
V. Asasessed Taxea| 4,20, 4,20,0001 9, Cusioms .. 8,44,000] 8,44,000; 8,44,000
Vil Cestoms .. 76,000 76,000{10. Salt ... 5,68,0000 6,68,000 B,87,000
VIII, Salt - 36,000 36,000412, Stamps ., 2,07,000; 2,07,000| 2,07,000
X. Stampa | 48,00,000 42,50,000{ 13, Registration ..[ 2,60,000( 2,90,000 2,90,000
XI, Rogistration ...| 3,00,000 2,85,000{15. Post Office  ...| 90, 90,0000 90,000
XV. Minor Depart, 17, Adminiatretion ...| 12,09,000| ‘12,09,000] 12,10,000
ment..., . 20,000 © 26000818, MinorDepartment]| 1,44,000| 1,44,000] 1,47,000
XVI. Law and Justice]  7,00,000 7,00, 19, Law aud Justice..| 53,09,000{ 53,00,000{ 53,00,000
XVII. Police .. v 2,37,000 2,37,000020, Police ... «| 89,96,000( 39,96,000] 40,57,000
XVIII. Marine - 50,000} 50,0001 21. Marins ... et 44,000 44,000 44,000
XIX. Education ..| 1,86,000 < 1,86,000 22, Educ.ltlon. | 10,34,000] 10,28,000] 10,48,000
XX, Medical 9, 89,0001 23. Ecclosisstical ...| 3,30,000f 3,27,000| 3,27,000
XX]. Stationery and| 24 Medical ... ...| 12,06,000] 11,36,060] 11,36,000
Printing ... 85,000 35,000{20, Stationery  and
XXIL Intereat v 59,000 59,0004 Printing |  5,2,000f 5,12,000f 5,12,000
XXIIL Saperannuation| 1,158,000 1,18,0004 26. Political Agencies 2,000 - 2,000 2,000
XXIV. Miscellaneons. 77,000 77,000} 27, Allowances  ,.:| 66,52,000f 68,60,000 69,24,000
XXVIL Other Publig 000L29. Superannuation...] 10,34,000] 10,34,000 10,34,000
Worka .| 594,000 5,94,000]30, Miscellaneous .| 2,00,000] 2,00,000] ~2,05,000
: 32, Railways...
34, Other Public)
Total ...[1,92,51,000(1,94,23,000]1,94,23,000 Works ... .| 26,63,000] 25,580,000 32,68,000
Imperial allotment_ ...11,47,64,00011,46,75,000]1,49, 83,000 Total ...13,365,60,000(3,35,26,000(3,43,90,000
Contributions to¢ Local ’
Fonod ... ... .. 24,0000 24,0000 24,000 Contribution to Local
i Fund wewe 400,000 4,00,000] 4,00,000
Closing Balance $,10,0000 13,22,000, 11,21,000
Grand Total ...|3.48,70,000'3,52,48,000!3,59,11,000 :
Grand Total ...[3,48%0,000(3,52,48,000(3,59,11,000
Provincial deficita ... ” 3,60,000
Provincial sarplus 79,0000 1 ,96,000|

63.

to Rs. 37,25,069 and the

a8 follows :—

The réceipts from Incorporated Local Funds during the year amounted

expenditure to Rs. 85,15,752. The facts may be shown

Opening balance

Receints

s

Contribntions

Debt Account ...

Expenditure .
Contribution ,
Debt Account

Closing Balance

. rue

ams A

ey

. 1880-81.
Estimate, Actuals. Diffexrence,
Rs. . Ra Rs.
o 12,45,000 [ 12,45,450 vas
.| 81,380,000 33,16,639 + 1,586,639
) 4,00,000 4,08,430 | + 8,430
e 52,000 1,359 o
... 4827000 49,71,878
.| 84,52,000 | 84,95,676 +48,676
aas 24,000 20,076 3,924
. 25,000 8,733
«  13,26,000 14,47,393

It will be seen that the outcomé of the year is more by Rs. 1,95,069 on the
receipt side and more by Rs. 39,752 on the charge side. Nothing has bitherto
been said about these * Incorporated Logal Funds,” and I therefore give the
following account of the receipts and ezpenditure for three years and the estimate

for the current year——



44

Locar, Fowps,

Receipts.
- Budget f
16778, | 167878, | 167980. | 1380481 T
" N
Ra, Rs, Ra. Ra.
Opening Balance s - 10,42,484 | 11,02,321 | 12,45,450 | 13,26,00Q
I. Land Revenue ... .. 1,04,988 89,202 | . B6,946 96,000
VI. Brovincial Rates and Taxes.] ... | 21,34,617 | 28,71,483 | 22,51,503 | 22,60,000 -
XV. Minor Departments * 717 4596 | 11,038 4,000
XVL Law and Justice 2,576 3,816 1,112
. XVIL Potice 1,76,500 | 1,61,633 | 1,59,550 [ 1,62,000
_ XIX, Edueation .. 2,58,256 | 1,85,683 [ 3,20,204 | 1,84,000
XX. Medical 201 652 1,000
XXIT, Interest ~  «ur 7,951 | 29,952 33859 | 27,000
XXIH. Superannuation v 53,291 35,525 83,907 35,000
XXIV, Miscellineous +e N 69,363 | 41,592 | 90,016 | 46,000
XXVII Other Public Works . " 2,99,767 | 2,98,79¢ | 8,27,853 | 3,20,000
Total ..| ... 81,08,021 | 32,22,480 | 33,16,639 | 31,35,000
Cohtributions .. 3,93,137 | 4,06,395 | 4,08,430 | 4,00,000
Debt y 8,363 | 46,513 1,359
Grand Total 45,47,005 | 47,77,709 | 49,71,878 | 48,61,000
Local Deficit 3,10,000
- 187778, | 1e7ere. | 1s7pso. [ 18808l | Bieehier
Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs.
2 Tnterest on Service Fandi 25064 | 17,386 | 16,789 | 18,000
3 Refunds ... 54,734 20,056 23,176 20,000
8 Provincial Rates - 47,479 | 54,670 47,133 61,000
17 Administration . B B 11,884 | 18269 | 18326 | 80,000
18 Minor Departments ... I 96,702 | 79,516 | 1,00,358 | 1,07,000
10 Law and Justice ... 20 843
20 Police ... Y 68877 I 72,594 69,024 | 74,000
22 Edueation.,. 10,32,075 | 10,03,245 | 11,24,209 | 11,79,000
24 Medioal ... . 1 I 1,25,596 | 1,31,022 | 1,37,8373 | 1,64,000
25 Stationery and Printing N 39 1,262 5,124 6,000
29 Supersnnustions ... 762 | 80,680 1,451 2,000
80 Miscellaneons 83,402 | ™ 76,415 72,260 50,000
84 Other Public Works . . .. | 1854442 | 19,15,274 | 18,80,453 | 21,20,000
Total . 34,01,076 | 84,70,782 | 34,965,676 | 88,21,000
Contributions .., 40,000 | 21,661 » 20,076 | 24,000
Debt . 2,708 | 389,866 8,733 { 25,000
Total .| .. |3444,684] 3532,259 | 85,24,485 | 38,70,000
Closing Balance 11,02,321 | 12,45450 | 14,47,303 | 9,91,000
Grand Total 45,47,005 | 47,77,709 | 49,71,878 | 48,61,000

-

¥

PR CI Y v N



- S

64. These figures would apparently show that the ¢ Local Funds® have
more money than they know how to spend and which may be utilised () by the
transfer of charges to Local funds ; or (b) by the reduction of contributions from
Provincial funds to Local funds or (c) by the transfer of a portion of the surplus
to Provincial funds, *In any or all of these three methods the desired change
may be effected, though the first and second seem to be the more practicable.
Each fund closes to its own balance, and this, where excessive, can be reduced by
debiting to it charges now borne by Provincial funds and which may rightly be
transferred to Local Funds or by transferring a portion in the shape of a contribu-
tion to Provincial on account of aid given to Local objects. The history of.the
Local Funds is sufficiently given in Mr. Burn’s pamphlet of 1871 and their
distribution into * Incorporated * and * Excluded’ in the Resolution of Government
of India, No. 2362, dated 1st August 1880, The receipts and charges of
excluded Local funds were as follows :—

. 1879-80, 1880-81, 188182,
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance e 4,52,076 5,09,011 “8,25,345
Receipts . 6,43,917 5,80,216 4,31,813
Total 10,95,993 10,89,227 . 7,57,158
Expenditure .. 5,86,982 7,683,882 4,41,595
Closing balance - . ' 5,09,011 8,25,345 8,15,563«

They comprise the Bdriya tribute, Indus conservancy, Cutch infanticide
Dispensary and School endowments, Cantonment and Station improvement
funds, and do not include the transactions of the Local funds of a private nature
which merely bank with Government Treasuries and are not controlled by this
office. ' '

‘65, The questions of reduction of expenditure and improvement of receipts
would require a more close and comprehensive review of each Read than I am at
present prepared to make. Much, however, can be accomplished by a close
scrutiny of the Budget for the next year, now under preparation. It is commonly
supposed that because a charge happens to pass through the Budget, it can be at
once acted on, but no change can be made without formal sanction, and this
should be obtained now before inclusion in the Budget which should represent a
complete sanctioned provision for the whole year. Again, it is supposed that the
unexpended portion of a grant can be re-appropriated in addition to the grant for
the year. This would destroy the very essence of the Budgdet system. All grants
lapse (except in & few very special cases) on the 31st March of each year, and if
the head of a Department believes that there will be ,savings on the grant for
the year which sheuld be added to the ordinary allotment of the succeeding’ year,
he should provide for these in his Budget fon the ensuing year. He cannot after
that Budget has been sanctioned ask as a right fer the unexpended portion of
the grant of the previous year, for that has lapsed and forms a portion of the
balance. He can ask, and does ask, for an additional grant,’but it is hardly
necessary to say that the practice of asking for additional grants shows, as arule, a
want of care in the preparation’of the budget. It is in sorutinising the Budget -
provisions that Government can best make retrenchments; for onc¢e the sanction-
ed Budget reaches disbursing officers but little control can be exzercised, and
here too I would remark that stringent orders might with advantage issue
prohibiting officers from incurring charges requiring sanction without first
obtaining sanction, In this way much undesirable contingent and miscellane-
ous expenditure is incurred, and it is here and in travelling allowances and the
like that some reduction of charge seems possible. Each head and each item.
indeed will have to be considered. on its own merits, and it would tend to con-
fusion t6 discuss these matters here. The charges appear high under “Education”,
*Medical ”” and * Ecclesiastical ” and in parts under * Police” and *“ Jails™. The -
receipts under  Registration™ and “ Stamps ™ ought to admit of expansion, and

B 522—12



416 _
the receipts from * Record-robms” seem partioularly small, for which there
may be special reasons, but I simply mention them as cccurring to me. Taking
the income ag & whole it may be safely said that the Presidency, though not &
rich one, is well able to pay its own way as matters stand and ought to be able
to devote 3 much larger sum than it does to the material improvements so
much needed as roads, light-railways, canals and the like.

66, I believe that some advance may be effected by carrying out the de-
centralisation scheme in the Province itself. This can be done by the allotment
of fixed maximum amounts for items of petty charge beyond which the disburs.
ing officer should not be allowed to go. The real check over these charges
rests with him and his scrutiny should be careful and thorongh. He alone is
responsible for the expenditure of his Budget grant and no one else can effectually
‘prevent extravagance. The controlling officer or head of the Department to
which the disbursing officer belongs can exercise a general control and see that
orders are obeyed and that books are properly kept at his general inspectior, and
to these controlling authorities much more discretion should be given than they
at present possess under broad instructions as to how such discretion should be
-exercised, This would curtail the correspondence on these subjects very much
and give more time for the weightier matters of administration. There are
highly> paid officers at the head of each Department, and in my opinion Gov-
ernment would not lose by delegating a portion of its power of sanction to them.
The control would remain in the monthly returns of sanctions, end Government -
-could then alter, enlarge, or curtail the power in particular cases. The question
of the decentralisation of the check on contingencies will be brought before
Government in a separate communication, and that concerning the decentralisa-
‘tion of the power of sanction might well be referred to a Committee,

_ E. T. ATKINSON,
_ - Accountant General.
Bombay, 15th September 1881.



47 :
'APPENDIX A.

No. 1.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3334, dated 14th Decomber 1870.

The Governor General in Council is satisfied that it is desirable to enlarge the powers
and responsibility of the Governments of Presidencies and Provinces in respect to the pablic
expenditure in some of the Civil Departments. C

2. Uopder the present system these Governments have little liberty and but few
motives for economy in their expenditure : it lies with the Government of India to control
the growth of charges to meet whiclkrit bas to raise the revenue. The Local Governments
are deeply interested in the weliare of the people confided to their care; and, not knowing
the requirements of other parts of the country, or of the empire as a whole, they are liable,
iv their anxiety for administrative progress, to allow too little weight to fiscal considerationss
Oz the other hand, the Sugreme Government, as responsible for the general financial safety,
is obliged to reject many demands in themselves deserving of all encouragement, and is not
always able to distribute satis{actorily the resources actnally available.

8. Thns it happens that the-Supreme and Local Governments regard from different
ta of view measures involving expenditure ; and the division of responsibility being ill-
ned, there ocour conflicts of opinion injurious to the public service, In order to avoid
these conflicts it is expedient that, as far as possible, the obligation to find the funds neces.
sary for administrative improvements should rest upon the aathority whose immediate duty
it is to devise such measures, :

4. This is the more important becanse existing Imperial resources will not suffice for
the growing wants of the country. Writing of roads and commaunications in Octcber 1869
the Government of India in the Pablic Works Department stated that it had for some

yearg-—

“'been satisfied that to attempt to provide and maintain all the roads required for the
intercommunications of so vast a territory, from the ordinary revenues, would be to ™ _
enter on ap altogether impracticable task. The matter”’, it was added, * has been
before this Government on several occasions since 1862, and the view now taken of it
has already received, in general terms, the approval of the Becretary of State. It is
only by a judicious system of local assessment and control that what is needed can be
accomplished,* : S ’

* . . - \
This is ot less true of some other Departments of the Administration, .

5. The Supreme Government is not in a position to understand fully local requirements,
nor has it the knowledge necessary for the snecessful development of local resonrces. © Each -
province has special wants of its own, and may have means for supplying them whick could °
not be appropriated for imperial purposes, A tax adapted to the circumstances of one part
of the conntry may he distasteful or inapplicable elsewhere ; and, everywhere, rates may be .
" proper for provineial or local purposes, which conld not be taken for the imperial revenue. * |-

6. These principles are now generally recognised, and impartant steps have been
already taken to develop provincial resources. -The Government 6f Bombayhas, for some * *
ears, raised a considerable revenne for local pnrposes.- Important measures- to - the same
intent are under the consideration of the Legislative Council of Madras: The Government,
of Bengal is maturing 8 schemé in accordance with the decision of the Secretary of State,
- for the levy of a rate §or local objects in the Lower Provinces 8f Bengal.. JIn all thes other
Provinces of India provincial revenaes have long héen raised, and measnres for inoreasing
_them are now being devised. . . . ) oo -

7. These measures have been’ promoted chiefly to provide for nrgent administrative -

wants, the means for which are not otherwise forthcoming It is inexpedient that the

- funde so raised should be intercepted, to any considerable extenf, for objects the cost of .
which has been hitherto defrayed from the general revenues, even though such objects be of

. an admittedly local charactexr, Moreover, the Governor General in Council is» not desirons
that the demands on the people for provincial purposes should be indefinitely, or tov rapidly,

iﬂﬂl'eased- . ' ) B e -

8, Tt would have been satisfactory had His Excellency in Council been'able to propose -
the enlargement of the power and responsibility of the Local Governments without charging
upon local resources any part of the existing Imperial expenditure. This canuot be done;
but it has been determined to make as small a demand upon these resources ss possible, At -~
the same time it should be remembered that the relief of the Imperial finances has been & -
principal object in the discussion of such measures on former occasions. - -

9. The income-tax of aix pies in. the rupee imposed for the current year was never in-*
tended to be permanent, and the Governor Genersl in Council has already announced a -
reaolution not to renew the tax for next year at this high rate unless some uoforeseen con-
tingency compels him to do so. co |



48

10. Tt was thonght at first that the income-tax could not be reduced to the desired
extent without imposing npon local resources almost as large a sum ss might be given up.
Anticipstions made so long before the beginning of the financial year must be uncertsin ;
but, as far as the Governor General in Council can now judge, it will be poasible next year
to give substantial relief from existing taxation without the substitution of any considerable
new burden.

11. The Government of India is accordingly pleased to make over to the Governments,
under certain conditions to be presently set forth, the following Departments of the adminig-
tration in which they may be supposed to take special interest; and to grant permanently,
from the Imperisl revenue, for these services the sum of £4,688,711, being less by £330,801
only than the assignments made for the same services in 1870-7i :— * ,

Jails, Printing.
Registration, Roads,
Police. Miscellaneous Public Improvements.
Education, Civil Buildings. -
Medical Services (except * Medical

Establishments,’*)*®

A statement, explanatory of the method by which the assignments to be thus made have
been calculeted, s given in para. 6 of the memo. This statement shows the estimated
receipts and charges under the first six of these heads during the current year, the “ Police’
charges in Bombay and the North-Western Provinces having been slightly reduced by the
final adjustments necgssary in consequence of the. Goverament becoming liable for the
superannuation allowances of the force. :

* 12. The figures entered for * Roads”, ¢ Civil Buildings'* snd “ Miscellaneous Public
Improvements’” are the grants for this year, exclusive of the sum of £135,679 reserved for
sertain works which will not in future be a charge wpon Local Governments, but will be
separately provided for by the Supreme Government.+ - The portion of this £135,679 reserved
in each prot%ince bears the same proportion to the grant made to the province for the
cwrrent year that the expenditure in the provinoe, upon the reserved works, has borne,
during the’last five years, to the whole expenditure under these three heads, K »

13. To the £1,168,701 thus assigned for * Works”, £327,256 has been added for

" ¢ Establishments” and “ T'oola and Plant,” being the proportion of the currend year's grants

LA

for these purposes which appertaina to that share of the tofal ts for * Works™ ¢f all
kinds which 1s transferred. This £327,236 has been distribnted emong ihe Presidencies
and Provinces in the proportions in which the layger sum of £1,168,70] has been distributed,
The Governments will henceforth provide themselves with ® Tools and Plant"” withont she
intervenfion of the Government of India, The future afrangements in regard to * Estabe
lishments* £atinot be settled without -detailed cdrrempondence. For the year71871-72 the
Sopreme Government will continue to provide ¢ Establishments’] % heretofore, and each
Presidensy or “Prdvince must bear a share of the cost in the ptoportion whish® the &stihated

-outlay upon * Works?* from Provinclal Fundsg Bears ‘o the total estimated outlay  upon

* Works™, Ordinary and Extraordinary, Imperial and Provingal, in all India. Itistebe”
clearly understood that Local Governments must maintain in efficient repdir existing lines of
through communication, such as the trunk tpads, unlesy authorised by the Bupremg Govern~
meant to abandon them, # L o .

14, The actual permanent Imperial assignments for  Provingial Servficeé"-wi_]l be,then, .
as follows ; all receipts heretofore credited in connection with these serviges being given up

to the Provinces in which they acctué j= ' .

LI L ] - .£

* 011(1'1 o o [T 1IN [Tl . qi‘- .‘ - '-.0-- ' 206,948 -
Central Prdvinces .. - g o . . .. le .. 961,263 "
Burmah ... e -y YT e ae 275,332

.Bengal L1 cau . (1] % “ue ane e 1,168,592 -
Northi-Western Provinces .. ® we  * -~ e 640,799
Pllnj&b L e ces'y @ .ye sae A T [LTY 516,221
Madras ... w' e - T . 739,488
Bombay con (21 21 4 . 48 880,075

. *
. £4,688,7113

. »

15. In calculating these allotments £350,000 has been deducted rateably from the
grants made tothe several Provinces in 1870.71. But it has been thought expedient to
remit the deduction (£19,199) which would thus fall upon British Burmah, the circaumy
stances of that Province being exceptional. No additional deductiot% has been made from
the other Provinces in consequence of this concession to.Burmah.

-

* By.** Medical Establishmenta” here iz meant the first mb-division of the grant 22, Medical Services, as
hitherto made, : ’ ' ' e o
t Note.~—** Provineinl Funds * here does not inglude existing "&DO!] Funda"”, * oo
3 Note.—1f it be found when the accounta of the year 1870-71 are made up, that the actual expenditure during
that year for the official geoltage of the sorvices affected exceeds the amount of the grants for that purpose, then- the
several assiguments will be, once for all, increased by the difference, e £ - o



- resolution from any legal or equitable obligation which may govern the appropriatich of anp

49

16. - These assignments will not be classified in the Financial Statement and in the
Imperial estimates and accounts, but will appear under a single new head, * Provincial
Bervices”. The Imperial revenne will continue to bear suck charges for the absentee and
superannustion allowances of officers on establishments new transferred as have hitherto
appeared in the Home accounts, or under other heads in the Indian accounts. But it wonld
be inconvenient and difficult to meintain any distinetion between these officers and officers
who are paid from other local funds, or who may be added hereafter for * Provincial Ser.

vices”. Questions of some importance regarding this and other like details will have to be .

sottled hereafter.

17, TUnless some fiscal misfortune, such as & heavy loss in the opium revenue, or
national disaster, such as war or severe famine, occurs, the Governor General in Counncil will
maintain, for the future, the assignments for * Provincisl Services ” at the amounts now
fixed. They will not in any case be feduced without previous consultation with the Gov-
ernments.

18. For the coming year the Provincial Service estimates should be immediately pre-
pared upon the basis of these assignments, which may be distributed at the discretion of the
Governments among the several departments for which théy will now be responsible. Any
portion of the assignment made to any Province that may be unspent at the eud of the year
will not lapse to the Imperial revenus, but will remain at the disposal of thealiocal Govern.
ment. The estimates and accounts of these Governments should, therefore, open and close
withk balances brought and carried forward. They should show not only the receipis and

chargea of the new * Provincial S¢rvices”, but also the income and expenditure of all exist-:

ing local funds, it being understood of course that the Governments are rtot relieved by this

- particular local fund. It is essential that the estimates and accounts of all the Presidencies

| Supreme Government. The Imperial fingncial year must be the Provincial year of account.™
19. Each Local Government will publish its own yearly estimates and*accounts in the

and Provinces should be uniform, and the precise forms to be used will be settled by the

local Gazette, together with a financial exposition (which should, where possible, be made
befare the local Legislative Council) analogous to that annually made in the Legislative
Council of the Governor General. The several estimates and accounts will be compiled, and &
general statemgnt for all India published as a sapplemeunt to the. Imperial estimates and
acconuts, . v . .

20, In preparing its, estimatesJfor the coming year each Government will hawe to
confider, withoul delay, how amy deficiency in the ways and means for its “Provincial Ser-
vices ”’ can most comveniently be supplied, -

: .-

e - - 21. r“l’h,e financial oontrol which
* It must be nnderftood that these conditions are prescribed, for - »
the present, tentatiyely ; and What they are subject to revision as ox. > thus ent'msmd to the Liooal .G_ov-
perienee may requirg, . - . . ernments is to be exérpised subject.
P

R I T , to the following cofditfousku— .
+ "T—Without theprevious sanciion of the Govetnment of India— C
. {1) No appointment s to be created with a salary of more than Rs. 250 a month,
and no addition is to be made to ‘the pay and allo®ahces of any officers if they
«  €Ecebd, or would after the addition exeeed, Rs. 250 a mouth.
(2) No class or-grade of officars is to be created or abolished, and the pay of no
© ‘tlass er grade of officers is to be raised : :
(8) No addition is to be made to the ray or aowances of any individual, or class
of officers, that would lead to increase ig the emoluments of any public servants
. doing duby n the same province, whose pay and allowances are chardod fp the

»

s _ Imperial révenues: The Government.of India reserves tqitself the right tn
. forbid elterations in rates of pay or allowancdll, which, in its opinion, would pro-
- duce inconvenience in other provynces:

{4) No moneys are to be rethoved fronfthe publie treasuries for investment :
) No dervices mow rendered to other departrients at the charge of the depart-
. ments made over to the control of the Lobal Governments are to be diminish-
ed, and no services now rendered to these departments at the charge of other
, . departments are to be increased. : .
I3.—~The Rules of the Supreme Government in respect to leave of absence and
absentee, deputation, and superannaation allowances are to be observed.

-

I1I-~Returns, accounts, and estimates are to be submitted to the Su‘preme Govérn-

ment in soch forms, and at such times, as may be preseribed.

22, The Governor-General inwConncil is fully aware that this Resolution will effect a
wide change in Indian administration. It has been adopted after long and careful considera-

* tiom, in the hope that it will be received by the Governments in the spirit in which it is
" promulgated. The Governor-General in Conncil believes that it will produce greater care

and peconomy, that it will import aneelement of certainty into the fiscal system which has

hitherto been absent, and that it will lead to more harmony in action and feeling hetweeg, the

Supreme and the Provincial Governments than has heretofore prevailed.
28. But beyond all this, there is a greater and wider object in view. Local interest,

" upervision, and care are necessary to success in the management of fynds devoted to Educa-~
. ok

B 522—13 “r

-



50

tion, Sanitation, Medical Charity, snd Local Publio Works. The operation of this Resolution
in its full meaning and integrity, will afford opportunities for the development of self-
government, for strengthening municipal institutions, and for the association of Natives
and Europeans, to a greater extent than heretofore, in the administration of affairs.

24. The Governor General in Council is aware of the difficulties attending the practi-
cal adoption of these principles. But they are not insarmountable. Disappointments and
partial Eailures may occur ; but, the object in view being the instruction of many peoples and
races in & good system of administration, His Excellency in Couucil is fully convinced that
the Local Governments and all their subordinates will enlist the active assistance, or, at all
events, the sympathy of many classes who have hitherto taken little or no part in the work
of social and material advancement.

25. The additional powers of financial control, which will now be assumed by the
Governments, must be accompanied by a corresponding increase of administrative responsi.-
bility. It is the desire of the Governor General in Council to confine the interference of the
Supreme Government in India in the administration of the * Provincial Services” to what
is necessary for the discharge of that responsibility which the Viceroy in Council owes to the
Queen and her responsible advisers, and for the purpose of securing adberence to the finan-
cial couditions now prescribed, and to the genersl policy of the Government of India.

26. The procedure of the Departments of * Registration”, * Jails”, and “ Police”, is to

a large extent governed by law. No law exists upon the subject of “ Edacation’’, but the

policy of the Government has been declared and prescrib-

*Such ag No, 49, dated 19th July, 18%4. e in despataches*from the Secretary of State, the authority

” ?’ " 2_21:15 ﬁ;’u ilggg: of which, aund of the rules panctioned by the Government

w B 12th May 1670. of India regarding “grants-in-aid”’ and other matters of
general principle, is not affected by this Resolution.

27. Subject to these general restrictions, the Governments will henceforth enjoy full -
liberty in the expenditure of the funds appropriated to *Provincial Services”. It must, how-
ever, be understood that in thus divestiog himself of control, the Governor Genergl in Council
divests himself also, to & large extent, of his former responsibility, If responsibility for ex-
penditure is retained, control cannot be renounced.

28. The Governor General in Council delegates to the Local Governments this large
additional share of administrative power without hesitation or distrust, believing that it will
be exercised with wisdom, liberality, and prudence. ‘ ’ -

’

No. 2.

Government of India, Pinancial Departmen®, No. 1649, dated 20tk March 1871

ResoLurioN.—To ensble the Local Governments to inaugnrate successfully the scheme
set forth in the Resolution No. 8334 of December last, the Governor General in Council has
dotermined to make a special allotment of funds to begin with, in addition to the regular
allotment that will be made year by year for the next and subseqnent years, The regular
annual allotments have been made on the basis of the Budget grant for 1870-71. But as
savings have been effected in the current year on these grants, aggregating perhaps £200,000
(though the precise amount eannot b&*stated with certainty), His Excellency in Council is
pleased to allow a special allotment of that amount from the resourges of this year, and to
distribute it rateably among the Local Governments in the following proportions "’:\ :

. £.
Oudh . T eee 9,399
Central Provinees 11,994

- British Burmsh ... L Cves
Bengal ares - 53,287
North-Western Provinces ... 28,246
#anjab 23,521
Madras T e - . 33,467
Bombay . : e 40,086

e 200,000

NO. 3- g '

Government of India, Financial Department, No, 1659, dated 20th March 1871.

Consequent on the transfer to * Provincial Services ”” of the expenditure appertaining

to Police, Education, Jails, Civil Buildings, &c., the Governor General in Council considers it

roper to transfer likewise to those services, on the basis of the Financial Resolution,

%o. 8334, dated 14th December 1870, the charge for petty construction and repair of

buildings in the Civil Department, excepting the Opium Department, Bengal, and the
Salt Depggtment outside the Lower Provinces of Bengal. ‘



2. This necessitates the followin

for 1870-71 :~

51

g additions to the allotment for Provincial Services

Lacd Mi Ta Political
Rovenue, | C"™m%: Inorartments, oo Agencics, |  Total:
£ £ £ £ £ P
Bombay . 2,000 350 200 700 800 4,050

8. His Excellency in Council js also pleased to transfer to the same head of service
all Medical Services, other than the consolidated pay of Medical Officers ;—that is to say,
the substantive salary of a Medical Officer, Covenanted, Uncovenaunted, or Warrant, in
medical charge of a civil station on any of the consolidated salaries authorized in Financial
Notificativns dated 25th April, 1867, Nos. 2294 and 2295, together with the extra allowance
to & Regimental Medical Officer for the additional medical charge of a civil station, will be
retained in the Imperial grant for Medical Services, while all travelling allowances and
the following charges will be paid from the grant for Provincial Services, viz. ;—

Salaries of Medical Officers of Medical Colleges and Central Jails, and of Lunatic
" Asylums at the Presidency Towns.

Extra allowances to Medical Officers for the medical charge of Lunatic Asyloms in the
Mofussil, and of Colleges, Central Jails, &c.; also extra allowances for the executive

charge of Jails.

Charges for Sub-Assistant Surgeons and Apothecaries employed in other than the
civil medical charge of the Sadar stations of districts, and for all other subordi-
nate Medical Establishments.

4. On this account the following sums have been added to the allotment for Provin-
cial Services ; and the corresponding items, so far as they are included in the Impe-
* rial esttmatea for 1871-72, have been struck out from the grant for Medical Services

for that year, vz, :— ,
- . Bombay,
Native Medical Establishments, including Native Doctors,
- ®ompounders, Dressers and other Hospital servants ... 6,600
* Bézir medicines, hounse-rent, cost of opium and Europe .
v medicines, miscellaneous items, and purchase of service ’
. Btamps _ . ¥ - 1,700
Travelling allgwances e - es 200
L}

5. Discrepancies between the Budget Estimate for official postage and the larger
amounts which have been charged in the course of the year have arisen fom the imposition,
for the first time (since the Bndget Estimates for 1870-71 were framed), of a charge for
official correspondence wWithin districts,” and partly from a misunderstanding of the rules
under which despatches, are allowed to be sent by packet post. This misunderstanding,
avhich has now been rectified, raised the charges 1n 1870-71 abnormally, so that they
cannot properly be #akenm asa basis for the permanent assignment. The permanent
sllowance to Provincial Services for postage is fixed, therefore, in accordance with the
estimates of the Post Office Department for 1871.72. The difference between the estimate
for 1870-7i which is already included in the assignment of 14th December 1870 for
Provincial Services and the estimate for 1871.72, is accordingly added to that assignment as

follows :—

£l

Bupoexr. {a
Bombay. j!r_
1870-71, 187i.72. Increase, Daarease.
Registration . wer 632 130 | ceeoee 502
Jails,.. . - 612 406 cennnn 206
Police e .es . . 4,663 7,524 2,86L | ...
Education v . 697 900 203 R
Medical . 142 617 475 ciee
Priating 880 2,360 1,480 “
Total 7,626 11,937 5,019 308-
Net addition . 4311 | .....




52
No. 4.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1660, dated 21st March 1871,

Resororion.—The allotments for Provincial Services, a3 revised in the orders read in
this Resolution, are set forth in the follqwing table =

Bombay.
Budget granp for the Civil Department per Resolution of £
14th December 1870 - e 707,693
Add— .
OECiEI Pﬂstage asn ren : —re T 4,3! l
Transfer from Medical Services ... ‘on . 8,600
Transfer of petty conastruction and repaira of Civil
Buildings - ee ves 4,050
Other items, net e s - 4,600
Total ... 729,154
Deduct~
Receipts per Budget of 1870.71 ... .. 55,285

Net charge in the Civil Department
Add Budget grant for Public Works per Resolution of
14th December 1870, vz, :—

e 673,869

Ronds and Miscellaneous Public Improvements ws 121,900
Civil Buildings . 107,600
Proportion of Public Works Establishments ... e 59,644
Proportion of Tools and Plant ... s cen 4,588

Total Public Works ... 293,632

——————

Grand Total ... 967,501

Deducl— i
Proportion of £350,000 ..« 66,351
Revised permanent assignment ... e 901,150
Or in round numbers [ o 901,200

No. 5.
Comptroller General's No. 394, dated 17th July 1871, to the Acconntant Gen-et"a.!, Bombay,

) With reference to your letter No. 3, dated 5th May last, I have the homor to state
that it is not necessary to adjust in your accounts for March 1871, the receipts on aceount
of interest on the donations of Sir Jamsetjee Jejeebhoy to the Native Hospital and Obstetric
Institution at your Presidency for the years 1867-68 to 1869-70. As such adjustment would
affect Service heads of Receipt and Charge in 1870-71, it is not desirable that the omissions
of previous years should be supplied in that year. Nor indeed would any change be
advisable for future years, were it not for the transfer of these institutions to Provincial
Services. : N

2. Similarly ne additional grant for interest for the year 1871-72 seems necessary.
The assignments for the Provincial Services for that year as per Appendix A of Financial
Resolution No. 3334, dated 14tk December 1870, were made on the whole charge of the in-
stitution irrespective of the receipts from interest which need not mow be brought in, to the
distnrbance of the grants already sanctioned in that statement. For the next and fauture
years it will be necessary for you with the sanction of Government to provide in the
Imperial Budget for the debit ander interest of the entire amonnt of Rs. 12,537 dve on this
account, reducing by a like amount the estimate under allotments for Provincial Services.

APPENDIX A.—1.

No.4 A.
Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 4448, dated 19th October 1871.

The Governor General in Council observes that, in determining the allotment to be
granted from Imperial Fands for the Provincial Services, the receipts from the several
civil heads of service concerned were deducted from the gross amonnts to be allowed and
the balance was transferred to the Provincial Governments and Administrations, the receipts
being given over to the Provinces in which they accrued. But in the case of the Provincial



53

Public Works Grant, the gross amount of that grant was given so that the Provincial
Public Works receipts have to be credited to Imperial Revenues.

2. As this is not desirable, the Governor General in Council is pleased to resolve that
those receipts shall be transferred to Provincial Services by a corresponding reduction of
the Public Works Grant to those services, the basis of: the reduction- being the actual
figures of 2.‘1870-71, and pot, as proposed by the Public Works Department, the estimates -
of 1871-72.

3. This order does not apply to the receipts from the Bombay Special Fund Works,
which should not be credited to Provincial Funds. :

Governmez_at Resolution, Public Works Department, No. 21 A-155, dated 22nd January 1872,
His Excellency in Council accepfs the proposition of the Government of India to deduct,
from the original grant for Provincial Services, the sim of Rs. 60,000 on acoount of Public
Works Provincial Receipts, and has instructed the Accountant General, Bombay, accordingly.

In the Provincial Service Budgst the credit will be under Miscellaneous for the amount
received as interest on the debt.

No. 6.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 2959, dated 11¢h December 1871.

The (Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the transfer to * Provincial
Services' of the Publication Department, attached to the Collectorate of Bombay, and for a
credit to those services of Kis. 650 for that purpose in the assignment for the ensuing year
1872.73.

No. 7.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 216, dated 10th January 1872,

The lump sum allowances granted to the Advocate General and the Remembrancer of
Legal Affairs are in the shape of contract allowances for establishment, and therefore no
portion of them ghould be transferred to Provincial Services as house rent sllowance.

The Stamp and Stationery Office, Bombay, is not in Schedule B. appended to Financial
Resolution No. 3334, dated 14th December 1870. The charge for the remt of the office
should therefore be transferred to Provincial Services, as also for the same reason the charge
for your office. :

'The Government of India concurs in the decision of the Government of Bombay, that
insurance, municipal rates and taxes, and other charges connected with the private buijld-
ings occupied as offices, should be included with the rents, the charges for which are to be,
transferred to Provincial Services, ’

The municipal rates and taxes referred to may be transferred to Provincial Services.

No. 8.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 2045, dated 18th March 1872,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition of £400 to the
assignment for Provincial Services on account of cemeteries in Bombay. : ‘

No.9, 7
Government of Indis, Financial Department, No, 2146, dated 23rd March 1872.

The Governor Geperal in Council is pleased to sanction the addition of Rs, 2,38,000 to
the Proviacial Assignment, Bombay, on account of office rent.

.2, No.10.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 2295, dated 27th March 1873,

The Governor General in Council observes that the cost of maiutaining and repairing -
Government House furniture is & Provincial charge, and, as such, should be met out of the
grant for Provincial Services. But as the expenditure on the furniture was not taken into
calculation in fizing the grant trensferred to Provincial Services, the Governor General in
Council is pleased to senction the addition of £500 for this purpose to each of the Provincial
grants of Madras and Bombay, .

- ps22—l4 ’



b4

No.1l.' =

Government of India, Financial Department, No, 2378, dated 30th March 1872,

The Governor Genernl in Council sanctions the transfer to Provincial Services of the
following sum—on account of local Museum, viz. ;— -

Bombay s an e T ees . £700

No. 12,
(overnment of India, Financial Department, No. 2086, dated 30th March 1872,

T L]
Travelling allowauce to officors for Discountt on supply bills. he items noted on

attending examinations, Freight of stores. tbe margin shall con-
Rewarde for proficiency in the Elephant khedah operations, tinue ander the head
R Oriental la?guageg, &o, - ;;Lcl'-t.:al.hnhg forta,  Miscellaneous ” in
emittance of treasnre, amine oharges, - .
Losa by exchange, European vagrants, the Imperial Estimates

and Accoants.
The charges noted on the margin shall continue as Imperial charges, but as items of
the grant for * Minor

Census charges. ) Exploration of goal, &e. DEPEl‘t»meuts." The

Donati to Agricultural and Buils and stallions. ..
oél;e:rtl;fsic Societigsl:l Preservetion of antiquities. provision ft?r 1872-_73
Pubiic exhibitions avd fairs, Translation of Grans 18 detailed im Section
Gazetteers and statistica. B. of the attached

- memorandum,
Excepting 8 charge for Military Asylums in the Madras Presidency, the items noted
- - on the margin, which
Alll)o:r;nce to Civil Servants out of em- ﬁqnneﬁvancy an ddME?ieipn.litieE. are detaile%l ;n S
Charitsble donations. isce ancons and unloresech CMATZES. g1 D). of the memo-
Destruction of wild animals, Apvessment and rates on Government

Books and publications. Buildings. xgd:l}?éle :fo n&t;tur:?
maining expenditure under the grant Miscellaneous which has been provided for in the
local Budget Estimates. The Governor General in Council is pleased to direct that those
items shall be transferred to Provincial Services, a corresponding addition being made to the
allotment for those services.

Under these orders the whole of the expenditure hitherto charged under the grang
Miscellaneous (excepting that for Military Asylums in the Madras Presidency and the
items retained under other heads in paragraphs 2 to 4 of this Resolution) and all normal
and inconsiderable miscellaneous charges will be met for the future from the allotment for
Provincial Services. Should, however, any unusuzl and considerable miscellaneons expenditure
become necessary anywhere, the Imperial Government will, on the application of the Local
Government, bear it.

The sums allotted to Provincial Services for “ Miscellaneous sand wnforeseen charges’”

- differ from the amounts which have been demanded in the local estimates. The aggregate

of the provision settled for this heading for 1872-78 in the Finsncial Department, which

is very little less than the aggregate gemand, has been re-distributed to Presidencies and
Provinees rateably to—=

1st.—The total civil expenditure of each Presidency and Province in 1870-71;
2nd.—The civil expenditure, exclusive of charges of collection of Revenue ;
3rd.—The civil expenditure as in 2, plus charges under Land Revenue ; -
4th,—The receipts under Revenune beads, exclusive of Customs and Opium,

The average of the four results has been fixed as a fairer allotment to each Local
Government than the sum which happens to bhave been demanded for * Miscellaneous and
unforeseen charges” in 1872.73,

No. 13.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 558, dated 22nd June 1872.

The Governor Generalin Council is pleaséd to sanction a total sssignment of £944,000
on acocunt of Provincial Services in Bombay faf 1372-73,

+

4

L 2

No. 14,

Govermment of India, Financial Department, No, 2038, dated 16th Augnst 1872.

. The Governor -General in Councilis pleased to aunthorize the transfer of -the charges
connectéd with all the civil jails in the Bombay Presidency from Imperial to Provincial
Revenues, and te sanction for this purpose an addition of Rs. 2,448 or £245 to the assignment
of Provincial Services in that Presidency. ' e

T



55
o No. 15.

Glovernment of India, Fina.ncia.lhDapa.rtment, No. 2034, dated 22nd Augost 1872.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the re-transfer of the charge of
Rs. 1,860 on account of allowances of peons in charge of district bungalows of the Col-
lectors’ Department from the Provincial to the Imperial grant for the Bombay Presidency.

No. 16.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 2297, dated 26th Angust 1872.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an additional grant of Rs. 600
to the Provincial Service assignment of the Bombay Presidency on account of an allowance
of Ra. 50 per mensem drawn by the Assistant Registrar of the Bombay High Court, Appellate
Side, for superintending the High Court Printing Press. ‘

No. 17.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 2405, dated 31at August 1872,

Read again Financial Resolution No. 2954, dated 25th April 1872, deciding that
# pewards for the apprehension of proclaimed offenders ” shall be charged to the Provincial
Revenues, and that the provision made for that purpose in the Imperial estimates, under
Law and Justice, shall be transferred to the Provinaal grant.

Read a letter from the Acoountant General, Bombay, No. 853, dated 13th July 1872,
reporting that a provision of Rs. 1,750 was made in the Imperial Estimates of 1872-73
ander “ Misceilaneons Charges” of * Criminal Courts” subordinate to *“ Law and Justice”,
and soliciting that the same amount may be transferred as an additional allotment to
Provincial Services in the Bombay Presidency for 1872-73.

RreoLuTioN.—Sanctioned,

No. 18.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3193, dated 30th September 1872,
The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an addition of Rs. 4,864 to

Ra, per mensem. .
P the assignment for ** Provin-

’ Hyderabdd,
1 Havdlddr ... . . - e . .
1 Naik - -y 95 cial Services” on the under-
9 Peons O IR
Upper Sind Frontier, .
2 Peons at RB.8 " T et . 16 Ill Btanding tlhat the deitions
b Poona, 20
e R 12 noted in the margin will be
12 Constables at Ea, 8 ... . 96 -
% 5 — 140 made to the Police force in
Clothing . - sos b 148
Ahmednagar. . the several districts named ;
1 Head Cnustabg‘.-s. e [, g
3 Conatables at Rs, v s
= —— 36 end that all responsibility
4
Clothing - - 1} ; )
- 37 connected with the excise
Sholipur as above 7%
Satdrn do, e o 337§
Kalsdgi  do. - ' 7 2043 preventive duties will, in
Total .. 405%
C ° e future, rest on the Police.
-
No. 19.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 8364, dated 12th October 1872,

In reply to your letter No. 736, dated 18th March 1872, I am directed to state, that as
intimated in the 4th paragraph of the letter, the Government of Bombay is aware that the
application of 28th September 1871 for permanent additions to the allotment for Provincial
Services of the Bombay Presidency awaited certain information which had been called for

-,
Pl }



56

from the Accountant General, Bombay. That furnished in his letter dated 5th March had
to be supplemented by other information since given by him inm letters dated 21st and 29¢h
June 1872,

2. Your letter of 28th September 1871 and the 8rd paragraph of your letter of 18th
March 1872 preferred applications for additional permanent allotments, while the last para-
graph of the latter communication conveyed a farther request for an addition of Rs. 57,000
to the allotment for 1872-73, or for one year only to finish certain works {police build.
ings, &c.,) which had remained unexecuted in 1870-71 owing to the limitstion of the grauts
for petty construction and repairs in that year (under the heads of Land Revenue and
Police) to amounts less by Rs. 57,000 than had been entered in the Budget Estimate for
1870-71 ae proposed by the Government of Bombay. ‘

8. Of the applicationa for & permanent addition to the Provincial allotment for the
Bombay Presidency, more than one-half, or £6,885, was allowed in settling the Budget for
1872-78, and this sum is included in the allotment of £944,000 for 1872-73 which was com.
municated in Financial Resolution No. 558, dated 22nd June 1872. The remsinder of the
application will doubtless be withdrawn by the Government of Bombay on considerations
which I am directed to point out.

4, Iam to explain, first, that in adding £6,885 to the allotment it was intended to allow
merely the value of medical stores supplied in 1870-71 by the Military to the Medical De.
partment on the ground of a similar concession (in respect of such supplies of medical stores
ouly} having been made to other Governmenta. The figure, however, was taken from an
abstract of totals of the several details in the letters of the Accountant Gemneral and the

: Rs, | Government of Bombay, and it was overlooked that

*1Professor .. o« .. .. 2,400 | of the total amount of *¥£6,885, only £6,156 was
Eﬁ;ﬁlﬁ?puprh:: oo é;ggg for medical stores supplied by the Military Depart-

ment. The difference between £6,885 and £6,156
or £729 was an erroneous addition to the allotment,

Yalue of dical stores supplied ‘i) - ., .
Madm]“ﬁ’epa:t;mt pphec by ¢ 5, There was a further omission in not de-

ducting from the revised allotment the amount of

155 |3

Through a clerical error £6,885 was written for | Jejeebhoy to the Native Hospital and Obstetrig

£b,865. Institution in Bombay, in accordance with an order
passed in July 1871, on which the Accountant General, Bombay, has properly credited that
amount as income of Provincial Services from 1872-73.

6. The Accountant General has reported in his letter dated 20th June 1872 that the

) Re items+ noted on the ma.rgilz w]gli(:ih had been includ.

. . . : ed in the Local Goavernment’s Budget Estimate under

%3‘1}22“ P‘;ﬁ'ﬁ&%&"g‘?&, sourcea ... ég,gf,% Police Receipts were omitted from that officer’s

. - revised Budget Estimate, In consequence of thesa

. 3290 missions their aggregate amount was not deducted

Exclusive of an under-estimate of Ra, 3,240, ih settling the original allotment to Bombay Pre.
' sidency for Provincial Services,

—

7. Again in the Budget Estimate for 1870.71 the contribution from the Municipality
of Bombay towards the expenses of the Lock Hoepital, viz., Ra. 26,910, was credited under
Miscellaneous Receipts, while the gross expenditure for the hospital was included in the oria
ginal allotment for Provincial Services. The amount credited under Miscellaneous was nccord-
mgly not deducted ; but it now appears from the Accountant (General’s letter dated 20th
June 1872 that the allotment should have been reduced by that amount ; for, fror-«1871-72,
the contribution by the Municipality was credited by the Accountant General t¢ Provincial
Servicea.

8. Thus the Provincial allotment of the Bombay Presidency has benefited by the
omission to deduct the following sums from the allotments for 1871+72 and 1872.73, viz ;—

187178 187273, Total,”
£ £ £
Para. § of the lettef e [T 1,254
6 (Police) ... 3,724 LA
7 2 {Medigal) eus . 2,691 R
' Total .| . 6415 1,254 6769
Y

— p

If to £7,669 be added the sum (£6,885) which hes been allowed in part of the appli-
cation of the Government of Bombay, the total, viz., £14,554, exceeds by £2,085 the
amonnt (£12,469) for which a permanent addition to the allotment was requested. :

interest (£1,254) on the danations of Sir Jamsetjes -



- 57
9, This last mentioned amount may be detailed 08 follows me

Per lotter of | Lettor dated
2§th September| 18th March Total.
1871, 1872
L—Omitted in original Badget Estimate for 187071 &£ & £
noder—
Police ... ats e e 710 200 | 2,910
Jails (1 rann ' e L1 1,236 L L1 1,236
Medical ... ue adn e 6,865 asuen 6,865
Y - 2
Total ... 8,811 2,200 11,011
II.—Additional omissions in revised Budget of the *
Acconutant General-—
Police en saa an aaw 1,090 ------ " - 1,090
J&ﬂl e whe T wee] - 368 e ame . 368
' Total ... 1458 | ... 4 1,458
Grand Total ... 10,269 2,200 ) 12,469

only £1,458 are claimed on account of itoms which the Accountant General omitted in his -
. _ - revised Budget Estimate without the knowledge
2 Bgaanahbiishmenu of Provincial Su %  of the Local Government. The omissions were
intendiag Officers of Disteiot Police© . 1,000 ©facharacter® which from the small amount of the
Juilo— items would, nnder the old system, not have called
Exirsservants .. .. .. .. geg ITor any addition to the Budget grant; the expen-
—— ditare would have proceeded (as it actually did
1458 proceed) against the genmeral grants for Police

~  and Jails, which were sufficient to meet them,

10, The other omissions, via,, those amounting by £11,011 in the original Badget Esti-
mate as passed by the Local Government, fell under the general rule which gnided the ori~
ginal allotment for Provincial Services, viz., that the allotment was to be based on the esti-
mate for 1870-71 which, as passed by the Government of India, was to be accepted with all
its errors and defects, whether these might tell for or against the Local Government. The
errors amounting to £7,669 in favour of the Loosl Government,

+Police . . -2.%10 viz., the omission to estimate for, and consequently to deduct,
Jails .. .. .. 123 certsin receipts under the heads of Provincial Services, have

Medioal .. .. .. 685 not been corrected adversely to the Government of Bombay.
11,011 ©On the other kand, of the omissions amounting to £11,011%
w— against the Local Government, £6,865 bave been allowed in its

favour, as explained in para. 4 of this letter.

11. The item of £1,236 on account of the salary of the Surgeon of the Yerrauda
Financial Resolation’ No, 899, 931l Was correctly omitted 1o the Budget Estimate under Jails,
dated 28th Febraary 1866, and was wrongly charged in the actuals to the Jail grant.
a 2352%?;1:5“‘;32‘2“ No. 1631, Under the decisions quoted in the margin, that salary for the
» : ¥ 2905, period that the medical officer was solely in executive charge
of the juil, was properly debitable to the Public Works allotment, or to the Convict Labour
¥und of the Bombay Presidency, as an extrs expense of coustructing the jail. Afterwards,
when the medical officer of the Yerrauda Jail became. the Civil Surgeon 6f Poona and held
the Yerrauda Jail ss an extra charge, his substantive pay was debitable to the Imperial
portion of the medical' grant. This latter arrangement now obtains, and under either
arrangement the Jail graut was not chargeable with the medical officer’s pay. '

12. The omission in the Loeal Government’s Bﬁdget Estimate of £2,910} would not,
% 710 for contingencies of the Com- 0RGer the old system, have uecessitated an additional
missioner of Police, grant. The expenditure wounld have proceeded against

2,200 for s a‘:i“t:} :Lh“ uforbmtrlt:l the ordinary grant, and a comparison of the actual- with .
sappli nment. 0 ®  the estimate for 1870-71 showsthat the gross and net Police

Ordnance Department. : . .
—— grants alike were more than sofficient to meet it, a large
2,010 surplus having acorued after charging the omitted items
- to the Police grant. The result is even more favourable

than the marginal figures indicate, for the actusl expenditure of £365,884 inm 1870.71 is

Groes i Not  inclusive of £43,183 for “grants in lands and villages to

o, |[Roceiptaf o e Mewdsis, Bhils, &o., employed on Police duty” against a
Charg ploy! :

- Budget grant for that year of only £36,000. Should

£ i; £ & the further report of the Government of Bombay on the

Allotment ...] 891,569 14,0001 377,569 correspondence ending with my letter dated 15th Febru-.
Astual .. 383,305 17,6111 365,884 gry 1871, result in the exclusion of their item from the
Saving ... 3_174I 3,511| 11,685 aocounts, in accordance with the opinion expressed by the

Government of Bombay in letier No. 5262, dated 31st

B §22—15 ' M




58

October 1870, and with the views conveyed in my letter No. 957, dated 15th February 1871, the
Bombay Provincial allotment would be reduced by £36,000 only and not by £43,183 of actual
charge. Substantially the saving of £11,685 in the expenditure, compared with the allotment
for Police for 1870-71, can, at the option of the Government of Bombay, be converted into
a surplus of £18,868. o o

13. Alike, therefore, under the general rule mentioned im paragraph 10 of this letter,
and with reference to the ample surplus of £18,868 in the permanent allotment for Police,
which accrued after meeting the expenditore for the omitted items of £11,011 under Police, .
an addition to the Police grant was nof required. .

14. In short, the omitted items, one and all, did not call mnder rule for any addition to
the grant for Provincial Services, except an addition for medical stores, in accordance with
certain precedents. The application under the Medical grant was allowed in full, while the
claim for the others nnder the Police and Jail granta will doubtless be dropped ander the
preceding explanation, and with reference to the saving which bas accrued after meeting the
charge for the omitted items.

15. Even under medical services the result is not dmcoumgmg The actual expendi.
e amounted to £103,874 againat

: £ £ an allotment toProvincial Services of

Allotment— £88,427. All that the Government
CBh“s;h:: oo B Thest of Bombay asked for, in addition to

the allotment, was £6,865, but not
Wb .. = o o o .. 871,569 72570 only was this application allowed in
full, but two other items of £1,254

Actmal—
C e e we  em  es e 383305 73849 and £2,691 {paragraphs b and 7 of
B::.e:g;h... e me ae e e 17,610 8755 this letter) which could have been

deducted from the asignment have
not been taken from it, whereby the
te allotment for medical

4 s;:l_ng e awewn e s e 14,685 7,476 serviceshasbee:al raised to £99,257
against an act enditare in

Pasgrpralland i2... - .. 18 126 ou' Ut £103,784, ) The excess
18,868 8712 of outlay, viz. £4,527, has been
nearly met by the subsequent abuli-

Neti, we o = we  on e 366,884 65,004

Deduct— -
Casual recoveries under Jails of arrear tion of the expense for k Hos-
charges for conviets in Straits Settloments pitals which -chiefly cansed the ex-
~which will act recur (say).. ... .. 3,600 cess, while the accompanying state-
18868 5,112 ment of contingent expenses under
the Bombay medical grant shows
T%‘:’f;ﬂ afer providing for omitted items... ... 23,960 the possibility from the fall in prices

and by other economies of reducing
. the expenditure (more especially
for supplies from the Military Department) to an amount approximating closer to that in
1868-69. 1t is observed from the estimate for 1872.73 that a saving has been effected in
the Vaccination Department and in that of the Sanitary Commissioner, and in expenses
of diet and clothing. Accerdingly, the saving under Police and Jails will acerre iu full to
Provincial Services, without any drawback on account of Medical charges. -

16. A special grant for petty construction and repairs for 1872-73 is desired on the
Petly construction and repairs, . strength of the details given in the margin. I
Land B;v. l’ogoe. aE to point out, however, that an obligation to

grants— - _ allow whatever amount might be proposed for
15007 as entered in Tocal Govers, 20 3472 this expenditure by the Loeal Government in its
Dmnt.a’ uum s g oo 1358 6,556 Budget has never been sdwmitted ; that, on the con-
0. 88 en in the. revised trary, the growth of this charge in the Civil Ac-
Budgot of Accountant Gonoral... 2,000 1600 . nnts, since 1865-66-67, had attracted the atten-
Special grant saked for 1872-73 ... 2,500 3,200 tion of the Government of India, and the neces-
“——r— sity of restraining it had been recogmised. The

S——

Pudget

-0 large snms entered by the Local Government in

Actual Expenditure. its Brudget ¥stimate for 1870-71, for petty con-

land Rev. Police, struction and repairs under Land Revenue and

1867-68 o - 1%47 :1‘2 Police, were so much in excess of previous year’s
1868-69 e e e 2919 1,157 actuals, that they would not have been allowed
1869-70 - e - 3,005 1,833 even had the Accountant General not reduced the
W07k e e 2476 LS72 jpepngin his revised Budger Estimate. Theactual

expenditure, too, in 1870-71, despite the Accountant General’s rednction, was not stinted: it was
a great deal more than in 1867.68, nearly £400 greater than in 1868-69 and only £400 less
Public Works Aﬂu;unls._, than m 1869-70, and this last deﬁciencthas made

. . 869-70. 18707l. pood by an excess .expenditure in the Public
"°,‘;‘;§£“%‘i‘:g T 341’*6'8'3 52';&6 Works Department on account of police buildings.
Minor do  ae  we 6,906 4832 The expenditure, then, not having been stinted,
Repaim v .o .. 13645 17,518 4 large saving having acerued to Provincial Ser-
Totl .. 64634 77.308 vices from the grant for Police, and the allotment

to Provincial Services for public works baving

o



b9

been relatively lerger than that allowed to some other Governments, the Government of
Bombay will doubtless perceive on reconsideration that no special assignment from Imperial
funds is required to make good a supposed insufficiency of expenditure in 1870-71 for petty
., construction and repairs, “ .

7 17. Had the Provincial allotment for 1871-72 not benefited by the omission to deduct
from it the receipts amounting to £6,415 which are set forth in paragraph 8 of this letter,
it would have been necessary to allow £6,156 for 187172 on account of the value of medical
stores supplied by the Military Department. But Provincial Services having gained more
than this sum from the omissions, the account for 1871-72 is already adjusted withou$ the
necesgity of making any further grant.

No.20. -
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3576, dated 16th October 1872,

The  Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an addition of £67 to the ns-
signment for Provincial Services in Bombay on account of the Civil Jails at Sholdpur,
Belganm and Dhérwér. '

No. 21.
Government of Indis, Finaneial Department, No. 3773, dated 24th October 1872.

The President in Council is pleased to sanction, as a special case, the addition of £55,000
to the Provincial assignment of Bombay for 1872-73 in order to provide for salt buildings
in the Bombay Presidency.

No. 22.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 3693, t_iatad 26th October 1872,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the transfer from Provincial

Travelling allowanos for ssarching mARUSOTIptS wee 11,?60 to Imperial Services of £320 on account
e o 1,200

Copying or tranecribing manuecripta

Buying wamusctipht w. .o - 1000 of the purchase and collection of anciend

Total ... _3,200 Sanskrit menuscripts.

No. 23.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3834, dated 30th October 1872,

Letter from the Government of Bombay No. 2054 dated the 24th September 1872, and

its enclosure, pointing out that in the above Resolution a portion of the charges on account
of European vagrants has been retained as Imperial and & portion transferred to Provincial
Services, and soliciting, with a view to bring together all such charges under one head, that
the sum of<Rs. 8,000 may be re-transferred irom the Provincial to the Imperial grant.

ResoruTion.—The President in Council is pleased to sanction the application from the
Government of Bombay. : :

N No' 24'
Govmment of Indis, Financial Department, No. 4022, dated 2nd November 1872,

The Imperial assignment for the furniture of the Government House at Bombay &uring
1872-73 ahould of course be reduced by the sum of Rs. 5,000 made over for this purpose to
the Provincial funds.

No. 25. ,
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 4050, dated 15th November 1872.

ResoLuTioN.—Ag the grants made by the Government for the maintenance of District
Post, Establishments in the several Provinces have, until recently, been of the nature of grants
for specific establishments, and as in all cases, except that of Bombay, these grants have
been virtually supplemental to the local cess income, the Honourable the President in Coun-

Bomba £8.049 - 18 pleased, in modification of the orders of 30th March 1872,
Voo e 3D to resolve that the District Dik charges named in the margin

shall be treated as Provincial Services, and to sanction accordingly the addition of amount
entered in the margin, with the remark that sach addition is made for the purpose of supple-
menting the local cess income, and will be continued only so long as such supplement may be

really necessary.



60

No. 26.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 4547, dated 18th December 1872,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an addition of Ra. 848 to the
assignment for * Provincial Services” for the maintenance of a police force for the purpose -
of protecting the Abkéri Revanues at Belgaum.

™

No. 27.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 181, dated 9th January 1873.

The Governor General in Council has sanctioned the grant, from Imperial funds, of
Rs. 4,32,000 for the construction of the Bombay Court of Small Causes. .

. —
: No. 28.
Govarnment of India, Financial Department, No. 4057, dated 26th November 1873,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction, with effect from 1872-73, the

addition of Ras. 17,000 to the Bombay Provincial Service assignment on account of the Lahej
Garden at Aden. '

No. 29.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 1647, dated March 1873,

A sum of Rs. 900 has been added to the Bombay Provincial assignment from 1873-74
on account of petty construction and repairs of salt buildings in that Presidency.

No. 80.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1131, dated 23rd June 1873.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition of Rs. 2,220 to the
Provincial assignment on account of rent of Forest Officers in the Bombay Presidency.

| No. 3L
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1165, dated 23rd June 1873.

The Governor General in Council does not consider that the cost of the European
General Hospital at Aden should be treated as a Political charge. His Excellency in Council
is therefore pleased to decide that this hospital shall henceforth be a Provincial charge, to meet
the cost of which an addition of Rs. 5,000 has been made to the Provincial assignment.

No. 32.
‘Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 2280, dated 16th Angust 1873.

In February 1872, the sum of Rs. 2,50,000 was assigned to the Government of Bengal
for the erection of a Small Cause Court in Calentta, The rent then *heing paid for the
bnilding hired for the Calcutta Small Cause Court was Rs. 14,400 a year. A valuable
building site was given without charge to Provincial funds, and this, with the assigned.
sum of Ra. 2,50,000, was held to be a liberal equivalent of the capital value of the annual
rent charge. ' -

"The Government of Bombay was not, at that time, willing o accept a ke assignment.
But, in January 1873, an assignment of Rs. 4,32,000 was made, at the request of the Govern.
ment of Bombay, for the erection of a Small Cause Court in Bombay. This sum of
Rs. 4,32,000 was twenty times the supposed annual rent (Rs. 21,600), which sum was
accordingly deducted from the annmal assignment for Provincial Services in the Bombay
Presidency. The rent, it appears, has since been reduced, and is nowonly Rs. 14,028 a
yeer. The rent of both Courts was paid by the Imperial Government to the end of 1872-73,

The Government of Bombay now remonstrate against the transfer of the charge for the
rent of the Bombay Small Canse Court to Provincial funds, until the new Small Cause Court
building, for the erection of which the sum of Rs. 4,32,000 has been assigned, is complete.
In making this remonstrance the Government of Bombay refers again to a claim asserted,
under section 19 of Act IX. of 1850, to the entire surplus receipts of the Small Canse Court
at Bombay since its first constitution, -

The Governor General in Council observes that this claim has been disposed of after
full consideration, and His Excellenoy is not prepared to re-open the question. At the same
time he is willing to give the Governments of Bombay and Bengal liberal assistance pending
the completion of the Small Canse Courts buildings of Bombay and Calcutta.

No. 33.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 8178, dated 23rd September 1878,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition of Ras. 1,000 per-
maneutly from 1878-74 and of Rs. 1,889 to meet the past outlay on account of charges for
the maintenance of prisoners in the cantonment lock-up at Deesa to the end of 1872.73.



61

‘ No. 34
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3260, dated 25th September 1875,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the transfer of the proceeds of
the sale of old records to Provincial Services, and to reduce the allotment for those services
by Rs. 2,763 as recommended by the Government of Bombay, ®ith effect from the beginning
of 1878-74 .

2, With reference to paragraph ¥ of your letter, I am directed to observe that in re-
‘apect to additions to the agsignment madé since the introduction of the scheme of Provincial
allotments, the Government of India has not yet accepted the principle that the figures are to
be based upon the actual figures of the year immediately preceding the addition, That’
principle might be very proper-when applied to a consolidated assignment calculated upon a
great number of items ; but it would not be necessarilg snitable for settling the amount to
be permanently allotted for & single service.

No. 35. _
Governnent of Indis, Financial Department, No. 3575, datn_ad 17th December 1873,

Rs. 480 per annum for the Deesa Cantoument Police is sanctioned as a civil charge,
with retrospective effect. :

No. 386.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 8693, dated 17th December 1873,

‘The Governor General in Couneil is pleased to sanction the retention of Mr. Xavier as a
clork in the Military Department of the Government of Bombay, and to reduce the Bombay
Provincial sssignment by Ra. 2,400 per annum, with effect from the beginning of 1873.74.

No. 37.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 232, dated 13th Janunary 1874.

The Governor General in Council observes that all the Local Governments agree to the
transfer of the charges on account of European vagrants from Imperial to Provincial Services
on the terms proposed by the Government of India,

The Government of India has already agreed that, if hereafter this charge should de-
velope seriously, the Imperial Government would be prepared to increase the grant if the
financial sitnation should admit of such increase ; and unless, therefore, it can be shown that
the expenditure on account of European vagrants has seriously increased, no addition can be
made to the grant for 1873-74, :

His Excellency in Council is accordingly pleased to transfer the chafge In guestion to
the Provincial Governments, with the following addition for—

Bombay ... e .« Ra. 13,000

-No. 38.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 869, dated 16th January 1874,

As the annual average charge for ground-rent paid to private persons during the past
five years arounts to Rs. 1,476, the Governor General in Council is pleased to authorize the
addition of that amount to the Bombay Provincial assignment, with effect from the begin-
ning of 1873-74

. No. 39. .
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 872, dated 19th January 1874,

In supersession of the orders conveyed in this Department’s letter No. 4057, dated the

25th November 1873, the Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the transfer to

. BRs.  Provincial Services of the entire receipts and charges on accouns

Charges ... we 17,000 of the Botanical Gardens at Ganesh Khind and Hewrah and

Recoipta o s« 3470 the Lahej Garden at Aden, with effect from the beginning of

—— 1873-74. His Excellency in Council is also pleased to authorize

Not Charge... 13,600 for this purpose the addition to the Bombay Provincial assign-
== ment of Ra. 13,600 as noted in the margin,

No. 40.

Government of India, Financial Department, No, 331, dated 20th January 1874,

The Governor General in Council is plensed to sanction, with effect from the beginning
1873-74, the transfer from Imperial to Provincial Services of the charge (Rs. 64 per
B 522—16 ’ g



62

mensem) on account of office establishment in the Marine branch of the office of the Depaty
Surgeon-General, Presidency Division, Bombay. The sum of Re. 768 is accordingly
added to the Provincial sllotment from 1873-74, inclasive.

No. 41 “
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 999, dated 10th February 1674,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the eddition to the Bombay
Provincial assignment for the current year only of Ra. 3,000 on account of payment to the
Stranger’s Friend Society’s Home at Bombay.

No. 42.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1103, dated 14th February 1874.

The Governor General in*Council is pleased to sanction an addition of Rs. 1,00,000
{one lakh of Rupees) to thé Provincial assignment, Bombay, for the current year only for the
construction of offices and subsidiary buildings in connection with the sait-works in that
Presidency.

No. 43.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1183, dated 18th February 1874,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the transfer to Provincial
Services of the charges on account of lock-ups and diet money to prisoners under trial in
the Bombay Presidency which have hitherto been shown under Law and Justice, and to
authorize for this purpose the addition of Rs. 47,168 to the Provincial assignment, with effect
from the beginning of 1873-74. :

No. 44.
Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 1885, dated 24th March 1874,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition to the Bombay
Provincial allotment for 1873-74 of Rs. 593, on account of the pay of the Kotvil of the Deesa
Cantonment Police, from the 6th December 1871 to the 81st March 1873,

No. 45.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 2724, dated 30th April 1874.

The Governor General in Council sanctions, with effect from the beginning of 1874.75,
the transfer of the charges on account of the Aden Jail to Provinciat Services, with an
assignment of £2,648 as therein asked for.

No. 44.

Government of India, Financisl Department, No. 3288, dated 20th May 1874.

Of the four items noted in the margin which compose the’ total Provincial mssignment
of Ra. 40,100 on acconnt of Civil Servants
1. The pay of Junior Civil Servants when learning the ont of employ in the Bombay Presidency,

-langusges until they become Assistant Collactors, in € il i
hgunges ravelling allowanos of the same wher, proceediog the Governor (leneral in Council is pleased

%0 join their first €ollectorate, to sanction, in accordance with the terms

‘3, Their travelling and tentage sllowance when in the agreed upon, the re-transfer of the first
d“:m:"r“h“"*h the Oollector. o wrovided with .. three items to the Imperial estimates
ment knownin the Bombsy P”,:ﬁ;;am,“_*_ a%ﬁﬁ"ﬁ: and the consequent reduction of the Pro-
lowance.” vincial assignment by Rs. 33,150, with

effect from the beginning of 1874-75.

No. 47. ’
Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 3524, dated 8th June 1874.

The Governor General in Council sanctions the addition of Rs. 2,804 to the Provincial
assignment for Bombay, with effect from 1873-74, to provide for the cost of the extra police -
force entertained for the town of Sholdpur, on the understanding that the grant will be
reduced as soon a8 the Municipality is able to provide funds for that purpose.

2. Tam to add that the Governor Gemeral in Council prefers the system in force
throughout the rest of India, under which municipalities pay either the whole or part of the
cost of their police.



63

No. 48.
_Governmont of India, Financial Department, No. 8877, dated 23rd June 1874.

The proposal to create a new appointment of Buperintendent of Vaccination for the
Woestern Gujardt Circle on Bs. 600 per mensem has been recommended to the Secretary of
* State for sanction. - .-

7

2. I am aleo fo-state that the Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the
Eo;posed transfer of the vaccine charges in Kéthidwir from * Political Agencies” to

vincial Services with an assignment of Rs. 7,000, with effect from the beginning of the
cnrrent year 1874-75.

- No. 49. _
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 5005, dated 17th August 1874.

Ag the extra allowance of Rs. 50 per mensem drawn by the Medical Officer at Abu for
the medical charge of the Lawrence Asylum aund Civil establishments at that station will be
sdjusted in the Civil Department, nnder a head which appertains to Provincial Services of
the Bombay Presidency, it would, in the opinion of the President in Council, be better to
debit the charge to Provincial instead of to Imperial Revenues. Bat, as no allotment has
been made to Bombay on this account, His Honor is pleased to sanction the permanent

addition of Rs. 600 to the Bombay Provincial assignment, with effect from the commence-
ment of the charge.

&

No. 50.

Government of India, Finsncial Department, No. 5006, dated 17th August 1874,
The President in Conneil is pleased to sanction, with effect from the beginning of 1874-75,

the transfer of the charges connected with the Réjkot Jail to Provincial Services, with an
assignment of Rs. 6,182. _

No. 51.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No, 5041, dated 21st Angust 1874,

The President in Council is pleased to sanction the addition to the allotment made to
. ) Bombay for Eunropean va-
Ioeressed pay to the Buperintendent and Deputy Superintendent  Re.

bt g s gZrancy charges of 7,317
Pop of v Warders, ok B 130 cooh ook mensem - i 9409 pormanently, with effect from
Rations, &c., supplied by the'Commissariat Departmant .. .. 4,017 the beginning of 1873.74, on

Total .. 7317 8ccount of the charges noted

‘ in the margin. His Hoanor

. Oharges in 1871.72... o von are e - w4017 in Council 18 also pleased to
o W23 L LW L . e TAT gangiion w special grant of

. - Total .. 11,33¢ Rs. 11,834 for the year

—— 1873-74 to cover similar
charges incurred in 1871.72 and 1872-78. ]

_ No. 52.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 5216, dated 27th Aﬁgust 1874,
Per mennem. The Honourable the Presi-
Mint .. w Be. 20 dent in (Touncil sanctions an
,?.m*“l‘;:lg - - oo ‘{3 allotment of Bs, 1,104 to the Pro-
P:;'; Currancy - - T s vincial Services of Bombay, with
%EOITE; Cachoagnlds_é.. - v : effect from the commencement of
igh Court, Original Side o the current official year, to meet
Do.  Appeliste Side w1 the monthly Maunicipal charges
Total .. Ra 92 permensem, on account of the conservancy of
— " the Departments noted in the
or per apnum ... Bs 1,104 margin



64

No. 53.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 5226, dated 27th August 1874.

The Honourable the President in Council is pleased to smnction the transfer to Pro-
vincial Services of the charges incurred by the Spenior Magistrate of Police, Bombay, on, -
account of lock-ups and diet money to prisomers ander trial, which have hitherto been
shown under the heads * Justice of the Peace and Petty Sessions Court,’’ and to anthoriza 2
for this purpose the addition of Ra. 3,800 to the Bombay Provincial assignment, with effect
from the beginning of 1874-75. ' ‘

No. 54.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 5799, dated 25th September 1874,

The Governor General in Couneil is pleased to ganction a special addition of Rs. 1,084
to the Bombay Provincial Service allotment for the year 1874-75 to meet the arrear charges, -
from 11th May 1872 to 28th Pebrisry 1874, on account of the special allowance of the
Medical Officer at Mount Abu, which has been transferred to Provincial Services.

-

No. 55.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 6508, dated llth November 1874.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction a farther addition of Ra 108
to the Provincial allotment, Bombay, on acconnt of the conservancy of Her Majesty’s
Custom House, with effect from the beginning of 1874-75.

No. 56.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 6601, dated 14th November 1874,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an addition of Rs. 1,48,276 to the
‘Bombay Provincial Service allotment for the year 1873.74 on account of the loss sustained
.by the Local Government in consequence of the abolition of the one-auna cees on the Excise
Revenue in that Presidency. |

No. 87

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 199, dated 14th January 1875.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to manction the addition of Ra. 447 on

account of Shewan Dispensary to the Bombay Provincial Service assignment, with effect
from the beginning of the current year.

No. 58.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 605,7 dated 26th January 1875.

‘The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the special establishment
costing Rs. 900 per annum for checking the illicit manufacture of liquor in the district of

Nisik being borne on the police rolls of that district, and to increase the Provincial
sllotment by Rs. 900 accordingly.

No. 59.

Government of Indis, Finanoiat Department, No. 553, dated 30th Jannary 1875,

The Governor General in Council sanctions the addition of Rs. 300 to the Bombay

Provincial Service sllotment on account of the hospital establishment of the Rajkot Jail, with
effect from the beginning of 1874-75, ‘

No. 60.
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 699, dated 30th January 1875,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the reduction of Rs. 728 in the
amount (Rs. 1,48,276) added to the Bombay Provincial Service allotment for 1873-74 en
account of the loss sustained by the Liocal Government in conseguence of the abolition of

" the one-anna cess on the Excise Revenue in that Presidency. '



6o
No. é1.

* . Giovernment of India, Financial Department, No. 1147, dated 19th February 1875,

~ The Governor Greneral in Council is pleased to sanction & special grant of Ra. 14,0007
: for31087i;76 for charges connected with the petty constrnction and repairs of salt buildings
in Bombay, : ‘

"4 3. The grant has been added to the allobment for Provincial Services of the Bomba}
“Presidency for 1874-75. |

- No. 62-

Gavernment of Indis, Financial Department, No. 2058, dated 6th April 1875.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction, with effect frem the beginning
-of 1874.75, the addition of Rs. 652 to the Bombay Provigcial Service allotment on account
of the maintenance of persons imprisoned by Government in & civil jail,

No. 63,

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 4011, dated 14th October 1875.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction, with effect from the beginning of
1875-76, an addition of Rs. 4,500 (four thousand and five hundred) per annum to the Bombay
Provincial assignment, on the noderstanding that all charges for printing work executed for
the Public Works and Railway Departments of the Bombay Secretariat will, from the begin-
ning of 1875-76, be met from Provincial Funds ; and that no portion of such charges wilEEi'n
future, be debited to the Imperial Public Works Grant. .

No. 64.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 4357, dated 80th October 1875.
Read-~ _

A letter from the Chief Commissioner, British Burmah, No. 1539, dated 9th January
1875, to the Government of India in the Department of Revenue, Agriculture and Commerce,
reporting the result of the agricultural shows held in 1874 at the head-quarters of districts in
British Burmah, and asking sanction for an expenditure of Rs. 6,300 on sach objects in
1875-76.

Resororion.=The sum of Rs, 6,300 granted to British Burmah for 1875-76 may be
expended as desired by the Chief Commissioner, but the Honourable the President in Council
observes that, a8 a rule, no demands shonld be made upon the Imperial revenues on acconnt of
‘exhibitions and fairs, which are local institntions, and should either be self-supporting (as in

" point of fact they are thronghout the whole of Upper India), or their cost should be met from
locsl funds.

2. His Honor in Council is accordingly pleased to resolve that, in future, all expenses
on this account shall be met by the Local Governments, but in reference to the aid that has
beretofora been given more or less at different times, and to the nature of these institutions
in some of the Provinces, His Honor in Council ganctions the following addition to the
Proviacial assignment for Bombay, with effect from the beginning of 1876-77—Ra. 8,000.

No. 65.

Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 2450, dated 22nd November 1875,

All the Local Governments and Administrations, except the Government of Bengal,
baving agreed to the proposed re-transfer of Public “‘Works charges connected with the
_Balt Degartment from Provineial to Imperial, and no particular reason having been assigned -

" by the Government of Bengal for retaining the charge as Provincial, the Honourable the
President in Council is pleased to sanction the proposed re-transfer, with effect from
LT , . . the beginning of 1875-76,
elnded in the Publie Amounnt inelnded in th 'otal, : !
A e allotment, Tent for Potty Constraer T and to direct that the
) Re tion 'ﬁim smounts moted in the

- Ra, margi i
Bombay ... 7,299 - 9,000 = 16,599 gin, which were al.

.. ) : lotted t0 Bengal and
Bombay for the charges in guestion, be deducted from the assignments made for Provineisl
~ Services under thess Governments.

B 522—17



66
No. 66. 7 v
Government Resolution, Financial Department, No. 92, dated 7th January 1876.

Resolution of the Government of India, Financial Department,,No. 2450, dated 22nd
November 1875—8anctioning, in reply to this Government letter No. 2251, dated 2Ist July
1874, the proposed re-transfer of Public Works charges connected with the Salt Depart-

ment from Provincial to

" Amount; included in the Amount included in the allot- i ;
: Poblic Works ment for Petty Construction  Total. Impeﬂ{ﬂ’ Wmh effect from
allotment. and Repaire. thebeginuing of 1875-76; -
: Ra. Rs, Ra. and directing that the
Bombay. 7,999 + 9,000 = 16,929 amounts noted in the

margin, which were allotted to Bombay for the -charges in question, be deducted from the
assignments made for Provincial Services.

In accordance with the orders of the Government of India, the Provincial allotment of
this Presidency should permanently be reduced by Ra. 16,999, which should be transferred
" to the Imperial Services. For the current year, however, a further sum of Ra. 14,000 shonld
be transferred from the Provincial funds, that being the sum specially granted by the Gov-
ernment of India for the current year, by their letter No. 1147, dated 19th February last.
The total sum that is thus to be tramsferred from the Provincial to the Imperial Services in
the current year is Rs, 30,999.-

2. The expenditure, on the other band, that is provided for in the current year on

1)—Provision in the Civil Budget .. .. Ras, 35766 acconnt of the ordinary works con-
(I(I,;—Prgvi!:i!on l::; t:e lPublio orks Budget nected with the Salt Department, is
amount given by the Public Works Rs. 88,643, as shown in the margin
Outlay Ig"l’:;gmﬁ';gé;ﬁ ve Eogincors, the exast L877  or more than the amount (Ra. 30,999)’
amount of which is not at present known to the to be transferred to the Government of

. Public Works Department, but which may be India by Rs. 7,644. Beeing, however

gob down at aboub . w” e e e e LOOO 4 segeral of the large ;‘vorks have

Total ... Bs, 38643 notyet been taken in hand, it is pre=

— sumed that the actusl expenditure in

the current year, which under the new arrangement will have to be debited to the Imperial
Services, will not exceed the amount that is to be transferred to the Government of India.

No. 67.
Government of India, Financial Department, No., 381, dated 22nd January 1876,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to allow the additional grant of Re. 4,500
per annum, made to the Bombay Provincial Revenues for printing charges of the Public Works
and Railway Departments of the Bombay Secretariat to take effect from July 1872, instead
of from the beginning of 1875-76 as previously ordered. -

No. 68.
Government of Indis, Financial Department, No, 912, dated 16th February 1876,

Experience has shown that the provision and maintensnce of light-houses cannot conveni-
ently be treated as a Provincial Service. His Xxcellency in. Council accordingly directs, in
supersession of all previous orders, that all receipts and charges of light-houses and light-
ships which have been made Provincial,| be re-transf erred to the Imperial estimates and

£, accounts with effect from the beginning of 1875-76, and that the
Bombay .. o - 508 Provincial allotments be reduced, in consequence of this re-
transfer, to the extent noted in the margin, ‘

. v—

No. 69.

Governmert of Tndia, Financial Department, No. 979, dated 26th February 1876,

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition of Rs. 4,644 to the
Bombay Provincial allobment, with effect from the dal;_e on which the duty of guarding civil
jails was transferred from Imperial to Provincial Servicea. 4

————— —

X No. 0.
Qovernment of India, Financial Department, No. 1684, dated 22nd March 1876.

It having been decided that the public works in the Division of Deesa and Abu should
be transferred from Bombay to Réjputéna, with effect from the let April 1876, I am directed

X7.231.ME
B
70295



167

to state, for the iuformation of the Government of Bombay, thet the amount provided for
such works in the Bombay Provincial allotment, viz. Rs. 19,000, has been transferred to the
. Imperial Public Worka estimate for 1876-77,

No. 71 .
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 446, dated 26th May 1876

By the Resolution mow read again, the amounts transferred from Marine to Provineial
funds for the service of light-houses and light-ships were withdrawn. It now appears that
besides the amounts trensferred from Marine, the Provincial assignments included provision
for outlay on light-houses in the Public Works Department, which, under the Resolution
of 16th February 1876, will be Imperial. The Governor General! in Council accordingy
directs that the Provincial assignments be further reduced, with effect from the beginning
of 1875-76, to the extent of Rs. 2,202 for Bombay. .

. No. 72,
Government of India, Financial Department, Regolution No, 937, dated 21st June 1876.

Read a proposal thab the fines and fees levied by the Police Magistrates in the Presidency
: Town of Bombay

Act . XITL of 1856 ) p.s. Act _ X. of 1866, Indian Company’s Act.

' RLVILY, of 1860 | Polioe Acte s XIX. of 1866, Post Office, =~ ~ under the Acts
» VI of 1818, Conveyance. » XXV. of 1867, Presa. noted in the mar-
" VILI, of 1866, Prisons. »  XIL. of 1872, Pasaenger, gin may be credit=

XVIII. of 1854, Railway Acts XIIL |
of 1870 and XXV, of 1871, :
to ** Provineial Funda,” Police, as hitherto.
The Governor General in Conncil is pleased to sanction the proposal, with effect from the
beginning of the year 1876-77, an addition of Rs. 25,100 (twenty-five thousand and one
hundred) being made to the Provincial assignment.

" L. of 1874, Tramway. ed to Law and
Justice instead of

S —

_ No. 73. _
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 2625, dated 2nd September 1876.

In the orders on the Bombay Civil estimates for 1876-77 the grant of Rs. 50,000 for
the P4li and Grodhra road was authorized to be treated as a special addition to the allotment
for 1875-76, and that these orders superseded the previous orders of 12th July 1875, in
wwvhich the grant was made for the year 1876-77. '

2. The correct amount of the grant for civil jail guards is Rs. 4,644, and this bas
been added to the permanent allotment. In the estimate for 1876-77 this amount was
taken at around sum of £400, but it was not meant thereby to reduce the permanent
allotment by £64. '

No. 74.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 8051, dated 25th September 1876.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction the addition to the Bombay
Provincial assignment of Ra, 7,500 annually, with effect from the lst August 1877, on
account of the abolition of the one-anna cess on the Excise Revenue of the Poona Canton-

ment.

No. 75.
Government of Indis, Finanoial Department, No. 1746, dated 13th July 1877.

-« I have the honour toackmowledge the receipt of your letter No. 2317, dated the 15th May
1877, requesting sanction to an additional assignment to meet the inoreased police charges,



68

wkhich the revision of assessment and the consequen.b rise in the value of lands assigned to
Bolioe patels rendered necessary in the

i a. . . -
Graoh included in the Provincial allotment ... 52,400 nokg;wiif thlzlﬂﬁmt:m each of the years
Amount debited More than

* to Police. allotment, a. In rep]y I am directed to state
187476, 5,]’.‘;'34 ,ﬁ;‘ that jahe Goverpgr General in Counecil
1878760 @ e g o e 62,479 10070 sanctions an addition of Ra, 80,215 to the
1876:3Tec . g s ame 65,102 12702  Bombay Provincial allotment for the
. ) s0a1p  yoer 1876-77, on the understending that

wme—e D0 new land has been sssigned to the
police since the Provincial allotments,

APPENDIX B.
NO¢ 16

Government of India No. 1709, dated 22nd March 1877,

. Rzsorumion.—Subject to the approval of the Secretary of Btate in Council, the

" "Glovernor General in Council has resclved to re-incorporate in the Imperial Estimates and

" Accounts, in the manner described in this Statement by the Hon’ble Sir John Strachey, the
transactions of the Local Governments, which have, since 1871-72, been represented by a
single net entry in the Imperial Estimates and Accounts under the Head Allotmenis for
Provincial Services,

=

. 2. Additional Revenues have been already surrendered to the provincial uses of the
‘Governments of Bengal, the North.Western Provinces and Oudh, and additional Services
‘$ransferred to their management and responsibility : it is the intemtion of the Governor
General in Council, after consultation with the other Local Governments, to propose similar
expansions of the measure of Deceraber 1870 in respect to the Revennes and Services of the
other Provinces. :

8. In consequence of the arrangements thus completed or contemplated, it is necessary
to revise the conditions under which the Local Governments administer the Revenues and
Services entrusted to their particular use and mapagement.

4. In supersession, therefore, of all existing regulations wpon the subject, the Governor
General in Council ia pleased to decide that, til! further orders, the following shall be the

Rules and Conditions which apply to the administration by the Zocal Governments of all
Revenues and Services surrendered to provincial uses and management.

I.~—Without the previous sanction of the Government of India—

(1) No additional tazation may be imposed, and no change made in any existing
system of Revenue mansgement ;

-(2) No new general service or duty may be undertaken : whenever a Local Govern-
ment proposes to undertake any such new service or duty, it mast satisfy the
Government of India that it can provide the funds for it, temporarily, if the
service or duty is temporary, and permanently, if it is permanent;

(8) No sppointment may be created with 8 pay of more than Ra, 250 & month ; and
no addition may be made tc the pay and sllowances of any officer if they
exceed, or wounld, after the addition, exceed, Rs. 250 a month ;

(4) No appointment of which the pay and allowances are more than Ra. 250 a
month may be sholished ; and the pay and allowances of no snch appointment
may be reduced ;

(5) No class or grade of officers may be created or abolished ; end the pay of no
class or grade of officers may be raised or reduced ;

(6) The rates of disconnt upon the retail of stamps and court-fee labels, and the
local duty on spirit and drugs, must not be altered : the Governor General in
Council reserves the right of forbidding any such alterations as are likely to
injure the Revenues of neighbouring Provinces or prove otherwise inconve-
nient ; ' ’

{7) No addition may be made to the pay or allowances of any individual officer, or
class of officers, that may lead to increase in the emocloments of any publie
servants doing duty in the same Province, whose pay and allowances are not
charged under one of the transferred Heads of Service. The Government of
India reserves the right to forbid alterations in rates of pay or allowances,
which, in its opinion, would produce inconvenience in other Provinces ;



69

(8) No money may be removed from the Public Treasury for investment, or
deposit elsewhere : the Government of India, which is responsible for the
provision of ways and means for the public service in all Departments, must
always retain, as at present, in its own hands, absolnte and anconditional
control over all money in the Public Treasury : & Local Government may
not withdraw such money except for expenditurs upon the publie service ;

(9) No alteration must be made in the form or procedure of the Pablic Accounts ;

(10) No services previously rendersd to other Departments at the churée of the
Departments made over to the control of the Local Governments may be
diminished, and no services previously rendered to these Departments at the
charge of other Departments may be increased ;

.-
(11) No Yine of throngh communication may be abandoned, or allowed to fall out
of repair. ¥
II.—Returns are to be made quarterly, through the several Administrative Departments
of the Government of India, to the Financial Department, showing every change
made in the pay of any officer, every new office created, and every existing office .
abolighed ; also any unusual or extraordinary charge inourred, and any expenditure
discontinned. - s

IIL.—All Standing Orders and Rules of the Supreme Government are to be obsen‘ec'!;
including, in particular, the Rules in the Codes of the Financial and Public Works -
Departments, Travelling Allowance Rules, and the Rules and Circular Orders of the :
Comptroller General. Pl

IV.—Returns, Accounts, and Estimates are to be submitted to the Supreme Government

in such forms, and at such times, as may be prescribed.

V.—The Local Governments must keep the Governor General in Council, in the several
Departments, fully informed of their executive and financial proceedings; the
Governor General in Conncil will not relinquish his general powers of supervision
and contro] fu any Department : but His Excellency in Council will, as far" as
possible, avoid interference with the details of the administration of the transferred
revenues and services, and any embarrassment of the provincial finances.

VI—A Local Government must accept, withont remonatrance, auy charge which would,
under the system in force before 1871.72, have been recorded, nnder any of the
transferred Heads of Account, in the Accounts of its Presidency or Province; and
must not raise objections on such grounds as that the charge has originated outside
the Presidency or Province, or that the Presidency or Province is not interested in
it, or the like: if any doubt arises at any time, whether any charge should or .
should not be entered under any particular Head in the Accounts of any Presidency
or Province, such doubt must be sclved by one test only, viz. : “ How would it have
been entered if it had occurred before 1871-72, when the powers and responsibilities
of Local Governments were first enlarged ?** Thus, for example, the pay or leave
allowances of an officer belonging fo another Administration on duty or on leave in
the North-Western Provinces, and drawn there, must be charged in the Accounts of
the North-Western Provinces: the Governor General in Council did not intend by
the measure of 1870, and does not, now, intend, to introduce, or authorise, any change
of practice in such matters, or any inter-provinciel, inter-presidential or infer-
departmental adjustments, not theretofore allowed: in regard to all such
transactions, the arrangements made with the Local Governments were calculated
upon the basis of the system which existed before the year 1871-72,

VIL—The grant made to & Local Government for all the services entrusted to its
administration is a consolidated grant: no claim will lie against the Imperial
Treasury on the ground that the cost of any service exceeds the. amount at which
it was estimated in the calculation of the consolidated grant.

VIII.—In the management of its finances, & Local Government must never absolutely
exhanst its Balance in the Imperial Treasury : the Government of India will not
accept any estimates, or allow any transactions, by a Local Government, which
involve the expenditure of more money than iy at its credit in the Imperial Treasury :
it is the duty of every Accountant General to take care that this condition is never
infringed, and promptly to report to the Governor General in Council any trans-

gsion of it which is not, upon his representation, immediately rectified by the

Local Government addressed.

IX.—A Local Government may not lend money from the Balance at its credit in the
Imperial Treasury : the Government of India will always pay every attention to
any recommendation for the loan of public money in excess of the powers which
are entrusted to 8 Local Government by law or rule; but all loans alike must be
from the Imperial Balances; such operations must not be mixed up with the .
arrangements between the Imperial and the Local Government for the collection and
appropriation of the Public Revenues or the administration of the Public Services,

3 52218



70

X.—T4 is a general condition precedent to the delegation ®of all authority to disburse
publio money that it shall be bond fide for a public object ; nothing must be carried
out by meavs of the public funds for the advantage of any individual or body of
private persons, unless, in accordanoce with some declared or established rule or
principle, recognised by the Government of India: it is the duty of every Andit
Officer, at all times, to challenge any infringement of this principle; and every
Local Government must submit, for the orders of the Government of India, any
representation made to it by any Audit Officer in4#ccordance with this Rule which
it daea not promptly accept.

XI.—0On or before the 31st January of each year, each Local Government muat forward
to the Government of India in the Finanoial and Public Works Departments and
publish in $he Local Government Gazette, in detail of Major Heads, with such

) explanations as may be necessary for the due understanding of its financial adminis-
tration—

(1) An Aecount showing—
(@) The balance of the Local Government in the Imperial Treasury at the
beginning of the last complete financial year ; . '
{b) The revenues appropriated during that year to provincial nees, and the
" supplementary assignment from the Imperial Treasury ;
(¢) The expenditure nnder provincial responsibility during that year;
(d) The balance of the Local Government in the Imperial Treasury at the end
of that year ;
(2) Revised Estimates in the same detail for the current financial year ;
(3) Estimates in the same detail for the coming financial year,

XIL.—The Governor General in Council reserves power to modify, add to, or repeal
these Rnles and Conditions at any time.

No. 2,

Government of India, Financial, No. 2309, dated 2nd Angust 1877,

In pursnance of the policy announced by the Honourable Sir John Strachey in his
Financial Statement, dated the 15th March, His Excellency the Viceroy in Council has
resolved, after consultation with His Excellency the Governor of Bombay in Couneil, to make
the following arrangements for the extension of the financial and administrative powers and
responsibilities of the Government of Bombay during the five years beginning on the lst
April 1877 : the mutual obligations of the Government of India and the Government of
Bf:m‘ia,y in respect to the matters to which this despatch refers, will, thereafter, be settled
airesh, '

2, I Land Revenus—~Pending a decizsion upon the question, which is now under
separate consideration, how far it may be expedient to omit many of these items from the
Finance and Revenue Accounts altogether, (which question is not to be held as in any way
prejudiced by the present proceedings) the Governor Gereral in Council has resolved to
surrender to the Local Government the “ Inimddri Adjustments” and * Service Commuta-
tions ”’ recorded under this Heed of Account, together with the corresponding charges
recorded under 4, Land Revenus, and 24, Allowances and Assignments, The items are as
follows 1 ’ .

187273, | 187374, | 187475 | 1stove. | Hiimate | Betimate

Ra. Ra. Rs. . Rs. Rs. Es.
51,89,000 | 51,15,000 | 51,883,000 | 52,22,000 | 51,99.000 { 52,24,000

other service lands an
service commutations. ..| 13,47,000 | 18,04,000 | 13,22,000 | 18,538,000 L13,65,000 14,00;000

Total ...| 65,36,000 | 64,19,000 | 65,05,000 | 65,75,000 | 65,64,000 | 66,24,000

8. The increase of late years is counterbalanced by an increase under the eorrespond.
-+ing Heads of Expenditure, and the Revenme from these sources may be fixed at
Rs. 66,24,000, on condition that the whole of the corresponding eharges be defrayed by the
Local Government, in consideration of the assignments hereinafter settled ander the Heads



71

of 4, Land Bevenus, and 24, dllowances and Assignments. The sssignment of this Revenne
must not be nnderstood to confer upon the Government of Bombay any power, which it
does not now possess, to slter the character of any of these tenures, and, especially, to make

permanent any grant which is now temporary.

4 IV, Evsiss—The Aoccounts and Estimates of this revenue are as follows i

E

' Approxi u" .
187278, | 1871874 | 187476 | 157576, | Aotanls - stimate,
1876-77, 8§77-78,

7 -
Baq L &- RB. R&. R‘o ’ Rs.‘
Revenue ... .. | 87,64,000 | 36,383,000 | 37,81,000 | 39,75,000 | 40,283,000 | 89,50,000
Charges w . 28000 87,000| ¥L000| 61,000| 68000 80,000
Refands ~ .. .. 6000) 8000 [ Looo| -6,000 9,000 | - 2,000
Net Revenie | 87,830,000 | 85,983,000 | 37,09,000 | 89,08,000 | $9,46,000 | 88,68,000

7'5. The tendency of the Excise Revenue, since 1878-74, has been to increase by at least
Re. 1,00,000 a year, and t_he Governor General in Council has settled for it with the Local
Government on this basis, as follows, subject to the further adjustment to be presently
described.

Net Bevenue from Excise to be made good lo the Imperial Treasury in

Bs. Rs Ba.
1877-78 .. 40,00,000 1879-80 e 42,00,000 1881-82 « 44,00,000
187879 o 41,00,000 1880-81 .. 43,00,000

There can hardly be a doubt that, but for the Famine, the net Bucise Revenue in
1877-78 would have been (ss indeed it may, perhaps, even now be) at least Ra. 40,00,000,
and the Government of Bombay is now engaged upon special measures for the improvement
of the Excise Revenue. The details for 1877.78° will be shown pro formd as follows i=.
Qross Revenus Ra. 40,82,000, Charges Ra. 80,000, Rsfunds Rs, 2,000, Net Revenus
Ra. 40,00,000. .

6. The Accounts and Estimates of the Revenue from Stamps are as follows 1—

187273, | 187874 | 187476. | 1875-76. A;go%;}:ﬁbe a8,

Rs. Bs. Ra, Be, Re. | Ba.
Revenue' - - e §2,74,000 § 50,09,000 | 46,39,000 | 46,70,000 | 44,00,000 | 45,00,000
Charges ... s oo 1,73,000 [ 13,55,000 | 1,57,000 | 1,56,000 | 1,58,000 | 1,58,000
Refunds - - 69,000 69,000 55,000 53,000 56,000 56,000
Net Revenue s « §0,32,000 § 47,85,000 | 44,27,000 | 44,61,000 | 41,86,000 | 42,86,000

The wunsatisfactory condition of this branch of the Revenuns has been the subject of
frequent correspondence with the Government of Bombay. It seems probeble that, like
other Revenues, the Revenue from Stamps is, just now, especially depressed in consequence
" of the Famine ; and there are other reasons for expecting that a revival of this Revenue will,
hereafter, reward more particular attention thereto. The Government of Borbay has
accordingly consented to the following settlement of this Revenue, subject to adjustment
as before :—

Net Stamp Rovenus to be secured to the Tmperial Treasury in—

Re. Rs. Rs.
1877-78 w  43,00,000 1879-80 o 45,00,000 1881.-82 o 46,00,000
1878-79 43,50,000 1880-81 45,50,000 l )

The .détailA for 1877-78 may be assumed, pro formd, as follows ;=—=Gross Revenue
Ras. 45,14,000, Charges Ra, 1,568,000, Refunds Bs, 56,000, Nei Revenue Ra. 43,00,000.



72
L ¥ - :
7. The Accounts and Estimates of the Imperial portion of the Revenng from Law and

Juastice are thns recorded :~—

Y

w7278, | 1e7a7e | 1e7ats. | 1s878  |apereita 187778
o J . TOXima ! -
¢ . lﬁ,ct\llll. Estimates.
Rs. Ra. " Ra. Ra. Rs. Re.

Revenue ... e .| 2,97,000 | 8,563,000 285,000 283,000 8,08000] 8405000
Befunds ... 80,000 44,000 33,000 80,600 31,000 31,000

-t
Net Revenue  «u 2,67,000 | 8,09,000 | 2,523,000 2,53,000 | 2,77,000 | 2,74,000

.
H

The Net Imperial Revenne from this souree is fixed at Rs. 2,70,000, which may be entered
ag followa :—Revenus Rs. 3,00,000, Eefunds Rs, 80,000,

8. Thus the sggregate Net Revenue to be assured to the Imperial Treasury from
these sources is as follows :=—

In 1877-78. | In 1878-79, | In-1879-80. | In 1830-81, | In 1881-82,

Hs. Ra. Ra. Ra. Ra.

Excise .. e aee s« 40,00,000 | 41,00,000 | 42,00,000 | 43,00,000 { 44,00,000
Btamps ... e e e v | 43,00,000 | 43,50,00C | 45,00,000 | 45,50,000 | 46,00,000

Law and Justice (present Imperial
POTEO) .o e e | 2,70,000 [ 270,000} 2,70,000} 2,70,000 | 2,70,000
Total ...| 85,70,000 | 87,20,000 | 89,70,000 | 81,20,000 | 92,70,000

9. But, as in the arrangements with other Governments, so in that which has now
been made with the Government of Bombay, the exigencies of the Imperial Treasury have
compelled the Governor General in Council to reserve a part of the excess revenue which
may, it is hoped, hereafter accrue under these Heads. The Governor of Bombay in Council
has, accordingly, agreed to surrender to the Imperial Treasury half of any excess over the
Neot Rovenue thus ealculated which may be actnally obtained; the Governor Generul in
,Conneil, on his part, undertaking to bear half of any possible deficit. For example, if, in
1878-79, the actual Net Revenue from these three sources should be Rs. 89,00,000, the sum
due to the Imperial Treasury will be Rs. 87,20,000 + 2 — Ry §§,10,000: if, on the
other hand, it should be .Rs. 86,00,000, the sum to be made good to the Imperial Treasury
would be Rg. 87,20,000 — 25 = Ra. 86,60,000 only.

10. X7V. Interest.~In accordance with the principles upon which the Governments of
Bengal and the North-Western Provinces have been made lable for the recovery by the
Imperial Treasury of interest on the capital expended in the construction of canals and rail-
ways for purposes of local importance, the Government of Bombay will be presently invited
to undertake the responsibility for the interest on the debt to the State of the Bombay Port
Trust, including, hereafter, interest on the capital now being expended on the “ Prince’s
Wet Dock ” : but this will be separately arranged,

11. The Miscellaneous Revenue is made over to the Local Government, excepting
Gain by Eachange, Premium on Bills, Premium on Money Orders, Lapsed Money Orders,
Sale Procesds of Darbdr Presents, and any item exceeding Rs. 10,000 which canuot properly
be recorded under any sub-head now existing in the Public Aocounts of the Bombay Presi.
dency. On the other hand, the Local Government has agreed to become responsible for all
Miscallaneous Refunds and for all the Miscellaneous Expenditure, excepting Charges for

_ the remittance of Treasure, LMiscount on Supply Bills and Loss by Exchange on local transac-
tions and any item exceeding Rs. 10,000 which cannot properly be recorded under any sub-
head now existing in the Public Accounts of the Bombay Presidency.

12. 'The Accounts and Estimates of these items are as follows =

y . ' ’ 1876-77. | 1877-78.
187273, | 181374, | 187475, | 187578, | g 00T | SATTI.

Rs. Rs. | B Re. | ,Ra Bs,
* Revenne .} - 2,01,000 2,49,000 | 3,49,000 | 1,14,000 | 1,05,000 | 1,00,600

Charges v 97,000 ] 40,000 | 81,000 | 39,000 26,000 | 21,000
Refands ... | 1,000 [ 15000 45000 25000 28000f 2000

v—

Net Revenuas,,, 93,000 | 1,94,000 | 2,73,000 50,000 52,000 51,000

LY




73

Tt has been @etermined that the net sum of Re, 70,000 shell be dne to the Imperial
Treasury under these Heads distributed pro formd thus :—Ievenue Rs. 1,20,000, Charges
Rs. 28,000, Refunds Rs. 22,000.

13. Turning mow to the Exesypiruer side of the Account, I am to remark as -
follows :—

The sum to be allowed for Provincial Refunds has been already settled, in this despatch,
at Rs. 1,10,000, thus :—

Ercisa ... aes e e 2,000
Stampi s ee res *va 56,000
Law and Justica verm cer e 30,000
Miscellaneous . veu e 22,000

1,10,000

14, 4, Land Revenus.—The Accounts and Esti!nates-&ra as follows :—

Rs. B Rs.
1872.73... ... 64,90,000 1875-76 - 65,89,000°
1873-74... w  6441,000 1876.77 Approximate actnals .. 6%,79,000
1874-75... e 63,94,000 1877-78 Estimates ... - 6507,000

The Governor General in Council has determined to make over the whole of this Grant
to the particular administration of the Government of Bombay, assigning for this service the
amount already fixed for 1877-78, viz,, Rs. 65,07,000.

15. 7, Customs.~—The Local Government has accepted the responsibility for the whole
expenditure ander this Head, taking the Revenue recorded, under this Head, as Miscellansous
and Warehouses Rents. The Acconnts and Estimates are as followa :—

w273, | 187374 | 157475 | 187875, |Approsmate -8
Actuala.
Rs. | B Bs. | R Rs, Rs,
Expenditare .. .| 820,000 | 799,000 | 808,000 | 7.96000 | 815000 809,000
Revenue ... «) L18,000 | 1,22,000 91,000 88,000 | 94,000 77,000
Net Expenditure ... -.| 702000 6,577,000 717,000 | 7,008,000 | 7,21,000 ﬁ,32,000

A net sum of Rs. 7,20,000 is assigned for this service, which may be distributed pro
Jormd thus :—Expenditure Rs, 8,09,000, Eevenus Rs. 89,000. Cusioms Refunds and Draw-
_backs will remain an Imperial Charge.

16. The service of the Salt Department is likewise entrusted to the Local Government,
the Departmental Fines and Forfeitures being ab the same time surrendered to it., The
figures are as follows :—

1876-78.

' . e ! . 1877.78.
1872-73. 1873-74. 1374.75, 1875-76 A]E)::ux;]r:.ate Estimates.

Ra. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra.

" Expenditure .. .| 409,000 { 457,000 | 4,99.000 | 561,000 | 567,000 569000
Fines and Forfeitures ... 94,000 | 1,31,000 | 1,36,000 [ 57,000 | 28,000 | 23000

Net Expenditure ... o $,15,000 1 3,26,000 | 3,63,000 | §5,04,000 | 539,000 | 35,46,000

The net assignment for this service is fixed at Rs, 5,40,000, the Ezpenditurs being
entered ab Rs. 5,69,000, and the Fines and Forfeitures at Rs. 29,000,

17. The Government of India will be glad, hereafter, to give to the Government of
Bombay, in exchange for some portion of the net consolidated assignment fixed by this despatch,
some particular interest in the revenue derived from the consumption of salt within the
Bombay Presidency ; and I am to enquire whether His Excelloncy tﬁe Governor in Couneil
ean suggest the means of distinguishing this part of the Salt Revenue brought to account
in Bombay, with certainty, and without risk of confusion or controversy, from the Revenue

B 522—19



74

which, ti;ough recorded ir the Aocounts of the Bombay Presidency, is derived from con.
gumption in other parta of India : if so, the actual net revenne thus obtained in each of the
last five years should be reported, with explanations of the methods by which it haa beemn
ascertained.

18. 14, Administration.—This grant is made over to the management of the Govern-
ment of Bombay, excepting the provision for Oivil Offices of Account and Audit, Cusrency

Department, Money Order Office, Allowance to the Presidency Bank, and Stationery purchased
in the Country.

The expendit% under the remainder of this Head has been or is expected to be, as
follows :— E ’

Ba. _ Ra.

1872-73 ... e - 11,23,000 1875-76 s - .o 11,44,000
1873-74 eae ave e 11,563,000 1876-77 Estimates .. e 11,37,000
1 874-75 ... o e 11.46’000 187?‘78 Estimwa T e en 11,43,000

The grant is that fixed for this year, viz., Ra. 11,43,000.

. ' R '
19. 13, Minor Departments.—~The following services are reserved for Imperial control :
Meteorological and Archeological Departments, Census, Gazelteer and Slatistical Memuirs,

.. The rest of this grant is surrendered fo the particular management of the Government
of Bombay. The figures are as follows :—

Bs, Rs.
1872-73 ... s - 1,73,000 1875-76 ... I - 117,000
1873-74 ... e e 1,52,000 1876-77 Estimatea ... vor 98,000
187475 ... . 1,24000 1877-78 Estimates ... - L13,000

The grant is fixed at the amount settled for 1877-78, viz., Ra. 1,18,000.

20. 16, Law ond Justice—The whole grant is made over to the Local Government

with an assignment of Ra, 43,12,000 ns fixed for 1877-78. The sccounte and estimates are
a8 follows :—

Rs. Rs,
1872-73 ... .. 40,88,000 1875-76 - 42,000,000
1873.74 ... e 20,49,000 1876-77 Approximate actuals ... 4263,000
1874756 ... ane . 40,38,000 1B77.78 Estimates .., we  43,12,000

21. 18, Marine~The Rovenue and Expenditure recorded under the following sub-

divisions of this Head are surrendered, the revenue being taken at Ra, 28,000, and the
expenditure at Rs. 31,000—

! 1876-77.
1872.78, 1873-74. 1874.75. —1875 76. ]“ Approximate),
Revexvn.
Shipping fees, Bombay w. 17,636 l'?,273 20,089 | 23,797 24 022
Ditto Aden . Not in 2,089 2,332 1,569 752
existence.
Tovmge fees, Kardchi ... 1,912 1,904 2,161 3,841 2,501
Sea pilotage fees, do. ... ] 1,702 1,390 933 1159 989
Total ... 21,250 22,656 25,515 30,366- 28,264
: Py
ExpenpiToRE. is
-
Shippin_g Master, Bomba cee 17,761 17,037 15,784 , 16,160 16,141
Ditta ©°  Aden ... .| Nobin 880 962 987 880
.  exigtence.
Marine-Court T e o 524 606 256 448 762
Steatg Tug at Karﬁcl_n (Manora} ...] 14,500 15,761 14877 14,967 12,379
Ses pilotage, Karichi ... ] 2180 2563 | 2513 4506 1,213
' g Total ..l 34915 36,867 34,392 1 37,068 81,377
L)




75

22, ; 20, Feelesiastical~Tho whole t is made over to the inan#gement of the
Government of Bombay with a grant of Rs. 3,25,000 as fixed for 1877-78. The accounts
and estimates are as follows :— .

‘R‘s;- Ra.
1872-78 ... « 8,06,000 1875-76 3,04,000
1873-74 ... v $,14,000 | 1876-77 Approximate actnals 2,87,000
187478 o e 3,37,000 7| 1877-78 Bstimates . L 3,25,000

28. 21, Medical.—In like manner, the whole of the portion of tHfy grant which is
now Imperial is given np to local management with an assignment of Rs. 2,68,000, which is
the Grant fizxed for 1877-78. - ) -

Past and estimated figures are as follows 1~

o

> ' Ra. , BRa.

1872-78 ... o 2,203,000 [ 1875-76 - - 2,65,000
187374 ... . 2,80,000 1876 77 Approximateactusla. 2,69.000
187475 ... 2,70,000 ‘1877~78 Estimates 2,68,000

24, The cost of stamps and stalionery supplied to all departments of the administration
in Bombey, excepting the Postal and Telegraph Departments, has been as follows :—

Ra. Rer
1871-73 ... . e 1,96,000 1874-75 .. 2,90,000
1872-73 .. e we  1,69,000 1875-76 we 2,995,000
18?3‘74 e "y 1,90,000

The Government of India has granted the sum of Rs. 2,29,000 to cover this service,
being the average expenditure of these five years.

25, 24, Allowances and Assignments.—The whole of this grant salso, excepting the
portion for Territorial and Political Pensions, is made Provincial with a grant fixed at
Ra. 64,81,000 as for the year 1877-78. Ths acoounts and estimates are as follows ;—

Rs. Ra.
1872-7% ... - 65,12,000 1875-76 . «s 65,56,000
1873-74 ... 63,88,000 1+76-77 Estimates 65,29,000
1874-75 ... - 64,79,000 1877-78 Estimates ... e 64,810,000

26. 26, Superannuation Allowances.—The charges recorded under the Heads of Super-
annuation and EBetfired Allowances, Compassionate Allowances and Gratuities are made over
to the Local Government, together with the Revenue uunder the Head of Contributions for
Pensions and Gratuitics, The figures have been, or are expected to be, as follows ;-

187273, | 187374 | 1s7ags. | 187596, | goroar. | 187778

Ra. Ra. Rs. Ra. Rs, Ra.
Expenditure... o 716,000 | 7,89,000 | 7,69,000 | 773,000 [ 7,98,000 | 757,000
Revenue  «. ‘e 1,000 45,000 88,0.10 93,000 67,000
Net Expenditure 7,16,000 | ¥,38,000 | 7,24,000 | 6,85,000 | 7,05,000 | 6,90,000

The assignmsent for this service is fixed at Rs. 7,20,000 (viz,, Expenditure Rs, 8,00,000,
and estimated Revenne Rs. 80,000,

. ) N - _

927. Appended to this paragraph is a Statément showing the Revenue and Expenditure
for which, under the arrangements thus concluded, the Government of Bombay will be
espedially responsible. The aggregate Revenue shown in this Statement is Rs. 1,65,30,000
and the aggregate Erpsnditure Rs. 8,24,17,000. It is necessary, however, in the interests
of the Imperisl Tressury, to make some retrenchment from the aggregate of the, Grants
thus brought together: such a retrenchment has been made in fixidg the Combolidated
Grants to other Provincial Governments under settlempnts” of the same character as that
now made with the Government of Bombay, and is justified by the expectation upou which
the policy of these settlements partly rests, viz., that the -Local Governments will be able
to effect considerahle economies in the managemené of the Services etitrusted to them.

- »
LI



*

Revenuge, «. - Vo

L 4

. ' Expenditure, *
. ) 4 Rs. . PR ) } Rs.
J.+Land Revenue w  66,24,000 3.—Refunds . . 1,10,000
1V -—Exeise - 40,82.000 4.—Land Revenue 65,07,000
VI.—'Cuaboms e ' 89,000 ’6.—'Exci30 . (11 80‘,000
VII‘—Salt um (LT 29,000 . 7.“"‘"C'uﬂtrom (LT nae 8,“9,000
-1X.—Stamps ... o 45,14.000 8.~Salt o 5,69,000
XIIL.—Ilaw and Justice . 8,00,000 10.—Stamps 1,58,000
XV.—Marine e e . 28.000 13.—-Administration Y 11,43,000
XVI[I.—Receipts ine aid of 1§.—~Minor Ilepartments - 1,138,000
Superannuation, Ra. 16.~Law and Justice - 43,12,000
tired, .and Compas- 18.4-Marine . 31,000
sionate Allowanees .,, 80,000 20.—~Ecclesisstical ... 3,25,000
XX.—Miscellaneous |, .. 1,20,000 |- 2L.—Medical e 2,68,000
- . — — 22.— Stationery and Stamps ) 2,29.000
Existing Provincial . 24 —~Allownnces and Assignments  64,81,000
Allotment 6,64,000 26.—Superannnation Allowances 8,00,000
.t — 28,——Miscellaneous... 28,000
w. Total ... 1,65,30,000
S oo —— Existing Allotment for Pro-
vincial Services we  1,04,54,000 .
Total ... 8,24,17,000
3

28. Of the items composing the Aggregate Grant of Rs. 8,24,17,000 included in this
Btatément, the Government of India has not, for the reasons stated against each, made any
reductions from the following Grants ;——

Ra.
Fafunds ... 1,10,000 y Becanee the Government of India has sti-
Ezcise . 80,000 pulated for a share of any increase in
Stamps ... 1,568,000 the net revenue connected with these
Hends of Charge.

Allowances to Districk and
Village Officers
Allowances and Assignments
Buperannuation Allowances

FProvinecial Allotment

64,81,000 of the Local Government to effect any con-
8,00,000 siderable reductions nnder these Heads.
1,04,54,000 Becanse this grant was, for the most part,

fixed after retrenchments made in 1870.

28,73,000} Because it is believed to he out of the power

et ettty

Total 2,09,56,000

29. If this sum of Rs, 2,09,56,000 is subtracted from the aggregate estimated ex-
penditure {Rs. 3,24,17,000) there remains Rs. 1,14,61,000, 5 per cent. upon which is
Rs. 6,73,050 : the retrenchment which the Government of India is obliged to make is fixed
at Rs. 5,67,000. Thus the Consolidated Grant for the whole expenditure to be entrusted to
the responsibility of the Government of Bombay is Rs. 3,18,50,000, towards which revenue,
estimated in 1877-78 at Rs. 1,65,30,000, is assigned. Consequently, the amount to be made
good to the Government of Bombay from the reserved Imperial revenue will be as follows,
subject only to the adjustment stipulated in paragraph 9 :—

* ’ Ra.

In 1877-78 .t 1,53,20,000
18?8"79 v rww e ava [IT] tew 1,51,70,000
1879-80 s 1,49,20,000
1880-81 ... . ' 1,47,70,000
1881-82 e oo 1,46,20,000

30. Ii, in any of these years, the balance mpon an Account prepsred in the same
manner as the Statement in paragraph 27, is less than the amount thus determired, after
modification by the adjustment stipulated in paragraph 9, the difference will be added to the
balance at credit of the Government of Bombay in,the Imperial Treasary: if it is more, it
will be deducted from that balance which by Rule V1II of the “ Rules and conditions which
apply ta%ths administration by the Local Governments of all Revenue and Sgroices surrendered
to provincial uses and management,’” published with Financial Resolution No. 1709, dated
22nd March 1877, must never be exhausted. If the balance at credit of the Government
of Bombay in the Imperial Treasury does not suffice to supply any deficit which may, result
upon the Aecoupts of the Government of Bombay for any year, the difference #nust be made
good fibm the separate Provincial Reésources of the Local Government. >t

81. Althougl the settlemeént.de8cribed in this despatch is intended &nd believed to be
such that, in ordinary tfmes, the Government of Bombay will have ample means for the
admministration of the several Sertiges entrusted to it, yet it is possible that, during the
current year, the effects of #he' famine may defeat this intention, The Government of
Bombay wad informed, by Resolution No! 1826, dated 28¢h of Margh, that, in such case, the

. -~ - . B ’ -



77

- . I s

Government of Tudia will, as soon as this calamity is happily at ap end, make such a
contribution from the Imperial Treasury as will prevent the insolvency of the Local Govern-
ment. The Governor General in Council has now been pleased to fix the cootribun-
tion at such an amounnt as will leave the Government of Bombay with an unencambered
balance of six lakhs of Rupees at its disposal for general purposes on the lst April 1878.
Donbtless, the Government of Bombay will be scrapulpusly careful so to administer it
provincial finances, meanwhile, as to reduce to a minimam- the demand upon the Imperial
Treasury for this purpose. * N :

32. The stracture of the Public Acceunts will not be in any way affected by the
adoption of the measares detailed in .this despatch, The Government of Bombay is at
liberty to keep sach separate Acconnte*a® it may think necessary $o emable it to exer.
cise the independent financial countrol nqw conceded to it over the delegated Revenues
and Services; but the delegated Revenue and Expenditure will sontinue, as heretofore, to
be recorded in the Public Accounts of the Empire, exactly as they occur, without any
reference to the relative responsibilities and wutoal engagements of the Imperial and the
Provincial Governments. The settlement of accounts between the two Governments will be
effected, upon the balance of the whole proviucial account, by a single eniry jn the Imperial
Public Accounts under ** Balancs of the Local Government Increased or Decreased” as the
Tase may be. &

83. The Governor General in Couucil has not, at present, the means of ascertaining
the expenditure from the Home Treasury of the Government of India under the several
transferred Heads of Service on account of the Bombay Presidency: but, as soon as His
Excellency tn Council can obtain this information, he will make proposal to the Government
of Bowbay for the incorporation of this expenditure also in the settlement now made with
the Government of Bombay.

8+. No sttempt has been made, in this despatch, to settle the responaibility of the
Government of Bombay for interest on the capital expended by the State in the Bombay
Presidency upon Local and Provincial railways and works of irmgation, in the manner already
carried out in Bengal and in %he North-Western Provinces. The Accounts of 1875-76 show
a total expenditure of Rs. 5,53,140 on the Hubli and K4rwir Line : the arrangement to be
. made about the expenditare upon this Line as well as vpoa the Dhond and Manmid and
Karwir and Dhérwar Lines has yet to be determined. The capital expenditure on irriga-
tion works in the Bombay Presidency to the end of 1875-78 appears, from accoants prepared
in the Public Works Departwent, of which copy is appended with an explaunatory memoran-
dom, to have been, on the 31st March 1875, excluding contributions, Ra. 1,7),86,000; the
capital expenditure, during the year, was, excluding Contributions, Rs. 14,16,000; the
revenue from water-rates and other direct retorns in the same year was Rs. 1,05,000, and
the working expenses Rs. 10,10,000. Thus, the net charge upon the Revenues for these
works in 1875-76 was Rs. 17,10,230, as follows ;—

Y

. Ras.
Tnterest at 45 per cenk on Rse. 1,71,86,000 for ohe year o 7,03.370
Interest at 4} per cont on Bs. 14,16,000 for ha)f.g-year 31,860
FExcess working expenses - e 8,05,000

Total .. 17,10,230

85. Against this charge must be set any land revenue which is due to or dependent
on the works. Until the amount of this reveuue is ascertained, and some system settled
apon which this indirect revenue from the works can be fixed, withous controversy, in future,
it will be ditficult to determine tha proper responsibility of the Presidency of Bombay in
respect to these works. The Gouvernor General in Couucil will be glad to roceive, from the
Government of Bombay, early proposals for the sarrender of these works to provincial use
and management on the principle of a provincial guarantee sach aa has been already given
by the Governments of Bengal and the North-Western Provinces, Meanwhile, His Excel-
lency the Governor in Council will understand that if, hereafter, any new extraordinary works
are undertaken in the Bombay Presidency whose scope and object is local or provincial, a
guarantee from Provincial Revenues of the interest on their capital cost will be necéssary.

36. The guestion as to the extent to which, or the wmeans by which, Provincial
respousibility for expenditure incurred for the relief of distress arising from Famine is to be
enforced, remsins for future consideratiof: but the Government of Bombay is aware that
Her Majesty’s Goveryment has, more thao once, impressed ugon the Government of India
the importance of devising some plan by which eifect "shall be given to the principle of
Provincial responsibility for such expenditure. .

No. 3.

Governmens of India: Financial Department, No, 505, d'a.ged"zgth Janunary 1878.‘ )
The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanchion’ an additiogrof Re. 41,310 (forty -
"one thousand three busdred and ten) to the Bombay Provincia] Service ‘assignment for the.
* eurrent ydar to provjde a shitable residence for Rajaram Baoslp, the adopsed son of the late
Maha Ranee of Sdtdra. - - " '
B 52220 * s

"



4

"8

No. 4.
Government of India, No, 941, dated 14th February 1878,

*. The Governor General in Council has resolved that the gross revenme collected under
these Acts, and under the proposed Central Provinces Local Rates Act, 1878, and under
the Bengal, Bombay, and Madras License Tax Acts of 1878, shall henceforth be recorded
in the Imperial Accounts (Provincial Section) .under the Head of V, Assessed Taxes, and
the costs of collection under the corresponding Head 7, Assessed Tazes.

The Estimates and Accounts should be revised and prepared accordingly, and each
Local Government should, with the least possible delay, communicate by telegraph the
amounts to be entered in the Estimates of 1878-79, and, in the -case of Bengal and the
North-Western Provinces (with reference to Actsa VII and VI1I of 1877 noy repealed}, in
the Regular Estimates of 1877-78. : ;

The contract maximam amounts to be gnaranteed by the several Local Governments in
respect to the taxes imposed in 1878 will be settled hereafter, Whatever amount may be
in any case thms settled, the Imperial Government will limit its demands to the amount
actually collected. -

No. 5.
Government of India, Financial Department, No, 2098, dated 29th March 1878.

By the Resolution No. 1072, dated 20th February last, now read again, the Government
of India determined to incorporate in the General Accounts the principal transactions hereto-
fore recorded as in the separate category of Liocal Funds.

2. In carrying out this decision upon the Estimates of 1875-79 the Government has
left outside the General Accounts only the following Funds, viz., Cantonment, Municipal,
Port, Station, and Town Funds; Educational, Dispensary, Hospital, and all other Trust or
Endowment Funds; Police Remount Funds; and the few Funds specified in the Schedule
annered to this Resolution. In future, no transactions which are recorded in the publio
books, excepting those connected with these Funds, should be excluded from the General
Accounts and Estimates and recorded under the Head of Local Funds. No new Fund
should be created without a clear necessity ; but, in case any new Fund is constituted which
does not belong to one of the excluded classes just recited, the specific orders of the Govern-
ment of India shonld be obtained as to whether it is to be kept outside the General Accounts,
or incorporated therein. Care must be taken not to employ the device of Personal Ledger
Accounts, so as to defeat the general policy now adopted, which is, that nothing shall be
left outside the General Accounts which can, with propriety, be brought within them:
each Accountant General and Deputy Accountant General in independent charge should
subwit throngh the Local Government to the Government of India an snnual report mpon
the Personal Ledger Accounts npon his Booka.

8. Al the revenues of all the Funds now incerporated will be recorded onder the new
Major Bead, VI. Provincial liates, the revenue of each Fund as now existing being classed
under a separate Sub-head. Similarly, all the costs of collecting- the several revenues
recorded under VI. Provincial Rates will be recorded, under corresponding Sub-heads, under

‘new Expenditare Head, 8 Provincial Rates. The rest of the Expenditure now freshly in-
corporated in the General Accounts will be distributed, according to its character, under the
several Service Heads. The geveral Accountants General and Deputy Accountants (eneral

* in independent charge should, as soon as possible, submit to the Comptroller General only—
not to the Government of India—Revised Estimates of Geuneral Revenne and Expernditure in
1878-79 incorporating the tramsactions of all Funds not excinded by this Resolation, and
also Revised Local Fund Estimates for 1878-79 of the excluded Kunds only, making no
change in the figures already sent for these Funds, And further, a return should be made

-of the Revenne and Expenditure brought to account, month by month, during the three
years 1875-76, 1876-77, and 1877.78, Major Head by Major Head, according to the classi-
fication pf the Estimates of 1878-79, including all the incorporated items, :

4. In order that the enforcement of the VIIIth Provincial Rule may not be hindered
by these new arrangements, it will be necessary that each Local Government, in preparing
the Accounts and Estimates prescribed by the XIth Raule, should state clearly how much of
its opening and ¢lpsing balance ia at its anfettered disposal. The #me particulars shouid
be certified by the Acsonntant General. The opening balance of the coming year 1878-79
should be thus cla.ssiﬁfdas soon as possible. '

» .. Itis te be clearly understood that in thus incorporating the Local Fund transactions
, in the General Accounts, the Government of India does not intend to make any change~
whatever in regard to the appropriation of the Funds, which will be governed, as mow, by
t:h.e laws gnd orders from time to time applicable thereto. s



9.
SCHEDULR
Inpia—Persian Famino Belief,

* Bencar—Pooree Pilgrim Fund. ‘

~ Bompay-Barea Tribute, Esplanade Fee, Cotton Improvement, Indus Cbnserv#ﬁcy and
Registration.

5

No. 6.

Extract para. 1 of the Government Pnblic Works Department Resolution No. 102A—135,
dated 25th March 1878,

Government cannot consent to,transfer to the Municipality the revenue and manage-
ment of the Esplanade Fee Fund ; but consider that the time has come when it is no longer
advisable that the faud should be administered by a Committee. From the 1st April next,
the receipts will be credited to Provincial Funds, and the charges will he debited against
the Public Works Budget, the management being entrusted to the Esecative Engineer at
the Presidency, under the orders of the Superintending Engineer, Presidency Division.

No. 7.

Government of India, Financial Department, No, 1140, dated 29th Jnne 1878.

Read again—Order in this Department, No. 2053, dated 26tk July 1877, allowing the amonnt
(Rs. 8,695) of compensation due to the Réja of Bansda for the abolition of transit dues within
his territory to be deducted from the amount (Rs. 8,851) of tribute payable by him to the

_ British Government and net sum of Ra. 153 to be credited under “'Tributes,”” &ec., in the
public accounts.

Resolution in this Department, No. 496, dated 23rd Janusry 1878, directing the reduction of the
Bombay Provincial Assignment by Rs 8,000 on the ground that the arrangement sanctioned
in July 1877 would relieve the Provincial beod, * Allowances and Assignments ™ to which the
compensation to the Rija of Binada is debitabie, of the charge of Rs. 8,695 a year,

Read also the letters noted in thg margin If|rr.'::|1 the I()iovernment of B mbay to the Secretary in the
oreign Department, recommending that the amonnta
§:~ ']:.;;3,?' $::3 ;f:l‘u"“‘]‘“;g;‘.;m& payablo to the Chiefs of Jamkhangi and Junior Miraj
) State, viz., Rs. 324.14-6 and Ras. 480-12-0 respectively,
may be allowed to be deducted from the tributes payable by them to the British Government.

The Governor General in Council sanctions this recommendation, and directs that the
allotment to Bombay under ** Allowances and Assignments,” which includes the amounts
payable to these Chiefs, be reduced by Rs. 805 a year. This arrangement should take effect
from the beginning of 1878-79, "

His Excellency in Council also directs that a further reduction of Rs. 698 be made in
the allotment to Bombay under ¢ Allowances and Assignments,” the ocorrect amount
surrendered in the case of the Binsda Chief being Rs, 8,698. Thus the reduction in the
Bombay Provincial Assignment will be Rs. 1,503, or, inclading Rs. 8,000 previonsly made,
Rs. 9,503, With this reduction the amounts to be made good to the Government of Bombay
from the reserved Imperial Revenues will stand, in round sums, as follows :—

As per letter to the Government of
Bombay, No. 23;}9, dated 2nd Augnst As now settled.

877.

Ra. Ra.
1877.78 e 1,53,20,000 1,53,11,000
1878-79 1,51,70,000 1,51,60,000
187980 1,49,20,000 1,49,10,000
1840-81 1,47,70,000 1,47,60,000
1881-82 1,46,20,000 1,46,10,000 ~

r

No. 8. . o -

»

Extract para. of Government of Indis, No. 2687, dated 31st Angust 1878.

In every Province, except in Bombay, the price pmd by the Government for eald to thé -
manufacturers is exhibited in the accounts as expenditure and not as at_lvanees recoverable,
His Excellency the Govergor General in Council considers that the practice in this matter at



80

Bombay shonld now confdrm to that of the rest of India, and accordingly directs that the
Revenue and Expenditare under Salt shall be shown in the Bombay Accounts gross with
effoct from the beginning of the year 1877-78, if possible. TIf this be not practicable,
then the change now prescribed will have effect from the beginning of the current year, all
items at present standing at debit of the Debt Account should be at once written off,

Sp—— ————a-

No. 9.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 2765, dated 5th September 1878.

His Excellency the Governor General in Council is pleased to ssnction a special
segignment of Rs. 22,296-14-0 to meet an expenditure of £2,229-13-7 incurred in England
for the purchase of plate and furniture for the Government Houses at Bombay and Poona.

No. 10.
Government of India, No. 3667, dated 26th October 1878,

ResoroTion.—By the earliest of these Resolutions the separate Provincial Revenne and
Expenditure, and, by the second and fifth, the separate Local Revenue and Expenditure,
were incorporated in the General Estimnates and Accounts of the Empire, in order that these
Estimates and Accounts might exhibit, in guitable detail, the whole Public Revenue and
Expenditare,

2. The General Accounts, thus expanded, continue to show the troe result of a com-
arison between the Imperial Revenue and Expenditure only, the Surplus or Deficit of
mperial Revenue brought ont upon the General Accounts, being exactly the same as wonld

sppear if the Provincial and Local transactions were not thus incorporated, or were again
eliminated. :

3. To produce this result the incorporated transactions are brought into exact equili-
brium, the incorporated revenues being mwade precisely equal to the incorporated expendi-
tore: this is effected by the entry, under an Adjusting or Transfer Head, of the actoal differ-
rence between the incorporated Provincial and Local Revenue and Expenditure ; any Surplus
of such Provincial and Local Revenne being added to the Provincial and Local Balances,
and, therefore, appearing as Imperial Expenditure, and any Deficit being made good from
those Balances to the Imperial Treasury, and, therefore, appearing as Imperial Revenue,

4. At the same time, by the third Resolution now read again, careful precautions have
been taken against the inclusion, under the Imperial Adjusting’ Revenue Head * Provincial
Deficits,”” of any sum in excess of the balances actually in possession of any Local Govern-
ment or Administration. In the 24th paragraph of the present Resolution, analogons
precantions are prescribed against the credit under the same Adjusting Head, as a Looal
Fund Deficit, of any sum in excess of the balance at credit of any Local Fund,

5. The incorporation in the General Accounts, of the Provincial and Local Transactions,
made no change in the relations between the Imperial, Provincial, and Local Finances,
whose soparate rights and responsibilities are in no way affected by their compilation into
one General Account. This is clearly explained in the fifth paragraph of the Financial
Statement for 1878-79, and also in the fifth paragraph of the fifth Resolution now read
again. .

6, It is now necessary to issue instructions to ensure—

(1) the separate methodical record of the Provincial, and also of the Local, Revenue
and Expenditure ;

(2) that contributions from one of the three separate Funds to either of the others,
shall be so treated that there shall be no double entries of Revenue or Expenditure,
in connection with such transactions, in the General Account.

7. In what follows, the Governor General in Council intends only to indicate the
. general principles fo be observed, and the general resnlts to be aacertained : it will be for
the Comptroller Geners] to determine by what detailed accounting methods effect may most
conveniently be given to the instractions of the Government.

8. With effect from the beginning of the current year, 1878.79, four separate Accounts
must be prepared and sulmitted to the Government of India by each Acconntant General
and Deputy Accountamt General in indepeudent charge for his own Province (through tha
: Comp}tl'.lroller General), and by the Comptroller General for the treasuries in direct account
with him f— . .

I.—An Account of the Imperial Revenue and Ezpenditurs reserved under the control of
‘ the Government of India.



81

IT.—~An Account of the Provincial Revenus and Ezpendiiure. *

IIT.— An Account of the Revenue and Expenditure of those Local Punds -uf which the
iransactions are, under Resolution No. 2098, dated 29th March 1878, incorporated
in the GENERAL ACCODNTS. ’

IV.—A General Account combining Accounts Nos. I, I1, and III

9. Each of these four Accounts will be prepared in precisely the same form, in detail
of the Major Heads in use for the Imperial Accoents only, without any variation whatever.
The entry under each Major Head in the Gensral Account No. IV, will be the sum of the
entries under the same Major Head in the three Accounts Nos. I, I7, and III

10. Besides the Major Heads of Account common to all four Accounts, certain Ad-
justing or Transfer Heads will be necessary for the record of transactions between Provincial
unds and Local Funds, and Provincial Funds and Imperial Funds. No transfer transac-
tions will be allowed directly between the Imperial Troeasury and Local Funds: if any con-
tribution is made from the Imperial Treasury to Local Funds, or wice versd, it must be
adjusted through the Provincial Acconnts in the manner described in the 26th paragraph.
Direct payments from a Local Fund to the Imperial or Provincial Tressury for services
received—as, for instance, reut of an Imperial or Provincial building occupied by a Local
Committes, or interest on an Imperial Loan to a Local Fund-—will, however, ba treated as
Local Expenditure and Imperial or Provincial Revenue, and not as a Contribution or Trans-
fer ; such transactions, and any like converse transactions in respect to services rendered by
& Local Fund to the Imperial or Provineial Government, will, in short, be dealt with, in the
manner described in paragraph 80, as applicable to transactions between Imperial, Provincial
or Incorporated Local Funds and Excluded Local Funds. Bat no transactions between the
Imperial and Provincial Governmenta may be thus dealt with: such transactions way be
adjusted only by transfer entries, upon the principle that Provincial Revenue and Expendi-
ture is only a sub-division of Imperial Revenue and Expenditare.

11. Financial transactions between the Provinaial and the Imperisl Governments are
of two kinds ;—

Firsi.—Transactions under quasi-contracts, as follows :—

(a) Allotmenta from the Imperial Treasury for Provincial Services, whether such
‘ allotments be fixed, or & share of some Imperial Revenue : .

Contributions from Provincial Resources to the Imperial Treasury, as follows ;—

(b) Interest on the capital expended by the Imperial Government on Provincial Pro.
ductive Public Works, or as the Imperial share of the profits from those Works :

() The Imperial share of other Provincial Revenues:.

(d) In aid of the sarplus which the Government of India desires to maintain in ordi-
nbry times, to enable it to meet expenditure for counteracting Famine when,
periodieally, it occurs ;

(¢) For atamps and stationary supplied from the Imperial stores, the cost of which
appears in the General Accounts as Imperial Hxpenditurs,

Second.~~Transactions in what may be called mutual aid ov support: as when, for
instance, the Imperial Government makes a grant to a Provincial Government in aid of,
or undertakes, to pay part of the cost of, a particular Provincial work of material improve-
ment the cost of which appears in Adccount No. JI as Provinoial expenditure; or when,
conversely, a Provincial Government contributes, under like sircumstances, for an object the
charge for which appears in dccount No, I ss Imperial Expenditure.

12. Clearly, all such transactions of sither kind might be set against each- other, and
s single net transfer entry made in the Accounts, without affecting the Sorplus or Deficit of
the Acconnts, Accordingly, in the General dceount No. IV, no entry at all will he neces-
sary or admissible in respect to these transactions, the whole effect of which, however nome-

rous they may be, and whatever their character, will be adjusted in .4_ ccount Na. IV by

the entry nnder Pravincial and Local Surplus or Deficit.

13. But,in decount No. 11, such transactions will be recorded gross, under the following

Transfer Heads, with corresponding entries in dccounts No. I and No. III. These Transfer
Heads may be conveniently grouped together ‘immediately above the Totals of Revenue
and Expenditare, ' *

1.—As Revenue—
(1). Allotments from the Imperial Treasury .

(2) OContributions from Local Funda.
B 52221 :



82

II.—As Expenditurea=
(8) Contribution on account of Productive Public Works, viz., interest* on Impe-
rial Capital and Imperial share of profit of Productive Public Works:

(4) JTmperial Share af other Prm:’incial Revenues :

{5) Contributions for Famine Insurance :

(6) Stamps and Stationery* supplied from Fmperial Sfores :

(7) Other contribuvtions to the Imperial Treasury :

(8) Contributions to Local Funds. ' .

14. When, under the option allowed to it in paragraph 5 of Resolution No, 2009,
~ dated 23rd March 1878, a Provimcial Government expends Provincial Resources on
Productive Public Works, such expenditore will be recorded in Account No. Il above the
Total Expenditure, and will operate to reduce the Provincial Surplus, or increase the
Proviucial Deficit. But in the General Aceount No. IV, any euch Proviocial expenditore
upon Productive Public Works will be combined with the Imperial expenditure under the
ead of Productive Public Works, below the Total Expenditure. 1tis not overlooked that the
effect of this arrangement will be, in such cases, to make the remaining Imperial Surplus more,
or the Imperial Deficit less, than it wonld otherwise be, and that this result is open to some
objection.” But the amounts are never likely to be large ; and it seems better to submit to
that inconvenience, than to break up the Head of * Productive Public Works,” and show the
Provincial part of the expenditure on such works above the Surplus or Deficit of the year. |

.

15, The Provineinl Account No. IF and the Local Funds® Account No. IIT will, each,
begin and end with & balance. No Debt Heads must be admitted to the Prowincial Account
No. II: the separate rights and obligations of the Local Governments extend only to
Revenne and Expenditure : in debt transactions carried out under their anthority, the Local
Governments represent the Imperial Government, and such debt transactions mast be recorded
in the Imperial Accounts only. But it does not appear possible to dispense with Debt Heads
in the Local Account No. 111 : the debt transactions of Local Funds should be entered under
& single Head on each side of Account No. III below the Total Revenue and Expenditure,
and should not appear at all in the General Account No. I¥, which is an account of Revenne
and Expenditure only. :

16. The original intention expressed by the Government of India in the second Reso-
lution now read again, was to incorporate in the General Estimates and Accounts the
traussctions of only those Local Funds which are at the unfettered disposal of the Provin~
cial Governments for provincial uses. It was found, however, that the several Provincial
Governments do not exercise the same jurisdiction over Funds of the same character, and
that it is not always possible to discover what are the precise powers of a Local Government
over a particular Fund. UUnder these circumstances it appeared that the incorporation of
only those Funds which were at the absolute disposal of the Local Governments would
produce incomplete and anomalous results, The original intemtion of the Government of
India was, therefore, sbandoned, and, by the fifth Resolution recited in the Ip;eambla, all
Funds of a gemeral character were incorporated, whatever the powers of the Local Govern-
ment over them,

17. It is, however, important to show, in one Account, the entire Revenues more or
less completely at the disposal of each Local Government for provincial purposes, and the
expenditure therefrom ; and the derount No. IT now prescribed should be prepared on this
basis, Aceount No, III being reserved exclusively for the Local Fands which are not at the free
disposal of the Local Government for provincial purposes. Accordingly, each Local Govern-
ment shonld determine, in consultation with the local Accountant General, whether any Local
Funds may be conveniently trausferred to the category of Provincial Funds, in order to the
inclosion, in Account No. I, of the entire transactions of every Fand heretofore called “ Local”
which is, from beginuing to end, at the disposal of the Local Government for provincial
purposes, unfettered by any law or orders of seporior anthority. The Accountant General
will have no difficalty in maintaining, as hitherto, a separate Account of any Fund thas
msade Provincial, if the Povincinl Government thinks that it is not enough to appropriate
to it separate Minor Heads under VI, and 8. Provincial Rules, A Fuod should not be
excluded from the category of *“ Provincial Funds ” by reason of ita being applicable to some
particular service only, ag, for instance, Public Works or Edacation, provided that it may be
spent on such service at the discretion of the Local Government throaghout the Province,
but orly if its expendituare is restricted, not only to particular objects, but aleo to particular
Districts or Localities.

18. Further, the balances or particular assets of some Local Fands which it may not
be found possible to convert simpliciter into * Provincial Funds,” and incorporate im
Account No. II, sometimes become by lapse of time, operation of law, undisputed practice

® [ntevest paid directly from Provincial Resoarces. a3, for example, on & Proviucial Debentare Loan, must
be shown in Account No. 1I, notas a Transfer, but as Ezpeniture under 1. IxTRaEsT on Denst; and the cost
of stationery bought in the mirket with pravincisl fusd+, and not procured from the Imperial Stores, must be:
shown in Account No. LI, not as & U'ransfer, but as Expenditure under 24, STATIONERTY AND PRINTING.



83

or otherwise, applicable, at the discretion of the Local Government, to the whole Province.
All such balances and assets should be shown in the Local Funds’ Account No. III under
the Transfer Head * Confributions fo Provincisl Funds,” and in the Provincial Account
No. Il under the Transfoer Head  Contributions from Local Funds.” Thus, the closing
balance of the Provincial Account No. IT will always be the whole amount at the disposal of
each Local Government for expenditure in the Province generally, either at its absolute
discretion, or upon some particular services, and the closing balance of the Local Funds’
Accounts No. 111, the amount of public money the use of which .is restricted by law or
order to special Districts or Localities, and is not at the disposal of the Local Government
for expenditure throughout the Province. :

19. The transactions of & Fand which is primarily appropriated by law to particular
Districts or Localities, shonld not be excludetf from Account No. IIl, and included in
Account No. I, merely bécause, as is practically the case with the Local Rates’ Funds of
the North-Western Provinces, the unspent balances belong to the Province gemerally. But
the transactions of a Fund which, like the Oudh Margin Fuud, is not appropriated to partie
cular Districts or Loealities at all, or which, like the Calcutta Canals Fund, or the Madras
Tolls Fund, is appropriated entirsly at the discretion of the Local Government, should be,
none the less, excluded from Accoumt No. III, and included in Account No. IT, because, in
practice, its expenditure may be confined to some particular services.

20. The really importent figures will be the separate balances of the two Accounta.
The Government of India quite nnderstand that the balances shown under these ordersin
Account No. K, will not be at the unrestricted disposal of the Local Governments, irrespective
of the objects upon which they may be spent : but the restrictions affecting these balances,
will be based, not upon law, but upon practice or executive orders; and inasmuch as they
will apply chiefly to Public Works, to which object, in practice, almost all the available
balances of the several Local Governments are ultimately devoted, it is considered more con-
venient that balances over which the control of the Liocal Government is subject to soch
ia.rt,ia.l and practically nominsl restrictions should be shown in the Provincial, than in the

ocal Funds’ Account,

21. EBach Accountant General should, as soon as possible, pubmit for the orders of the
Looal Government the measures which he snggests for carrying iato effect the instructions
contained in paragraphs 17 aund 13, and, after those measures have been sanctioned by the
Local Government, report them, through the Local Government, for the information (and, if
necessary, orders) of the Government of India. Moreover, inasmuck as the multiplication of
separate Funds of any kind is, primd fueie, open to great objection, the Liocal Governments
end the Accountants General should bearin mind that no such Separate Fund should be
instituted or continued without unavoidable necessity. It should, therefore, be the constant
effort of both the Local Governments and the Accountants General o prevent the formation
of fresh Funds, and to abolish every Fund which can be dispensed with, either by absorbin
it in the general Provincial Revenues, or by amalgamating it with some other existing Fuand,
Upon this peint, attention is invited to Resolution No. 1275, dated 19th June 1877.

22, Nothing contained in the foregoing paragraphs applies to any of those Local Funds
of which the transactions were excluded from the Public Accounts by the fifth Resolution
now read again. These excluded Funds are as follows :—

Municipsl, Cantonment, Port, Town, and Station Funds.

Educational, Dispensary, Hospital and all other Trust or Endowment Funds,

Police Remounnt Fands.

The Persian Famine Relief Fund; the Pooree Pilgrims' Fund; the Barea Tribute Fund;
the Bombay Esplanade Fee Fuud; the Bombay Cotton Improvement Fund; the Indus
Coneervancy and Registration Fund ;

and any other Fnnds which may be especially classed by the Governor General in Council
among the * Excladed Local Fands.”

23. The adjusting entries in the Greneral Abstract of the General Accounts and Estimates
published with the Financial Statement of 1873-79, were eutitled ** Adjusting Receipts from,
and Payments to, Provincial Governments (Provincial Deficits and Surpluses).” But the
entries really, of necessity, included besides the Deficits and Surpluses of Provincial Reve-
nue, the Deficits and Surpluses of Local Revenue, and must be, accordingly, with the
sanction of the Secretary of State, amended in future, thus: Provircial and Local Deficits
and Surpluses. The Surpluses and Deficits brought out upon the separate Provincial end
Local Aceounts Nos. IT and III herein ordered will, in the General Account No. IV, bs
brought together under these Heads, 1

24. But, for reasons analogouns to those which dictated the precaution racited in para-

ph 4, the Provincial Government must be responsible that no expenditure is permitted
from any Local Fund in excess of the balance at its credit. If, accidentally, any such
excess_expenditure occurs, it must (unless the Governor General in Council anthorises ita
adjustmen’ under some Imperial Head) be balanced at once by & “ Oontribution from Pro-
vincial Funds,’ which will produce a corresponding reduction of the Provincial Surplus or
increase of the Provincial Deficit, and so prevent any untrue credit in the General Account
No. IV under the Heading “ XXVIII, Provincial and Local Deficits.” Such contribution



84

may, if the Local Governtnent think fit, be recovered in a later year, and will, in such case,
upon recovery, appear in Aeccount No, II as a Coniribution from Local Funda: but it is
contrary to fundamental principles that any sum due from any Local Funds should be
recorded as Revenue before it is recovered.

25, In the Public Works Accounts, cognisance will not, in fature, be takeu of
transactions between Provincial and Local Funds, or contribytions from the Imperial
Treasury to either Provincial or Local Fuunds, or vics versd : alfsuch contributions will be
arranged by the Financial Department of the Local Government throngh the gemeral Civil
Accounts ; the duty of the Public Works Account Department will be confined to secing
that the expenditure on Public Works from any particalar Grant, from whatever souroce,
does not exceed the smount of the Grant. Every Grant by the Local Governmentfor Publio
Works, must be made either wholly from Provincial Funds, or wholly from some specified
Local Fund, any necessary mutnal contributions between these Funds on account of the
work being arranged in the Civil Accounts.

26. In order to avoid the multiplication of Adjusting or Transfer Heads, it is thought
more convenient that all contributions from the Imperial Treasury to Local Funds, or from
Local Funds to the Imperial Treasary, should be effected through the Provincial Aceount
No. II by additions to, or snbtractions from, the Alloiment from the Imperial Ireasury for
Provincial Services. Thus if the Tmperial Treasury makes g grant to a Local Fund the amount
will be added to the Provincial Allotment, and, on the opposite side of the Provincial Aceount
No. IT, to the ¢ Contributions to Local Fumds,” with a corresponding entry in the Local
Funds’ Account No. III under “ Contributions from Provincial Funds.” wice versd, eny
contribution from a Local Fund to the Imperial Treasary will appear in the Local Funds
Account No. III ander “ Contributions o the Provineial Treasury)’ and in the Provincial,
Account No. 1I under * Contributions from Locul Funds’'-—the Allotment being subjected to a
corresponding reduction. '

27. It will be necessary for each Accountant General, and Deputy Accountant Gene-
ral in independent charge, for his own Province, and for the Comptroller General, for the
treasuries 1n direct account with him, to prepare separate yearly Statements, as follows, to
show how the amounts due to or from each Provincial Treasury underits quasi.contracts with
the Imperial Treasury are calculated :—

(A) The Allotment from the Imperial Treasury for Provincial Services ;

In this Statement must be recorded every addition to the Allotment, or rednction
thereof, with the proper aathority for each entry.

(B) The cantributions from the Provincial Treasury to the Imperial Treasury for Produc-
tive Public Warks.

Iz this Statement must be shown—= .

(1) The Imperial Capital Expenditure on Productive Publio Works in the Pro-
vince to the end of the last complete year, on which capital four-and-a.half per
cent. must be contributed ;

(2) The same expenditure during the current year, on which two.and-a-quarter
per cent. must be contributed : ‘

{3) Incase the Imperial Treasury has any claim upon the profits from these Works
the share of snch profit so due, as provided by the contract with the Imperial
Treasury in each case.
(C) JImperial share of Provincial Revenues,
(D) OQontributions for Famine Insurance:
These two Statements must contain the data necessary to determine the contributions
due from each Government under its contract with the Imperial Treasury.
(E) Stamps and Stationery supplied to each Government from the Imperial Stores.
The particulars for entry in this Statement must be obtained from the Superintendents
of Stationery. . .
(F)} Any other Contribulions to the Imperial Treasury,

28,. In future, each Accountant General, and Deputy Accountant General in inde]gan—
. dent chargse, will submit, with his Annual Estimates, Accounts and Estimates of A, B,C, D, E,
and F as thus prescribed; and also fonr separate Abstract Accounts and Estimates of the
Imperial, Provincial, Local, and Combined Revenues and Expenditure, as ordered in para-
graph 8. ’ »
_ 29. The instructions contained im this Resolution will involve s modification of the
form of Abstract I1I appended to the Financial Statement for 1878-79, as follows :—
(1) Interest on Debt in that Abstract will no longer be in italics, but, as an ordinsry
Service Head, in roman letters. At present, the only entries under it will be the

interest paid from Provincial Revenues upon Provincial Debenture Loans, or other
like Loans, such as the Mathura-Hatras im‘lway Loan, .



85

(2) The Tranefer Heads specified in paragraph 13 will al] be placed together, imme-
diately nbove the Tolals. paragrap . al} be p g s

(3) If necessary, a Head, Productive Public Works, will be introduced above the Total
under which will be entered any expenditure from Provmolal Resources on Pro-
ductive Public Works,

(4) The Abstract will he replaced by two Abstracts, viz ;—=

Bevenue and Ezpenditure of the Provinci;z.l Governments and -Adnﬁnistmtdom
and
Revenue and Ezpenditure, and Receipts and Disbursements, of Local Funds.

Each of these Abstracts wilt open and close with a balance.

30. None of the orders contained in this Resolafion, affect contribautions from Imperial,
Provincial, or Local Resources, in aid of any of the Excluded Funds specified in paragraph 22,
the transactions of which are not mcorpora.bad in the (eneral Accounis; or, vica versa, to
contributions from any such ExcMided Fond in aid of the Imperial, Provmcla.l or Local
Resources. A contribution to such Funds must be recorded as Expendlbure, under the Hoad
appropriate to the object of the contribution, in the Imperial, Provincial, or Local Funds’
Account, Noa. 1, IT, or III, as the case may be, and so in the Geeneral Accomnt No. IV, and
contributions from such Fands must be shown in the same Accounts as Revenue under the
Head ¢ XX1, Miscellaneous,’” unless some other specific Head appears more suitable.

31. Nor do these orders refer to transactions between one Incorporated Local Fund
and another: in respect to such transactions, no fresh instructions are needed.

No. 11.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 3948, dated 8th November 1878.

The Governor General in Council observes that, under the orders now read, certain
expenditure for Civil Stores, which has hitherto been 1§c1uded in the Home Accounts will
be charged in India.

Postal Department. 2. In order to limit the amount of
Telegraph Department. these payments, for other than the
%:;:tR&ﬂways. Departments noted on the margin, it is
Surveya under Government of India. expedient to add fixed sums to the
Inland Cnstoma Deparument nnder Governiment of Indis, rovincial Assignments of the several
Mint, Paper Currency. Governmenta and Administrations.

8. The sums charged for Civil Stores in the Home Acounts for the years 1872-73 to
1878-77 are as follows :—

Detail of Grants or Departments. 187278, 167874 167475, 187676, | 18787, 1.‘53’;2:;’
£ 2 2 & 8 £
Land Revenue ... wn o 940 1,743 2,782 2,038 1,916 2,245
Exd-ae any aee L1} Lil] LT 13 11 [ TT) 859 daw 64 141
Cuatoms Py LT Y ane .. I T 18 1‘4 * 11 58
0 iam vas o e ane von| 292 3 264 7]4! 3 327
Ln.w and Justice - e e 43 138 1,207 478 608
Eecclesiastical ... e 42 T B 156 290 148
Migcellaneous ... . - - - [ o

TotadE, .. 1,274 1,789 3,561 4,259 2,762 3,627

1I.
Salt ve s " 84 278 32 - 192 8,051 1,092
Minor Depattment! . e . 13,818 14,202 14,236 14,715 12,076 13,676
Political ... . e - an 34 718 296 394 469
Total IL. ,.. 13,852 14,514 14,986 15,203 15,621 15,237

IIL

Btationery, Pnntmg Materials, and
Ourrency otes e el 80,308 | 1,18,718 | 1,79,286 | 2,009,031 | 1,85,729; 1,91,849

1v.
Stamps we  aw  a e o  B6121 22918 | 59232 95270| 25130 89,877

p 528—22




86

Detall of Grants or Departments, 187273, 157374, 2167478 187678, wieyr, | Averwe of

lnst 3 years.
£ | = 2 | & £ £
V.
Post Office e . . 7,381 6,866 7.078 9,855 9,823 8,919
Forests ... - e e ass 939 98 8,410 418 117 1,315
Mint var . aea - cer 7855 5.609 14,923 25,310 89,605 26,613

Telograph o e o e 92004 | 41,006 | 40,600 | 47,3781 61447 | 51,808

1,04,179 63,579 72,012 82,961 | 1,10,992 88,855
Marine .., e e “ee 65,664 46,281 55,121 80,322 67,220 67,504

Total, V. ...; 1,69,843 99,860 | 1,27,133 1 1,63,283 | 1,78212 | 1,56,209

VL , *
Fa.mi.n.e Belief ann LTS ae ol aw 12,250 64,157 e ave 2‘,38‘
Grand Total ... 2,73,884 | 2,720,044 | 448,355 | 427,046 | 4,07,354 | 427,585

The distribution of these sums among the several Governments, Administrations, and
Ymperial Dopartments, for the years 1875-76 and 1876-77, is gathered from details of the
payments which wore obtained from the Secretary of State for India and which have been
compiled by the several Local Accountants General. Similar details for 1874-75 have not
been obtained except from India ; but the omission will not hinder the calculation of the
amounts which should be added to the grants in the 1st division of the table on the basis of
the yearly average of actuals for, as far as possible, the three years 1874-75 to 1876-77.

4. Of the charges in section I for 1874.75, amounting to £3,561, there pecur in the—

: £
Madras Presidency ... s s e 1,722
Bombay ... e v e b66
Bengal : Lower Provinces {opinm oue e 2064
. - 2,552
Roemainder, not distributed . LU09

Total ... 3,561

The amounnt not distributed includes £18 under Customs, and £857 under Land Revenue.
The sums to be added to the Provincial assignments on account of section I are shown in
Statement A attached to this Resolution; the amounts have been reckoned on the average
of three years’ actnals for the Madras and Bombay Presidencies, and for the Opium Depart-
ment ; snd on the mean of two years’ actuals for the other Governmeats and Admiuistrations
for which the Liocal Acconntants Ganeral concerned have not compiled details for that year.
The Comptroller General will now be requested to sapply the wanting detail ;—shounld the
information necessitate any other than a trifling addition to the amounts now assigned, a
supplemental graut will be made to the Governments concerned.

5. The large amonnt under Balt in 1876-77 occurs in the Bengal Presidency; on the
present information, the assignmeut for the Madras and Bombay Presidencies has been fixed
on the basis of three years’ actnals. ' .

6. Under Minor Departments the principal amounts are for the Departments noted on
] the margin. Theamount to be dis-
tributed to Provincial assignments
1874-75.| 1875-76 1876-77 i3 the yearly mverage of the sums

Rs. Re. | Re. entered against other Governments

Burveyor General's Department ... . 6251 1,238] 4,153 and Administrations. On the in-

Mathematical Instronments o] 854 10204 4812| formation at present available, the
Great Trigonometrical Barvey ... .| 827 4107} 1,274 | requisite additions have been made
%wtlgog:g;a: 3;]"53; ment 11 “i09 341 for the Madras and Bombay Presi-

¥ s by - dencies, and for Bengal, North-

Other Minor Departmenta under Govern-
ment of India ... . . .

1,564 167 t| Western Provinces, and Ponjab, to

‘ the amount, in the aggregate, of
Other Governments and Administrations, l;.'ggé Eﬁ% g:;g £797 ; the remainder will be distri-
buted on receipt of further details
14,236 | 14,715 | 12,076 } from the India Office. The addi-
tion at present made for the next
* Explansiion of this Stem will be cbtainod from the Account Ooss, head, Political, is for the Bombay

Presidency.




™

7

. . 413!..000 mz Unde:d Sfati::eg; sums have been
e v -~ v 4 a y assi tot vernments noted
g::‘]‘bw-_‘_mmﬂo":m o ‘-33;0."?2 on the ma%-r;in,* on the basis of actual
Ceniral Provinces ... .- « 69000 issues of the Stationery Department for five
mb;y - - ’sgm years, to varions Departments other than
Amam B“:_"" - . 7T a40p0 the Imperial Departments noted on the
~———— margin.f On the same basia and data the
tPoetal ot ' 9.86,000 sqm _of_Rs. 3,96,000 is now added to the
.Iehg,_,nph‘!’Dep."'"""’\,,,ﬂm,,t.le “— Provincial assignment of the Madras Presi-
State Railway Department, deney.

8. The expenditure for currency notes, supplies of which will continue to be obtained
from the India Store Department, and for printing materials, so far as it is not already
included in the Provincial assignments, will continne an Imperial charge.

9. Stamps will continae to be obtained throngh the India Store Department ; for the
heads in Section V of the table, fixed assignmeants are not necessary, and for some of those
detailed in the margin of paracraph 2, assignments will be fixed, as far as practicable, on data
being accnmulated, a9 stated in paragraph II of the separate Resolution of this date,
No. 3947,

10. Tte resclt in Statement A, appended to this Resolution, is that but little remains
to be added to the Provincial assignmenta of the several Goveramesnts and Administrations,
and this fact should stimulate a vigilant check of the expenditare and control of the requi-
pitions for books and stores.

No. 12.
Government of India, Fimancial Department, No. 1522, dated 9th April 1879.

In acknowledging the receipt of your letter No. 566, dated the 17th Fobroary last, I
am directed to inform yon that the Hon’ble the President in Council has decided that as the
Salt Revenue, excepting fines and forfeitares, is Imperial, all charges for mannfacture and
storage of salt in the Bombay Presidency sball be treated as Imperial ; likewise, agreeably to
this decision, all past adjustments made by the local Accountant General ander the head of
Provincial Services will have to be reversed.

No. 13.

Government of India, No. 410, dated 1st May 1879,

By the Resolution of the 9th November 1878, the Governor General in Conncil urged
on the several Liocal Governments and Administrations the necessity of reducing the ordi-
nary expenditure of the couniry within the narrowest possible limits. It was directed that
" measares should be taken for suspending or postponing all optional expenditare, whether
Imperial, Provincial, or even from Local Funds, and that no proposals for increases of
salaries or establishments should be entertained without real necessity. His Excellency in
Council does not doubt that earnest aitention has been given to those instractions, but it
has now become requisite to repeat them in st.ll stronger and more definite terms.

2. The Government of India has repeatedly declared it to be necessary, in ordinary
times, that a surplus of Revenue over Expenditure of not less than £ 2,000,000 should, each
year, be provided to fornish the mearns of proiecting the conntry against famine, and to leave
a margio to meet nnforeseen contingencies. Less than a year ago, it appeared that this
object had been attained ; but the expectations then expressed by the Government in regard
to the satisfactory condition and prospects of the finances have, during the last few months,
been dispelled. The Financial Statement, published with the Resolution of the 12th March
1879, shows an estimated deficit of Revenue compared with the estimated Ordinary Expen-
diture in 1879-80 of £1,595,000.

3. In paragraph 265-of that Resolution the true surplus, apart from the War in

hénistén, is estimated at £813,000, being £1,187,000 less than the required sarplus of
£2,000,000. .

4. Although other causes for anxiety are mnot wanting, this nnfortunate change in the
financial position of the Government may be considered wholly due to the state of the Ex-
change with England. The estimated loss by Exchange for the current year woald, if pro-
vision were made to cover the whole of the Home charges, be £4,140,000, an amount
exceeding by more than £1,000,000 the eniry ander this head in the Budget Estimate
for the year which has lately closed, and it is impossible to say that this loss will not continne
and go on increasing. :

5. The task is serions of dealing with a difficulty of so indefinite a character, and one
of which the causes are o entirely beyond the control of this Government ; but the Governor
"General in Council is resolved to spare no efforts to maintain the finanoes of the Empire in

a completely satisfactory condition.



88

6. Apart from other measures which may becore unavoidable for increasing the Public
Revennes, it is obviously necessary that all practicable limits should be placed on the Publie
Expenditare,

7. It has been shown, on former occasions, that during the last ten years there has
been a very large reduction in the net Civil Expenditure of the Empire. Excluding Famine
Relief and Loss by Exchange—an element, as just stated, beyond control-~that reduction has
not been less than £1,500,000 a year. Still further reductions must now be made,

8. The Public Expeunditure, exclading that incarred from Local Funds, is now divi-
ded into two branches, Imperial and Provincial, for which the Government of India and
the Local Governments and Administrations are respectively responsible,

9, The Military charges constitute the most serious part of the Imperial obligations,
but the present Resolution is not intended to refer to them ; and His Excellency in Oonneil
will now only say regarding them that he is fully alive to the urgeut and paramount duty
which rests on the Government of India of striving to the ntmosi of ita power to reduce the
Military Expenditare within the narrowest limits consistent with the public safety. His
Exceliency m Council knows that the Government of Her Majesty foels no less anxiety in -
this matter, '

10. In respect to the Civil Expenditure, excepting the charges on aocount of the Pab.
lic Debt and other Heads of Service, which, as they concern the Empire at large, have been
retained nnder the management of the Supreme Government, the greater portion of the
Ordinary Civil Expenditure of British India is now mainly entrusted to the Provincial Gov-
ernments. With regard to that part of this Expenditure, which is under his more im.-
mediate control, and, in particular, the expenditure on the central establishments of the
Supreme Government, the Governor General in Council is taking the most effective means
in his power to obtain every possible economy. He has now again fo notify to the several
Departments under the Government of India that no increase of the Public Expenditure will
be allowed whioh is not essential and unavoidable ; and it will be the immediate duty of every
Department to make, without delay, a eearching review of the whole of tha charges under

_its control. Unless positive necessity exists, no improvements in administration, however
desirable, must be undertaken, if they involve incressed charges; no fresh establishmenta
must be entertsined ; no new offices must be c¢reated ; no new warks, which it is possible to
postpone, must be commenced,

11. The policy thus aunounced, in regard to the expenditure under the itnmediate
control of the Government of India, must, the Governor General in Council regrets to say,
be extended also to the Provincial Governments and to the Provincial Services, The policy
of maintaining Provincial respounsibility for the management of Provincial Finances in.
augurated by the Government of Indis, in Decomber 1870, has now been in course of develop-
ment for nine years, with a snccess which has equalled the most sanguine expectations of its
authors. It has led to greatly increased efficiency in many of the chief branches of the
public service, to the development of the revenues without addition to the public burdens, and -
to economy in expenditure. It was one important object of that policy that the normal and
obligatory administration of the country should be, as far as possible, shielded from the effects
of ordinary vicissitudes affecting the Impurial Finances ; and during the last nine years, not.
' withstanding the serions financial pressure that has often been experienced, as for example
that cansed by the Famine in Bengal in 1874, by the Famine in the Madras and Bombay
Presideneies in 1876 and 1877, and by the present War on the Frontier, the Governor
General in Council has left at the disposal of the Provincial Governments, without diminution,
the whole of the Resources assigned to them,

12. The pledge, however, originally given and subsequently repeated by the Govern.
ment of India, that no fresh Imperial demand would be made on those Resources, has
glways been declared snbject to the condition that, if some great fiscal misfortune or urgent
bational necessity should occur, it might become unavoidable to call on the Provincial
Governments to sacrifice for the relief of the Empire generally some portion of the Revenues
allotted to them. The anxiety of the Government of India not to exercise this power and to
interfere in no way with the free development of the system of I’rovincial Finance, has been
amply proved in the past ; and no one will doubt the reluctance with which His Excellency
in Council now contemplates the necessity of inviting the Prowincial Governments to give
him their assistance in obtaining necessary relief to the Imperial Treasury and in averting,
8o far as may be possible, the necessity of imposing fresh burdens, whether Imperial or
Provincial, on the country. But the nnforeseen fiscal misfortune which has hefallen British
India in the disturbance of the relation formerly existing between the values of Silver and
Gold, is more serious than any of those difficulties which it has hitherto been necessary to
meet. It is more indefinite in extent, and may be more lasting ; and, as already observed,
the causes which led to it, and which are still in operation, are altogther beyond the control
of this Government. The Governor General in Couacil is most wnwillingly forced to the
conclusion that it has become necessary to make a revision, which he trusts may be only
temporary, in the existing arrangements with the Local Governments, and this revision mast
involve some reduction of the resources now at their disposal.

13. Nothing is further from the intention of His Excellency in Council than to inter-
fers in any way with the principles of the policy which has for some years past been followed



89

with such signal success. He feols, indeed, that the emergency which has mow oceanrred
affords another and one of the strongest possible proofs t.%at. thiss policy is wise. But for
this policy, he believes that the reductions of the public expenditure, which must now be
made, would have hardly been practicable, This, at least, is certain that they will be carried
out with far greater eass, ahd in & far more satisfactory manner, by the Local Governments
than would have been possible under & aystem by which the Government of India attempted
minutely to supervise all the details of the administration. In preparation for acontingency
“which must be regarded as imminent, the Governor-General in Council is compelled to
direct that the prohibition of every avoidable increase of expenditure must extend not only
to all Imperial Services but to all Provincial Services alsa. The chief reductions in every
Province will doubtless be made in the expenditure orn Public Works, Without in any way
contemplating greater restrictions on the power of the Local Governments in future than have
been exercised under the rules actaslly in force, the Governor General in Council, as a tempo-
rary measure, and with the object of preventing fresh avoidable expenditure until further
arrangements can be settled with the Local Governments, thinks it necessary to direct that
no new work estimated to cost more than Rs. 2,500, shall be commenced at the cost of Impe-
rial or Provincial Fuuds, even though it may already have received the sanction of the Govern-
ment. If, for some special reason, & Local Government desires that this order should in any
case be relaxed, it will be at liberty to represent the circomstances to the Government of
India. The same rule will be applicable to all Departments under the immediate admin.
istration of the Supreme Government.

14. The present Resolution is intended chiefly to refer to the ordinary expenditure ;
but it has been decided to make large reductions in the expenditure on Productive Publie
Works also, On this subject, further orders will be issued.

.15, His Excellency in Council knows that he may confidently trast in the loyal co.
operation of all the Local Governments and Administrations in giving effect to the instroc.
tions contained in the present Resolution. The Glovernor Generalin Council will immediate- -
ly place himself in communication with the several Local Governments and Adminiatrations,
and will consult them in regard to the particular measures which should be adopted for
effecting the objects which have now been stated. It will be the duty of the several Officers
of Andit and Account to remind the lioeal Governmeuts of this Resolution, whenever i
Seems Necessary.

No. 14.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 1204, dated 14th June 1879,

In reply to your letter No, 1685, dated 29th March, I am directed to say that the pass
* daty which has been paid on opium byught for consumption in the Bombay Presidency is
undoubtedly part of the Excise Revenue, and should, accordingly, be recorded in the Public
Accounts from the beginning of the corrent year 1879-80, under 1V. Excise and not under
IX. Opium. Instractions will be issued to the Accountant General accordingly.

2. It will be necessary, however, to readjusi; the Provincial allotment in the manner
and for the reasons given in the 2nd para. of Mr. Gay’s report, No'm‘%ﬁ , dated 12th instant,

8. The Accountant General will, accordingly, be called upon to submit the figures of
the Excise Revenue for the years 1872-78, revised as they would have been, if the whole
pass duty levied on opinm consumed in Bombay, whether purchased in Bombay or elsewhere,
had been credited, asit onught to have been credited, under IV. Excise. The Governmens of
©of India will then be in a position to settle with the Government of Bombay the reduction
of the Provincial assignments which shonld follow upon the decision contained in this letter.

No. 15.
Government of Il‘ldia, Financial Dopartment, No. 2076, dated 5th Aungnst 1879,

In the correspondence marginally* noted, it has been settled among other arrangements
*Telegram from Sir J. Stracey to His Excallency the that, in consequence of the existing financial

Governor of Bumbay, dated 26th July 1879, Decessities, the Proviucial assignments of
De. .from Hie Excellency the Governorto Sir Bombay shall be reduced in 1880-81 by Rs.
J. Stracey, dated 3Uth July 1879. 8,00,000, and further that any savings effected

‘by the reduction of the Provineial Public Works Establishments shall acerue to the Imperial
Treasury.

2. I am accordingly directed to say that the special restrictions enjoined in Resolutiom
No. 410, dated 1st May 1879, are now withdrawn so far as they affect the Government of
Bombay, which may, for the present, regulate its provincial expenditure in all departioents at
its discretion, subject only 40 the general rules and restrictions which govern that expenditure.
The Governor Genersl in Council, however, thinks it desirable to ask His Excellency the
Governor 1n Council to bear in mind that the Government of India cannot now guarentee



90

any of the Local Governienta against retrenchment of their Provincial assignments for
1881-82, and subsequent years. Althongh there will be every desire on the part of the Gov.
ernment of Indis to interfere to the least possible extent with the arrangementa formerly
made, and to make 10 retrenchment that it is possible to avoid, His Exeelloncy in Couneil
sees too much reason to apprehend that continued retrenchments may be necessary, nnless
the exchange with England should improve. Under these circumstances, His Excellenoy the
Governor in Coancil will, the Government of India has no donbt, take care that in the man-
agement of the Provincial finances such a contingency is always kept in view.

No. 16.

Bxiract para. 8 of a letter from the Government of India, Department of Finance and
Commerce, to the Government of Bombay, No. 2140, dated 8th Augnst 1879,

Para. 8. The Government of India has determined not to refuse to bear three-fourths
of the cost of the Line which the Government of Bombay has, after deliberation, awarded to
be properly due from it. Bui it will be more convenient that the cost of the whole Line,
so far as it is maintained, should be recorded under the Imperial Head 10 Sary, the share
of its cost, which falls upou Provincial Revenues, being deducted from the Provincial
sssignment.,

No. 17.

Government of Indis, Finanoial Department, No. 2457, dated 27th Augrst 1879.

The Governor General in Council sanctions the addition to the Bombay Provincial
sssignment; of Rs. 1,18,000 for the carrent ysar, and of Rs. 40,000 annnally, with effect from
the 1st April 1880, to meet the amount of compensation payable to the Nawab of Cambay
for the suppression of the manufacture of salt within his State.

No. 18.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 8051, dated 6th October 1879,

In reply to Office Memorandum from the Public Works Department, No. 341 A, G.,
dated 4th Augnst 1879, the undersigned is directed to observe that in Resolution No. 626,
dated 3rd February 1871, the Governor General in Council remarked that no Travellers®
Rest-house ought to be maintained from Imperial Funds exceptingin Foreign States, The
cost of the malntenance of such Rest-houses was to be a Civil, not a Public Works charge.
Rest-hounsee in British India were to be maintained from Local Funds. It was not said that
the cost of such Rest-houses was to be a Public Works charge. But, upon the whole, it
eeems reasonable that the cost should be & Miscellaneous Civil charge, and this may now

be arranged.

No. 19.

Government of India, Financial Departmiens, No, 925, dated 8rd Jane 1880.

The Governor-General in Conncil has sanctioned an addition of Rs. 24,297 to the Bombay
Provincial allotment, with effect from 1880-81, to cover an equivalent expenditure on account
of Chaplains and Church Establishments attached to Political Agencies and Residencies,
expenditure under these heads having now heen transferred from * 26 Political ” to “ 23
Ecclesiastical.””

No. 20.

Government of India, Financial Department, Ne. 927, dated 7th June 1880.

The Governor General in Council is pleased to sanction an addition of Rs. 24,000 to the
Bombay Provincial allotment from 1879-80 to cover the excess expenditure cansed to the
Provincial Revenues, in consequence of the incorporation of the receipts and charges of the
State of Peint in the General Receipts and Charges of the Presidency of Bombay.

It will be observed that the addition made is in excess of the amount asked for by the
Provincial Government, as half the outlay on roads and communications is incladed therein, .
it being a proper item of charge on the Provincial Revenues. '



91

No. 21.
Comptroller General's No. 798, dated 9th July 1880,

I have the honor to say that it has been decided that the values of Stamps and Sta-
tionery supplied from the Central Store should, from 1879-80, be debited separately under
12 Stamps” and *“ 25 Stationery and Printing.” The amounts should be shown distinctly
in your accounts current with the Treasury Account Branch of my office to be adjusted there
by deduction from those two heads.

No. 22.
Governmsnt of India, Financil Department, No. 1162, dated I5th June 1880,

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter No. 911, dated the 11th March
1880, submitting propesals for the unification and re-distribution of the Establishments of
the Political Agency in Rewa Kantha and the charge of the Panch Mahéls,

2. The Governor General in Council sanctions the proposed arrangement, subject, as
regards the new appointment of a Native Political Assistant for Rewa Kéntha, to the
approval of the Secretary of State,

8. The Governor General in Council also approves your proposal that the entire charge
for the amalgamated establishment be debited against Provincial Fands, the assignment for
Provincial Services being increased by an amount corresponding to the charge for Rewa
Kénths, hitherto shown nnder the Imperial head * Political.” g

4. Before the amalgamation the yearly charge for the Rewa Kintha Agency was
Rs. 25,152, and the total cost of the separste establishments Rs. 69,533. By the amal-
gamation a saving of Ra, 10,037 will be effected in the total cost, It appears to the Gover-
oor General in Council that the Imperial Revenues should participate rateably in this saving,
and that therefore the charge for Rewa Kdntha should now be considered as Ras. 21,521,
Taking account of the charge for the Rewa Kéntha prisoners, Hiz Excellency in Council decides
to add a round sum of Rs. 22,000 to the Provincial assignment, on account of the chargea
of the Rewa Kéntha Agency.

’

No. 23.

Government of India, Financial Department, No. 310, dated 29th Jane 1880.

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter No. 1385, dated the 14th ultimo,
bringing to notise that the sum of Rs. 40,000 allotted to Provincial Revenues om account
of the changes recently effected in the system of Medical Administration in the Bombay
Prosidencyis not sufficient to provide the Office establishment required by the Sur-
goon-General, and esking for an additional sssignment of Rs. 9,072 per annam for this
purpose.

2. Inreply, Iam to say that the Governor General in Conncil sanctions an extra grant
equal to the amount of savings effected in the Military Budget, but His Excellency in Council
does not wish that the new arrangement should cause any increase, but rather a decrease in
the existing number of clerka.

No. 24.

Bombay Government No. 2297, dated 30th June 1880, -

Resolution of Government in the Revenue Department, No. 3093, dated 16th June 1880—
Sanctioning the writing off of the sum of Rs, 63,692-6-0, being the amornt of irrecover-
able balance of the advance made to the settlors of the Talavia Settlements in the Hélol
T4luka of the Panch Mahdls Collectorate,

EBxsorvTion.~—~Confirmed,

——— ————

No. 25.

Bombay Government No. 2757, dated 80th July 1880.

Under the opinion now expressed by the Political Resident at Aden, a copy of whose
report should be forwarded to the Military Department, Government approve of the recom-
mendation of the Controller of Military Accounts and sanction the transfer of the Lihej
Garden from the charge of the Civil to that of the Military Department.

2. 'The entire receipts and cherges of the Lahej Garden may be treated as belonging
to the Military Department with effect from 1st Aprii 1880.



92

_No. 26.

Comptroller General’s No. 1098, dated 25th August 1880.

In reply to your letter No. 2 dated 9th July 1880, regarding the adjustment of a charge
of Rs. 2,657-1-11 incarred in Benwal on account of books and periodicals obtained from
Calcutta by the Government of Bombay, I bave the honor to state that the expenditure
should be treated as acharge of the Government of Bengal, but an equivalent amount may
be added to the assignment from the lmperial Treasury for Provincial Services in Bengal for
1879-80, and the Accountant General, Bombay, has been requested to make a corresponding
rednction in the balauce at ¢redit of the Bombay Provincial Services on 3lst March last.

-

No. 27.
Government of India, Department of Finance and Commerce, No. 2801, dated 15th September 1880

I em directed to say that the Governor General in Conncil approves of the orders of the
Government of Bombay, directing that the receipts from fees levied for drawing and selling
toddy should be credited to “ Excise on Spirits and Drugs’ and not to * Land Revenue.”

- 2. As, however, the former head is * Provincial’’ and the latter “ Imperial,” this ar.
rangement will necessitate a rednction of the Assessment for Provincial Services correspond.
ing to the amount thus transferred. From a statement furnished by the Accountant General,
it appears that the fees for drawing and selling toddy credited to  Land Revenue” were
Rupees 37,294 in 1877-78 and Rupees 83,395 in 1878-79. The Governor General in Council
proposes therefore to reduce the Assessment by Rupees 83,000 a year, and desives me to
enquire whether the Government of Bombay agrees to this proposal. .

No. 28.
Government of India, Financial Department, No.,3520, dated 27th October 1880,

Under this Rule all Revenue and Expenditare is recorded at ence in the ,Acoounts of
the Province within which it is collected or incurred without any reference to its origin or
object. No inter-provincial adjustments are allowed,

2. This procedure has been found to be often distasteful to the Local Governments,
sod to militate against the economical management of the Provincial finances.

3. The Governor General in Council has, accordingly, resolved .thaé charges of all
kinds, including Pensions, Salaries, Absentee Allowsnces and Contingencies incurred by one
Provincial Government on behalf of another, or by a Provincial Government on behalf of the
Imperial Government, or by the Imperial Government on behalf of a Provincial Government,
shall be defrayed by the Government on behalf of whom they are incurred, eaving #hat in
order to save trouble, such adjustments must be confined to items whioh are either recurring
or exceed Rs. 100. '

4. This decision will mot involve any change in the existing procedurs of the Publio
Accounts, in which the transactions in question will be finally recorded, as now, where they
pccur, and not transferred to the Accounts of other Provinces.

5. The desired relief to the Disbursing Governments will be afforded through a Clears
ing Account, to be kept by the Comptroller General ontside the Pablic Accounts as follows:=—

An Accountant General, making a claim upou another Accountant General, or upon the
Comptroller General, under this Resclution, must, in the first instance, obtain the consent of
the Accountant General against whom the claim is made, and communicate it to the Compa
troller General. The Comptroller General will keep an Account of all the claims thus estab.
lished by and against each Grovernment, during the year, including the Imperial Government,
and, ab the end of each year, clear thuse Accounts, once for all, by mutusl adjustments of the
Provineia! Balances,

6. It ie believed that the introduction of this system will not cause sny such distarb-
ance of the relative burdens of the several Local Governments as to uecessitate any prelimis
nary re-adjustment of the Provincial Assignments. It would be difficult to ascertain the
facts requisite for such re-adjustments.

7. The Governor General in Council is willing to allow a like inter-provincial adjust.
ment of the Revenue coliected in one Province on account of another, as, for example, the
Excise Duties levied in one Province on articles consumed in another. His Excellency in
Council is, indeed, in favour of such adjustments, if they can be arranged. But such adjust.
ments of Revenue cannot be authorised until the Local Governments, whose Provincial



- - 93

finances would be affected, agres among -themselves npon the preliminary re-adjustment
in this respect of their Provincial assignmeants, and as to the conditions which shall attend
the prospective mutual adjustment of their Revenues.

8. 'The Governor General in Council will be glad if the several Local Governments
will endeavour to arrange these preliminaries among themselves. .

9. Xtis to be clearly understood that the present orders do not affect auy Imperial
Revenue ::i Charge. No Iater-provincial or Inter-departmental adjustments of sach charges
are allowed.

AR

hd NO- . 29.1*
The Comptroller General's No. 1594, dated 8th November 1880,
With reference to the Journal entry quoted in the margin, forwarded with your letter

XX. Srationsey awp Provrove, No. i%}'% dated 7th ulti-

27,695.8-0 Stationery Receipta, Provineial......Dr. ol back .
To, — - . ™o, wrifing ] cert_am
XX. SrarionxeY A¥p PEINTING. erroneous credits amounting

Stationery Receipta, Imperial, Re. 27,605-8-0— valueof Stationery supplisd
%0 the H;f?erz;ad adgzini!mtion erroneously oredited to mmﬂ:{y instead of t? RB 27’69,5'8'0 to Pro-
Imperial Receipts now written back. vincial Services under the

In 1878-79... ~Bu 12,815 311 major head XX. Station
1879-80... won 14880 4 1 and Printing during 1878.78
Total Bs. 27,596 8 0 and 1879-80 for recoverien

. : . made from Hyderabad for
valne of Stationery supplied which should properly have been ¢redited to Imperial Bevenues,
" I have the honour to say that as the total credit under the minor head “ Stationery Re-

oeipts, Provincial,”’ subordinate to XX. Stationery and Printing during 1879-80 is only
Rs, 15,549.0.2, the better course will be to reduce the Bombay Provincial allotment of the
year by the amonnt of the erroneous credit of 1878-79, viz., Rs, 12,815-3-11, and write back
only the amount erroneousty credited in 1879-80, Rs. 14,880-4-1, by debit to Stationery
receipts, Provincial, and per contra credit to Stationery receipts, Imperial.

The Journal entry referred to mbove has been corrected accordingly, and I request
that you will make the required reduction from the Provincial allotment in the revised
gtatement called for in paragraph 9 of my lettgr No: 1428, dated the 7th October last,

&

No. 30, _
Government of India, Financial Department, No. 503, dated 2nd February 1881.

T am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter No. 8722, dated the 10th De-
cember 1880, asking for an addition of Rs. 1,200 to the Provincial assignment to cover the
additional cherge ou account of the house-rent allowance of the Secretary to the Surgeon-
General with the Government of Bombay. :

2. By my letter No. 1876, dated the 25th March 1880, the sum of Rs. 40,000 was
added to the Provincial aseignment from 1880-81 on account of the pay of the Sargeon-
Genoral and his Secretary.

This sum was made up a8 follows 1—

Pay of Surgeon General at Rs. 2,500 & month ...Ra. 30,000

Pay of Secrotary at Ra. 800 a month . - o oy 9600

Add to get ronnd thousands - - . e 00 .
40,000

The Governor General in Council therefore manctions an additional allotment of Ra. 800
B yesr. _

No. 3L
Government of India, Financial Dapartment, No. €95, dated 17th February 1881,

The Governor Geueral in Council is pleased to accept your proposal to reduce Bombay
Provincial assessment by Ras. 28,000 a year with effect from the beginning of 1878-79 in
consequence of the transfer from “ L Land Revenne” to * IV, Excise on Spirits and Drugs”
‘of the fees levied for drawing and selling toddy in the Bombay Presidency.

p 522—24



94

No. 3la
Extract from Government of Indis, Financial Department, No. 1496, dnted 5th April 1881,

The entries nnder Compensation for the abolition of rights in connection with A’bkédri
Revenue” have been removed from “ 6 Excise™ to “27 Allowances and Assessmenta, &oc.”

No. 32.

Government of India, Financia;li_Dapartment, No. 1332, dated 25th Jone 1881.

Additional grant of Re. 2,366 for, the year 1881-82, for the work of copying the
frescoes in the Ajanta Caves, has been sanctioned in Government Order, Home, Revenue and
Agricultural Department, No. 279, dated the 17th June 1881, '

No. 33.

Government of Indis, Financial Depsrtment, No, 1737, dated 14th July 1881.

I am directed to acknowledge the receipt of your letter No. 2791, dated the 18th May
last, requesting that the principles of general policy indicated in my letters Nos. 3495 of 80th
October 1880 and 960 of 5th March 1881 in declining sanction to the extension of the’
Kharigora Salt-works may be reconsidered, and that the Government of Bombay may be

_allowed the means of satisfying the strong demand that exists for Khirdgora salt. '

2. It appears from the 4ih paragraph of this letter that the Government of Bombay is
nnder & misapprehension as to the general policy of the Government of India in respect to
the administration of the salt monopoly. That policy may be thus described. That the whole
of the duty levied on Salt should be clear profit to the State, bat that the profit of the State
gshould be limited to the duty, and that the cost of manufacture and supervision should be
recovered, outside the duty, but not more than recovered, by the price charged to the
wholesale dealer at the works or depdts. This is in the main the policy urged by the Gov-
ernment of Bombay in paragraph b of the letter under reply. Throughout this correspond-
ence the only question really at issue has been whether it was worth while to incur & heavy
expenditure in order to increase the supply of a particular class of salt. In my letters of
October 7th, 1880, and March 5th, 1831, the particular reasons were stated, which on review
of the facts of the case weighed, in the opinion of the Government of India as then advised, .
against the outlay of so heavy an amount as two lakhs of rapees which was involved iu the
proposal of the Bombay Government to extend the Khardgora works. Since the transfer of
the salt sources in Réjputdna to the exclusive control of the British Government, there has
always been an ample stock of salt available for the tract of country for the sapply of which
an extension of the Khirfigora works was proposed, and it was expected that with the
extension of the Railway system in Rijputéna and Ceatral India, salt from these sources
would be supplied in abundance to the markets of Central and Northern India and much -
more cheaply than Bardgara Salt could be laid down in them. On the other hand the
anticipated scarcity of salt in Gujarit, owing to the insafficient supply to be obtained from
the Khérédgora works, appeared on examination to saries, not from any insufficiency in the
aggregate production of those works to meet the local consmmption, but from the circum-
stance that no steps had been taken to reserve s sufficient guantity for that consumption
before alowing large exportations of the salt to distant parts of India. These considerations
induced the Governor General in Council to question the expediemcy of carrying out at.
beavy cost s measure the necessity for which was not apparent, and, before incurring any
additional expenditure at Khirdgors, to wait and observe the effect of the Railway exten-
sions above referred to on the trade in Réjputdns salts. , - E

3. It is now represented in your letter that the result of the non-extemsion of the
Khérigora works as proposed by the Bombay Government in 1879 has been a'loss of ten lakhs
of rupees, being the duty on 400,000 maunds of salt whieh would otherwise have been sold.
It is also urged that under fair conditions or where cheapness of salt and preference of con-
sumers meet on equal terms Birdgara salt may be expected to hold its own even if the Railway
line be extended to Neemuch and a depdt for the sale of salt opened there. The Governor
Greneral in Council never intended that the outturn at Khdrdigora should be restricted abso-
lutely to what was necessary for local consumption, but merely that the local demand shonld
, be fully met first, and that thereafter the surplus might be exported? With this reservation
and in view of the importance which the Bombay Government appear to attach to this matter,
His Excellency in Council is now prepared to accept the statementsand anticipations of the
f}ovemment of Bombay in regard to the supply and sale of Bérédgara salt beyond the local
imita. . '

4. A new guestion for consideration has, however, arisen ont of the transfer of the
Daman salt-works to the British Gevernment under the Portuguese Treaty. From para-

Sy



9% |
- graph 51 of the British Delegate’s socond Progress Report, it appears that these works pros
. ﬁ:ﬂogd 157,455 maunds during the season to w%l;gh he &fer;ed. P Somo eld salt was probgbly
taken over under the Treaty. A large annuoal production, together with a considerable
surplos stock in band, have therefore to be disposed of, either by displacement of Bérdgars .
salt Jocally consumed or otherwise, and His Excellency is of opinion that except with effec-
tual provision to.th‘i‘s end, an extension of the Khérdgora works would be objectionable,

5. I am to state therefore that the Governor General in Council will not further re-
quire that the extension of the Khdrigora works should be deferred, and - His Exeellency
the Governor in Council may accordingly take the necessary stops for their pxtension in the
manner propfsed in your letter No, 4413, dated 22nd Aguust 1879, provided that before
actually incurring any expenditure, -

(a) the Government of Bombay will satisfy itsolf atter careful ‘enquiry that there is no
apprehension of failare in the supply of brine in the springs. either in Oru or
Kbérdgora, and that

fb) satisfactory arrangements are effected for the regular disposal of the Daman galt.
A report on these points should be submitted to the Government of India.

6. It is understood from your letter of 22nd August 1879 that the construotion of the
new pans at Oru and of  a tramway connecting them with the main works at Khdrdgora
nwouls require an initial expenditure of Rs. 2,00,000, and that there will also be & recurring
-annual expenditure of Rs. 7,860 on account of establishments for the new Wworks, The
first item will be granted from Imperial revenue, To meet the second an addition to the
Provincial sssignment was solicited in paragraph 7 of your No. 4413, dated August 22nd,.
- 1879. Additions have similarly been asked for to meet the annual charges of the Sukkuor
and Dilyar Salt depdts. The total annual increase amounts to Rs. 12,924 per annum, His
Excellency in Council observes that during the three years 1878-79 to 1880-81 there has
been on an average a saving of Rs. 8,314 per annum on the Provincial grant, which is, strictly
speaking, available as far as it will go towards meeting the proposed increase, TUnder all
the circumstances, however, an addition of Rs. 10,000 per annum will be made to the Pro-
vincial grant. .

7. Beferring to paragraph 8 of your letter, I am to say that His Excellency the Gov-
ernor (teneral in Council has no wish to preds upon the Bombay (Government the suggestion -
madein my letter of March 5th, 1881, in respect to the sale of surplas stocks by auction if
the local anthorities consider the adoption of this system objectionable,

Telegram from the Government of India, Department of Finance and Commerce, dated
8th Angust 1881— _

Your telegram of to-day. In cousideration of assurance now received, expenditure on
-, Khdrdgora extensions is sanctioned. -

No. 34.

Government of Indin, Financial Department, No. 2095, dated 30th July 1881,

The Governor General in Council sanctions a further mddition of Ra. 8,872 to the
Provincial assignment of the Bombay Presidency for the Office Establishment and Contin-
gent expenses of the Surgeon-General with the Government of Bombay. Theamountis -
calculated thuaT- -

L]

- y ) ESsTABLISEMENT, Rs,
% 8 C]er'k! s [ Y TS e wie un - 8,160
4§ Inferior servanta .. - . . wes 432
Contingent ¢charge8  «ass - wae . o w760
9,352

Dzpoor— -
Available balance of a sum Rs. 768 permanently added to the
Provincial assignment in 1874 on account of the Marine
Brauch of the Office of the Deputy Suargen-General, Presi-
dency Circle ‘e e ey e - aer oy 0
« 8,872



96
. No. 8.
" The Comptroller General's No. 1113, dated 5th September 1881.

-

Churgau incnrred by Bombay on bchalf ‘
o adia 8,785 “3 B

, ] In accordance with Financial Department
Centeat Piovinesd Lo LIS §3% 1o 9 Resolution No, 8520, dated the 27th October
g:;uti,Wesf-Pmmcu sud Oud, gg ;gg 1: {‘f 1880, I have the hononr_to request that you will
M.dj.ru w  w. w8788 14 6 increase the allotment of your Province for
88,107 12 & 1880.81 by thesum of Rs. 83,851-18-2, being the
Ch;;ff' incurred oo “m“* “éf"m"g .  met smongt to be aredited to Bombay on account
iazdn& w % 116108  of charges incurred by Bombay on bebalf of other
Punjsb .. .. €8¢ 0 0 Governments and Admmmtmhonn during 1880-81

(M7 16 ¢ 4nd vice versd.

83,351 13 g

BOMBAY ; PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENThaL FRESS



